AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: May 4, 2010

ltem Number: p-2

To: Honorable Mayor & City Council
From: Susan Healy Keene, AICP, Director of Community Developmenﬁfﬁ/
Subject:

APPEAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REVOCATION OF
BUILDING PERMIT NO. BS0725308 FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 1201 LAUREL WAY.

Attachments: 1. Agenda Report dated March 2, 2010, Including Attachments
2. Agenda Report dated April 6, 2010, Including Attachments
3. Site Project Verification Inspection Memorandum dated April
21, 2010.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council direct the City Attorney’s Office to prepare a
resolution upholding the Building Official's revocation of Building Permit No.
BS0725308.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

At its meeting on March 2, 2010, the City Council conducted a public hearing on the
matter of an appeal by the applicant of the Building Official’'s revocation of building
permit No. BS0725308. The matter was continued at the direction of the City Council to
April 20, 2010. At the City Council meeting of April 6, 2010, the Council further
continued the matter to the May 4, 2010 meeting.

At the March 2, 2010 meeting, the City Council directed the City Attorney’s Office to
prepare subpoenas for documents and witnesses relevant to the City Council’s hearing



Meeting Date: May 4, 2010

on the revocation of the building permit. Additionally, the City Council questioned
whether what was currently built on the property matched that on the subject building
permit. Subsequently, at its meeting of April 6, 2010, the City Council decided not to
issue subpoenas but continue the hearing based on existing evidence in the record.

On April 15, 2010, Community Development Department Staff conducted an inspection
of the subject property. The purpose of the on-site inspection was to generally verify
that the building members/elements shown on the City approved plans as being
“Existing” or “(E)" “...were replaced with new members of the size and materials
indicated on the approved plans...”, as stated in the declaration prepared by Keith
Bae, Project Manager, for PCG Construction Inc., and to ensure the building was
constructed per the City approved plan.

The inspection revealed that size, location and height of the residence is consistent with
the approved plans, but that structural elements of the building do not match those on
the approved building permit, as stated by Mr. Bae. A detailed memorandum regarding
the inspection is contained in Attachment 3.

FISCAL IMPACT

No fiscal impact to the City is anticipated from a Council decision in this matter.

Susan Healy Keene, AICP
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Agenda Report dated March 2, 2010, Including Attachments



AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: March 2, 2010

item Number: D-1

To: Honorable Mayor & City Council

From: Susan Healy Keene, AICP, Director of Community Developmentpéﬂ)f?fm J}M/
Subject:

APPEAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REVOCATION OF
BUILDING PERMIT NO. BS0725308 FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 1201 LAUREL WAY.

Attachments: 1. Agenda Report dated February 16, 2010, including attachments
2. Letter to City Council from Ben Reznik dated February 16, 2010
3. Staff response to February 16 letter from Ben Reznik
4. Letter to City Council from Ben Reznik dated February 25, 2010
RECOMMENDATION

After conducting a hearing on the matter, and considering any evidence presented, staff
recommends that the Council direct the City Attorney’s office to prepare a resolution upholding
the Building Official’s revocation of Building Permit No. BS0725308.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

On February 16, 2010, the City Council held a duly noticed public hearing concerning an appeal
of the Building Official’s revocation of Building Permit No. BS0725308. On that date, and prior
to the hearing, the appellant delivered a letter to the City Council regarding this matter. Given
the timing of the letter, the Council took the following actions:

1. Directed staff to respond to the issues raised in the appellant’s letter by February 19,
2010;
2. Continued the public hearing untit March 2, 2010.

Staff has prepared the requested response, sent it under separate cover to the City Council on
February 19, 2010 and has attached it to this report (Attachment 3).

Page 1 of 2
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Thursday evening (February 25, 2010) staff received an additional response from the appellant
regarding this case. Due to the timing, staff was unable to review and respond to this most
recent letter prior to the preparation of this report; however, staff will be prepared to respond to
the appellant's most recent letter at the March 2, 2010 hearing.

This report also clarifies the following errors contained in the February 16 Agenda Report:

1. The Stop Work Order was issued on July 15", not the 14"™ or the 16™ as reported on
page 1 and page 2 of the previous report.

2. The subject building permit was issued on November 27", not the 11" as reported on
page 1 of the previous report.

3. The subject building permit is BS0725308, not BS072530 as reported on page 3 of the
previous report.

FISCAL IMPACT

No fiscal impact to the City is anticipated from a Council decision in this matter.

Susan Healy Keene, AICP
Director of Community Development

4 /
Approved By
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ATTACHMENT 1

AGENDA REPORT DATED February 16, 2010
(INCLUDING ATTACHMENTS)



AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: February 16, 2010

item Number: D-1

To: Honorable Mayor & City Council

From: Susan Healy Keene, AICP, Director of Community Development

Subject: APPEAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REVOCATION OF BUILDING
PERMIT NO. BS0725308 FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1201
LAUREL WAY.

Attachments: 1. Scope of Work (included as part of approved plans for Building
Permit No. BS0725308)

Municipal Code Section 10-3-4100: Nonconforming Buildings
Stop Work Order dated 7-16-2009

City's letter memorializing City office meeting between staff and
applicant team, and revoking Building Permit No. BS0725308
Appeal Petition

Alex DeGood letter dated 10-14-2009 and attached declaration
Development Timeline

Administrative Code Section 303.5

NN PODN

INTRODUCTION and BACKGROUND

On November 11, 2007, Building Permit No. BS0725308 was issued for the alteration of and
addition to a single family residence located at 1201 Laurel Way. The plans approved in
conjunction with the building permit contain the statement that demolition activities would not
exceed 49.88% of the walls and 45% of the roof of the then existing structure. (See Attachment
1) By representing that less than 50% of the structure would be demolished, City staff
determined that certain non-conforming aspects of the residence could be retained pursuant to
Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-4100 A, a copy of which is included in Attachment 2.

During construction of the project, City staff became aware that the demolition activities
significantly exceeded the scope of work authorized by the building permit and approved plans,
in that the contractors retained by Papcap Laurel Way, LLC, (the “Owner’), had demolished
well over 50% of the structure. City staff issued a stop work notice (attached hereto as

Attachment 3) on July 14, 2009, and advised the Owner to submit revised plans reflecting the
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changed scope of work, which would include revisions based on the loss of the right to maintain
the nonconforming aspects of the residence. The Owner failed to submit revised plans, and
instead asserted that a City Building Inspector had approved demolition In excess of that
authorized by the building permit. Due to a lack of compliance by the Owner, on December 14,
2009, Building Permit No. BS0725308 was revoked. A copy of the revocation letter is attached
hereto as Attachment 4. A decision to revoke a building permit is appealable to the City Council
pursuant to Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section 1-4-101 and 1-4-102 A, and the Owner
submitted a timely appeal on December 28, 2009. The appeal letter is attached hereto as
Attachment 5.

Municipal Code Section 10-3-4100: Nonconforming Buildings (see Attachment 2) states in part,
“If more than fifty percent (50%) of the combined area of all the exterior walls and roof are
replaced or reconstructed, then the building shall be treated as a newly constructed building for
the purposes of this chapter and shall be reconstructed so that the entire building conforms with
the development standards of this chapter.” (BHMC 10-3-4100 A.) By representing the removal
and replacement of less than 50% of the residence on the building plans, the Owner was
allowed to maintain certain existing non-conforming features of the structure, and also benefited
from reduced Parks and Recreation Taxes. In demolishing approximately 90% of the exterior
walls and roof, the Owner greatly exceeded the scope of work authorized by the permit and
approved building plans.

On October 14, 2009, Owner's attorneys submitted a letter, attached hereto as Attachment 6,
asserting that project demolition exceeded 50% of the original structure only after a building
inspector made a determination that the demolition was necessary for safety issues and
approved the demolition. The attorney's letter included a declaration of Keith Bae, Project
Manager for PCG Construction Inc, in which Mr. Bae asserts that a City building inspector
approved the demoilition in excess of the 50% permitted pursuant to the life safety exception
provided by Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-41 00 C, which provides the following:

Exception For Life Safety Repairs/Upgrades: The provisions of this article shall
not apply to any repairs or upgrades, regardless of whether those repairs or
upgrades exceed the fifty percent (50%) threshold set forth in subsections A and
B of this section, which the building official determines are necessary, for safety
reasons, to bring the nonconforming structure into compliance with the
requirements of title 9 of this code or any applicable governmental regulations.
(See also Attachment 2.)

Mr. Bae's declaration, at paragraph 10, states that he asked how to get authorization to
demolish more than 50% of the structure, that the Inspector “stated that he had the authority to
approve it," and that he [the Inspector] would likely serve as the plan checker. Mr. Bae's
statement suggests a process that would be consistent with City practice — submittal of revised
plans for review by the City, and receipt of an approval for same. However, there is no
indication in either the Bae declaration or in the City’s records that revised plans denoting any
‘life safety repairs” in excess of the 50% allowed by the approved building plans were submitted
for checking or approval.

Although no plans were submitted, Mr. Bae declares, at paragraph 19, that “the original house
had been demolished per Inspector Tabor's approval....” Neither the City nor the applicant,
however, has any documentation of any such approval. Inspector Tabor disputes Mr. Bae's
claim that approval was ever requested or granted. Granting such an approval without any

Page 2 of 5
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documentation would be inconsistent with the City inspectors' pattern and practice to document
in writing any approvals that are granted.

The Owner’s contractors also failed to request inspections “befare and after demolition to verify
with building inspector the scope of demolition is less than 50%" as required by notations on
the approved building plans (see Attachment 1). Although other unrelated inspections were
requested and performed beginning February 8, 2008, as detailed in the Development Timeline
(see Attachment 7), the Owner's contractors failed to request the aforementioned, specific,
demolition-related inspections.

Subsequent to the issuance of the aforementioned Stop Work Order, staff made repeated
requests to the Owner to revise and resubmit building plans to the City reflective of the change
in scope of project, including the following:

Verbal notice upon issuance of Stop Work Order (July 15, 2009)

At a City Council Study Session meeting (July 21, 2009)

At a meeting between Benjamin M. Reznik and City staff (November 30, 2009)

In a letter issued to the subject property owner by the City Attorney's Office (December
14, 2009)

* Ata City Council Regular Session meeting (January 12, 2010)

® & & @

If the Owner submitted new plans, the necessary plan review would be performed by City staff.
This would include, but not be limited to: the cumrent code requirements for side yard setbacks,
pad edge setbacks, and maximum driveway slope, and completion of a new view preservation
analysis pursuant to Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-2522. To date, the Owner has
failed to respond to these requests to revise and resubmit building plans.

On December 14, 2009 the City issued a letter to the Owner, which is attached hereto as
Attachment 4). This letter, at page four (4), sets forth the Building Official's written revocation of
Building Permit No. BS072530. This revocation is pursuant to the City’s adopted Administrative
Code Section 303.5 (Attachment 8), which provides:

303.5 Suspension or Revocation. The building official may, in writing, suspend or
revoke a permit issued under the provisions of this code and the technical codes
when the permit is issued in error or on the basis of incorrect information supplied, or
in violation of an ordinance or regulation or the provisions of these codes.

Pursuant to BHMC Section 1-3-107, “[a]ny violation of a condition of any permit or approval
issued pursuant to this code shall constitute a violation of this code.” Therefore, the Owner's

failure to comply with the demolition condition on the approved building plans constitutes a
violation of the code, which empowers the Building Official to revoke the permit.

APPEAL
In the appeal petition, Owner's attorney identifies the following as the basis for the appeal:

The City’s decision to revoke the Permit is inconsistent with Beverly Hills Municipal Code
(“Code”) in that Owner complied with all Permit and Code requirements. The City’s

Page 3 of 5
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actions are arbitrary, capricious, and not supported by substantial evidence in the
administrative record.
The appeal petition and letter prepared by Owner's attorney is attached to this report as
Attachment 5.

APPEAL ANALYSIS

Staff has reviewed the appeal petition and believes that the Building Official's actions are
consistent with Administrative Code Section 303.5 (see Attachment 8), as adopted by the
Beverly Hills Municipal Code.

The appeal letter asserts that the “Owner complied with all Permit and Code requirements.”
Staff disagrees with this statement because demolition in excess of what was permitted on the
approved plans has occurred. While the letter asserts compliance with the permit requirements,
the Owner has not disputed that approximately 90% of the original residence was demolished,
nor have they disputed that the approved plans and building permit restricted demolition to less
than 50%. Further, the Owner has not pursued other available remedies, including revising the
plans so that the structure complies with current city codes.

With respect to the obligations to adhere to plans and call for necessary inspections, it is the
. architect's, designers and contractors responsibility to make sure these specific conditions get
adhered to and the City’s responsibility to respond once the Owner's representatives feel they
are ready for an inspection. Therefore, although the violation of the permit conditions was not
identified during certain inspections after the unpermitted demolition had accurred, this does not
change the fact that the Owner’s contractors failed to call for the specific inspections related to
demolition, and that the demolition proceeded in conflict with the approved plans.

Although not clear from the Appeal letter, staff expects that the Owner may continue to assert
that the excess demolition is permissible pursuant to Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-
4100 C. The main question before the Council is whether the project qualifies for this exception
to the generally applicable rules prohibiting the retention of nonconforming rights when 50% or
more of a building is rencvated.

As noted in the City's December 14, 2009 revocation letter, the declaration from the Owner's
contractor states that the additional demolition was necessary because of his concems “about
the safety of proceeding with the necessary cuts for the Project's basement, given that [he] did
not believe [he] could implement the cuts and maintain the house's structural integrity.” Staff
does not believe that this rationale meets the requirements for the Life Safety Repairs/Upgragies
exception because they were not necessary to bring the nonconforming structure into
compliance with Building Codes, but instead were necessary to allow the new construction to
maintain structural integrity. Although this was pointed out in the City’s revocation letter, the
QOwner's Attorney did not provide any response in the appeal letter.

Therefore, staff recommends that the Council consider the following when deliberating the
merits of the appeal:

1) Whether there is evidence to show that the demolition of the existing structure exceeded the
limitations established in the approved building plans and permits;

Page 4 of 5
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2) Whether there is substantial evidence demonstrating that the demolition in excess of the
49.88% wall length and 45% roof area are necessary, for safety reasons, to bring the
nonconforming structure into compliance with the requirements of Title 9 of the Municipal Code
(including the Building Code); and,

3) Depending on information that the Owner may present at or before the appeal hearing, the

Council might also consider whether there is evidence to support Owner's claim that the
Building Inspector approved the excess demolition.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

After conducting a hearing on the matter, and considering any evidence presented, s@aﬁ’
recommends that the Council direct the City Attorney's office to prepare a resolution uphaolding
the Building Official's revocation of Building Permit No. BS0725308.

FISCAL IMPACT

No fiscal impact to the City is anticipated from a council decision in this matter.

Susan Healy Keene, AICP
Director of Community Development

7
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Attachment No. 1

SCOPE OF WORK

T

! ADDITION OF 1447 SF. BASEMENT UNDER £. 1 STORY HOUSE (NEW GYM, MAID'S
ROOM. LAUNDRY & 2 BATHS, MECH & STORAGE ROOM).

2. ADDITION OF 1460 S.F. OF 2ND STORY (NEW MASTER BEDROOM, BATH & OFFICEH
SUITE)

3. COMPLETE REMODEL OF KITCHEN AND ALL 3 BATHROOM

4. DEMO. MECH & STORAGE ARFA.

S. NEW PEDESTRIAN RAMP TO BASEMENT W/ RETAINING WALLS. SEE SECTION
2/A4.0 FOR RETAINING WALL HEICHTS AND LOCATIONS IN FRONT YARD.

6. REPLACE 45% OF ROOF STRUCTURE TO ACCOMODATE THE 2ND STORY.

7. RESTUCCO EXTERIOR WALLS AS INDICATED.

8. UPGRADE GLAZING ON E. WINDOWS TO LOW-E INSULATED GLASS.

9. REPLACE INTERIOR WALL FINISHES AS INDICATED.
10. REPLACE ALL HVAC SYSTEM (SEPARATE PERMIT REQ'D)
1. REPLACE ALL ELEC. SYSTEM (SEPARATE PERMIT REQ'D)
12. REPLACE ALL PLUMBING SYSTEM (SEPARATE PERMIT REQ'D)
13. REGRADING ENTRANCE ARCA FOR PEDESTRIAN RAMP TO BASEMENT.
14. FRONT YARD PAVING (SEPARATE PERMIT REQ'D)

3-50% RULES:

1. MORE THAN 50% OF EXTERIOR WALL ARE NOT MODIFIES OR DEMOD, THEREFOR PARK AND RECREATION
FEES ONLY APPLY TO ADDED FLOOR AREA AND NOT YO ENTIRE EXISTING

NOTE. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL FOR INSPECTION BEFORE AND AFTER DEMOLITION TO VERIFY WBLDG
INSPECTOR THAT SCOPE OF DEMO 13 LESS THAN 50 %.

C

DEMO./ MODIFIED WALL

DEMO WALL LENGTH= 214 .
EXISTING WALL LENGTH- 429" b

L ] DEMO WALL= 49.80%
K
4
v -

2. MORE THAN 50% OF EXTERIOR BUILDING ENVELOPE IS NOT REPLACED OR MODIFIED, THEREFORE BUILDING
MAY KEEP ITS EXISTING NON-CONFORMING RIGHTS,

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL FOR INSPECTION BEFORE AND AFTER DEMOLITION TO VERIFY WBLDG.
INSPECTOR THAT SCOPE OF DEMO IS LESS THAN 50%

4
i
¥

o

NON-CONFORMING ROOF
TO BE DEMOUSHED
T e mmm T BEMOMODEED ROOF
- aad 't - K‘.\\\
(- OEMO ROOE: N
t EXISTING ROOF« 8550 S.F 7 N
L DEMGROOF ; >
- /
................. - /
\... N

3. BULDING SHOULD BE FULLY SPRINKLERED SINCE COST OF ADDITION AND ALTERATION IS MORE THAN S0 %
OF COST OF BUILDING REPLACEMENT.

PROJECT DATA

BUILDING TABULATIONS:
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Sterling Codifiers, Inc. Page 1 of 2

Attachment No. 2

§0734760: NONCONFORMING BUILDINGS:

A. Single-Family Residential Developments: Except as otherwise provided by applicable local,

state or federal law, any alteration to a nonconforming building in a single-family
development shall conform to the following requirements:

1 Remodels: A maximum of fifty percent (50%) of the combined area of all the exterior
walls and roof of a legally nonconforming building or structure may be replaced or
reconstructed in any five (5) year period. For the purpose of this section, roof area shall
be calculated as the horizontal area covering the floor area. If more than fifty percent

(50%) of the combined area of all the exterior walls and roof are replaced or

reconstructed, then the building shall be treated as a newly constructed building for the
purposes of this chapter and shall be reconstructed so that the entire building conforms
with the development standards of this chapter. For the purpose of this section, a portion
of a wall or roof is considered replaced or reconstructed when the framing has been

replaced or reconstructed.

2. Additions: Nothing in this section shall restrict the construction of an addition to a legally
nonconforming building provided that such addition complies with the requirements of

this chapter.

B. All Development Other Than Single-Family Residential Development: Except as othemr[se
provided by applicable local, state or federal law, any alteration to a legally nonconforming
building in any development other than.a single-family development shall conform to the

following requirements:

1. Remodels: If, within a five (5) year period, a nonconforming building is altered,
renovated, repaired, or remodeled, and the cumulative cost of such alteration,

renovation, repair or remodel equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the replacement
cost of the building, then the building shall be treated as a newly constructed building for
the purposes of this chapter and shall be reconstructed so that the entire building

conforms with the development standards of this chapter.

a. Calculation Of Costs: The building official shall calculate the cost of replacement as
well as the cost of alterations, renovations, repairs and remodels. When the building
official determines that such calculation requires a degree of specialized knowledge,
skill, or experience beyond that possessed by any employee of the city, or when there
are differences of opinions between city staff and the project applicant with respect to

such calculation, the building official may employ an independent, third party

consultant or consultants to calculate the replacement cost or the cost of alterations,
renovations, repairs or remodels. The project applicant or the property owner, of their
respective agent(s), shall pay to the city all direct and indirect costs incurred by the city
to retain said consultants and shall maintain a cash deposit with the city at all times in

an amount sufficient to cover such costs.

2. Additions: Nothing in this section shall restrict the construction of an addition to a legally
nonconforming building provided that such addition complies with the requirements of

this chapter.

http://www.sterlingcodiﬁers.com/codebook/getBookData.php?secﬁon_id=373438&keywo...

1/22/2010
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C. Exception For Life Safety Repairs/Upgrades: The provisions of this article shall not apply to
any repairs or upgrades, regardiess of whether those repairs or upgrades exceed the fifty
percent (50%) threshold set forth in subsections A and B of this section, which the building
official determines are necessary, for safety reasons, to bring the nonconforming structure
into compliance with the requirements of title 9 of this code or any applicable governmental
regulations. (Ord. 96-0-2272, eff. 1-9-1997; amd. Ord. 06-0-2498, eff. 3-24-2006)

http://www sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/getBookData.php?section_id=373438&keywo... 1/22/2010
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CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
A DEPARTMENT. OF BUILDING AND SAFETY
; 5“ :1;1 455 NORTH REXFORD DRIVE - RQOM G 10, BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

- g STOP WORK ORDER

s~ y -, e T - SV
1o OF LAV ~ : Beverly Hills, Calif,, 715 20 &%
Address of Recipient: o . :
Address of Violation: [} </ ¢4 PR AN,

Property Owner: ""Mailing Address: R
Nature of Violation: 1 /. 171/ 10,0 LA A poiT i R ol B pked
S A PR Ad] AR T il aT R Eniaitfi. A0 T2 AR
L ga s ALE i T i T Sl gy T E i e P AL 5 o,
Work description at time of violation: o

50 725 32% .
~ Applicable Code Section(s): IR Y. '5"/21_?’—\ : — SR
. You are hereby notified to stop all work by T2 s M 7 TF I a—
- Failure on'your part to comply with this notice will subject you to perfalties prescribed by said Code. 202.4~ : B
" For getieral information you may Contact the Building and-Safety Dep tment at (310) 2851141 .~ .~ 4
. Siiﬂithre"aékndwledges receipt of nofice duly. - - R © il . FortheDi éq‘i. )

Date: Ca S S . R e - . ; o7
-Driver License # .. T3 Seii
- 1 na IREEIRIEY’ 3 PR T 1

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

STOP WORK ORDER

Stop Ordgr: Wh;n work is being done contrary to the provisions of the code, the technical codes, or other pertinent
laws or grdl'nancc_:s. implemented through the enforcement of this code, the building official may order the work stopped
by notice in writing :served on persons engaged in the doing or causing such work to be done, and such persons shall
forthwith stop the work until authorized by the building official to proceed with the work.

(SEE REVERSE SIDE GF THIS CARD FOR VIOLATION INFORMATION)
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Office of the City Attorney

December 14, 2009

Via Electronic Transmission and U.S. Mail
Benjamin M. Reznik, Esq.
Jeffer Mangels Butler & Marmaro
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7 Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067-4308

Re: 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills
Dear Mr. Reznik:

This letter is provided in response to the meeting held on November 30, 2009 with various City
staff members, yourself and Messrs. DeGood and McDonnell of your office regarding the project
at 1201 Laurel Way in Beverly Hills (the “Project). The main purpose of the meeting was to
discuss how to resolve the present situation wherein construction of the Project fails to conform to
the approved building plans and conditions noted thereon.

As you and your client are aware the approved set of building plans includes the restriction that
demolition of existing walls would not exceed 49.88%. (Approved Building Plaos at p. A2.0.)

Based on this notation on the approved building plans, staff determined that the Project could
retain certain nonconforming features of the Project pursuant to the “50%” rules set forth in
Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-4100 A. Recently, City staff realized that the
applicant had demolished somewhere on the order of 90% of the exterior walls. Neither you nor
your client dispute the fact that the demolition greatly exceeds what was authorized on the set of
approved building plans on which Building Permit No. BS0725308 was issued.

In advance of the November 30, 2009 meeting, City staff considered the information pm\{ided in
the letter from your office dated October 14, 2009, and completed a comprehensive review the
City’s records related to the Project.

If we understand correctly, it is your position that your client is entitled to maintain the
nonconforming aspects of the Project notwithstanding the fact that construction has not proceeded
in conformance with the approved building plans. This assertion is presumably based on Beverly
Hills Municipal Code (BHMC) Section 10-3-4100 C, which provides the following:

City of Beverly Hills 455 N. Rexford Drive Beverly Hills, California 90210 #310) 285-1055 f{310) 285-1056
BeverlyHills.org



Benjamin M. Reznik
Re: 1201 Laurel Way
December 14, 2009
Page 2

C. Exception For Life Safety Repairs/Upgrades: The provisions of this article shall
not apply to any repairs or upgrades, regardless of whether those repairs or upgradg
exceed the fifty percent (50%) threshold set forth in subsections A and B of this
section, which the building official determines are necessary, for safety reasons, to
bring the nonconforming structure into compliance with the requirements of Title 9
of this code or any applicable governmental regulations.

The applicant’s contractor, Keith Bae, asserts that a City building inspector approved the
demolition to exceed the 50% allowed pursuant to the above life safety exception. Mr. Bae’s
declaration, at paragraph 10, states that he asked how to get authorization to demolish more than
50% of the structure, and that “Inspector Tabor stated that he had the authority to approve it” and
that he would likely serve as the plan checker. Mr. Bae's statement suggests a process that would
be consistent with City practice — submittal of plans for review by the City, and receipt of an
approval for same. However, there is no indication in either the Bae declaration or in the City’'s
records that revised plans denoting any “life safety repairs” in excess of the 50% allowed by the

approved building plans were submitted for checking or approval.

Although no plans were submitted, Mr. Bae declares, at paragraph 19, that “the original house had
been demolished per Inspector Tabor’s approval....” Neither the City oor the applicant, however,
has any documentation of any such approval. Inspector Tabor disputes Mr. Bae’s claim that
approval was granted. Granting such an approval without any documentation would be
inconsistent with the City inspectors’ pattern and practice to document in writing any approvals
that are granted.

It is noteworthy that Mr. Bae’s declaration provides no evidence that the replacement of the
existing walls was necessitated by a compromised condition of those wall resulting from such
things as dry-rot or termite damage, but instead admits that the additional demolition was because
he “was concemed about the safety of proceeding with the necessary cuts for the Project’s
basement, given that [he] did not believe [he] could implement the cuts and maintain the house’s
structural integrity.” (Bae declaration, 4 8.) Further, Mr. Tabor did not observe any such damagc
and does not recall any assertions of such damage from the contractor during the various site
inspections.  Therefore, based on the City’s review of its records and discussions with Inspectot
Tabor, staff has concluded that no approval was granted to allow demolition to exceed the 50%
rule.

Based on the current conditions at the site and the records available, City staff is unable to
conclude that the demolition in excess of the 49.88% allowed on the approved building plans is
“pecessary, for reasons of safety, to bring the nonconforming structure into compliance with the
requirements of Title 9” of the Municipal Code. (BEMC §10-3-4100 C) As noted above, Mr.
Bae’s declaration strongly suggests that the demolition in excess of 50% was undertaken because

City of Beverly Hills 455N. Rexford Drive Beverly Hills, California 90210 #(310) 285-1055 £310) 285-1056
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of Mr. Bae’s concern that “the necessary cuts for the Project’s [new] basement” could adversely
impact the house’s structural integrity. (Bae Declaration, at ¥8.) The Municipal Code’s allowance
to make life safety repairs and upgrades was not intended to allow an applicant to create a sgfety
issue through the scope of the project (such as the basement excavation proposed for this Project),
and use that self-generated circumstance to evade the 50% demolition limitation while at the same
time reaping the benefit of retaining non-conforming aspects of a structure.

Because of staff’s realization that the Project construction was proceeding in violation of the 50%
rule, a stop work notice was issued.

In addition to violating the 50% demolition rule, the contractor failed to comply with the
requirement noted on page A2.0 of the approved building plans to “call for inspection before and
after demolition to verify with building inspector the scope of demolition is less than 50%.”
Although other inspections were called for, the contractor never called for these pre- and post-
demolition inspections.

In order to resolve the issue and allow construction to continue, staff has requested that the
building plans be revised to conform to the current code requirements for side yard setbacks, pad
edge setbacks, and maximum driveway slope. Upon submittal of the new plans, the necessary
plan check process, including completion of a new view preservation analysis pursuant to Beve_rly
Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-2522, can be completed. Please note that the view pr&‘scrvat'lon
analysis is considered discretionary in nature, and thus any staff determination regarding view
preservation would be appealable to the City Council within 14 days. (BHMC Secs. 1-4-101 A and
1-4-102 A)

Further, because of the demolition in excess of the 50% rule and the resultant loss of
nonconforming rights, continued construction pursuant to the previously approved building plans
would be a violation of the Municipal Code Sections 10-3-203 C and D because it would constitute
alteration of a building in a manner that fails to conform to code requirements, and would
constitute alteration of a structure within required setbacks.

As we discussed in our meeting, Staff has determined that Building Permit No. BS0725308 will be
revoked because of the need for submittal of revised plans that conform to City codes, further plan
checking, and further view preservation analysis as described above. This revocation is pursuant
to the City’s adopted Administrative Code Section 303.5, which provides:

303.5 Suspension or Revocation, The building official may, in writing, suspend or rev.ok'e
a permit issued under the provisions of this code and the technical codes when the permit is
issued in error or on the basis of incorrect information supplied, or in violation of an
ordinance or regulation or the provisions of these codes.
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Pursuant to BHMC Section 1-3-107, “(a]ny violation of a condition of any permit or appr0v§1
issued pursuant to this code shall constitute a violation of this code.” Therefore, the applicant’s
failure to comply with the demolition condition on the approved building plan_s constitutes a
violation of the code, which empowers the Building Official to revoke the permit.  This letter
serves as the Building Official’s written revocation of Building Permit No. BSO‘72_5308 based on
the violation of the approved plans and the 50% rule noted thereon, as well as failure to comply
with required setbacks resulting from the loss of nonconforming rights.

Revocation of the building permit is appealable within a 14-day period from the .date of this letter,
pursuant to BHMC Sections 1-4-101 A. and 1-4-102 A. Appeals must be filed wﬁh the Clty Clgrk,
along with the required appeal fee. I trust this answers your question regarding administrative
remedies that must be exhausted before your client could file any legal challenge regarding a
permit revocation.

It remains staff’s hope that the applicant will revise and resubmit plans for review by tt}e Bu}ldmg
and Planning Divisions, so that a new permit can be issued for a structure that complies with ‘all
code requirements, thus enabling the applicant to proceed with construction. Staff remains
available to assist the applicant through this process.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

i

David M. Snow George Chavez )
Assistant City Attorney Assistant Director of Community Development and
Building Official

cc: Susan Healy Keene, Director of Community Development
Jonathan Lait, Assistant Director of Community Development / City Planner
David Reyes, Principal Planner
David Yelton, Plan Check Manager

BO785-0009\1 191 144v2.doc
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TMBM

Alex DeGood 1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor

Direct: (310) 201-3540 Los Angeles, California 900674308

Fax: (310) 712-3348 (310) 203-8080 (310) 203-0567 Fax

AMD@jmbm.com www.jmbm.com
Ref. 70547-0001

December 28, 2009

Byron Pope

City Clerk

City of Beverly Hills

455 N. Rexford Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re:  Appeal of Revocation of Building Permit No. BS0725308 - APPEAL
FILED UNDER PROTEST

Dear Mr. Pope:

On behalf of Papcap Laurel Way, LLC, the owner ("Owner") of the rea% propetty
located at 1201 Laurel Way, this office appeals the City's revocation of Building Permit No.
BS0725308 (the "Permit").

The City's decision to revoke the Permit is inconsistent with Beverly Hills
Municipal Code ("Code") in that Owner complied with all Permit and Code requirements. The
City's actions are arbitrary, capricious, and not supported by substantial evidence in the
administrative record.

THIS APPEAL IS FILED UNDER PROTEST AND WITH FULL
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS TO BRING LEGAL ACTION AGAINST THE CITY
INASMUCH AS OWNER MAINTAINS THAT AN ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OF A
BUILDING PERMIT REVOCATION DOES NOT EXIST UNDER BEVERLY HILLS
MUNICIPAL CODE.

Sincerely,

ALEX DEGOOQOD of
Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro LLP

A Limited Liability Law Partnership Including Professional Corporations / Los Angeles * San Francisco * Orange County

8669727v1
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DEVELOPNENT DEPARTMENT
Alex DeGood 1800 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor
Direct: (310) 201-3540 Los Angeles, California 90067-4308
Fax: (310) 712-3348 (310) 203-8080 (310) 203-0567 Fax
AMD@jmbm.com www. jmbm.com

Ref: 70547-0001
Qctober 14, 2009

VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL
David Reyes

Principal Planner

Community Development Department
City of Beverly Hiils

455 N. Rexford Drive

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re: 1201 Laurel Way - Updated Demolition Schedule and Project Manager
Declaration

Dear David:

Following up on our October 6, 2009 meeting regarding 1201 Laurel Way (the
"Project"), attached please find (1) the signed declaration of Project manager Keith Bae and (2)
an updated demolition schedule prepared by Project architect Mauricio Duk.

These documents reinforce the fact that Project demolition in excess of 50% of
the original structure occurred only after a determination that such demolition was necessary for
safety issues, and that City officials were aware of and approved the demolition. It remains our
expectation hat the City can complete its review of the Project and resolve any issues by our
scheduled October 22, 2009 meeting. In the interim, if you have any questions, please contact
me. We look forward to an amicable resolution of this matter.

Sincerely,

Y -

Alex DeGood of
Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro LLP

cc: Susan Healy Keene, Director of Community Development
Jonathan Lait, City Planner
Benjamin M. Reznik, Esq.
Kevin K. McDonnell, Esq.

A Limited Liability Law Partnership Inciuding Professional Corporations / Los Angeles « San Francisco * Orange County
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DECLARATION OF KEITH BAE

1, Keith Bae, declare:

1 1 am the Project Marager for PCG Construction Inc., a licensed general contractor
in the State of California, Contractor License # 881795,

2. I serve, and at all times relevant to this declaration served, as the Project Manager
for the General Contractor overseeing construction and remodeling activities at the single family
residential property located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the "Project™).

3. Prior to commencing wortk on the Project I reviewed all plans and held detailed
discussions with the Project architect, engineer, and owner to familiarize myself with the
Project's particular requirements and spprovals, including the requirement that Project
demolition remain under 50% of total square footage of the existing exterior walls and roof arca.

4, Prior to commencing work on the Project, on December 12, 2007, I, Miguel
Macias and Joseph Yoon met with City of Beverly Hills Building & Safety inspector Steve
Tabor for a pre-demolition inspection. 1 told Inspector Tabor that the Project would be my first
work in Beverly Hills. I asked him whether he would be the Project’s primary inspector. 1
further asked him what he would be looking for gencrally on the Project so that | could be sure to
mect all Beverly Hills requirements.

5. At the December 12, 2007 pre-demolition inspection, Inspector Tabor and 1
discussed the Project's demolition plan. | informed Inspector Tabor that the Project involved a
careful hand demolition of certain walls and floor area. | walked Inspector Tabor through the
Project to show him the specific aress I planned to hand-demolish. As I understood it, one
purpose of the December 12, 2007 meeting with Inspector Tabor was to ascertain what specific
areas of the Project would count towards the 50% square footage cap.

6. On January 9, 2008 hand demolition of selected areas of the Project began. A
crew of three to four workers engaged in hand demolition under the supervision of a crew leader.

7. As hand demolition progressed, substantial discrepancies cmerged between the
Project’s City-provided structural plans and the actual physical layout of the home on the Project
site. Numecrous beams and footings were cither missing or were not where they were shown on
dth;n structural plans. Further, over the years, the house had susiained substantial structural

age.

8. Due to these discrcpancies I called an onsite meeting with Shaul Shachar, the
Project's structural engineer, in early March 2008. | explained the discrepancies and stated that |
was concemned about the safety of proceeding with the necessary cuts for the Project's basement,
given that I did not believe I could implement the cuts and maintain the house's structural
integrity. Shaul responded that | should consuit with the Project’s Inspector to asrive at a safe
excavation plan.

430276l




9. After the early March meeting with Shaul Shachar, [ remained concerned that due
to the extent of the house's structural demags the house would not withstand building the planned
basement. To advise how best to execute construction of the basement in light of the house's
structural weaknesses, | called for unather onsite meeting with Inspector Tabor, which took place
on March 12, 2008. In preparation for the meeting, [ drew a line on the interior and exterior of
the house to indicate where | woukl need to excavate to build the basement. In {urther
preparation for the meeting, my crew removed the bouse's sheetrock, insulation and flooring to
expose beams and footings throughout the house.

10.  During the March 12, 2008 meeting | walked Inspector Tabor into the house
through a side gate and showed him a bathroom with substantial damage and missing beams
based upon the structural plans the City provided. 1 then took him to the family room area and
showed him more damaged structural elements. 1 asked him 1o advise me how I could
accomplish construction of the bascment without cndangering collapse of the house in light of
the 50% demolition limitation, perticularly becausa I felt I needed to remove the portion of the
house over the driveway, the roof sad the living ares to safely install the basement. Inspector
Tabor explained that I could exceed the 50% limitation if there was structural damage that
necessitated further demolition. I asked how 1 was 1o get such additional demolition approved.
Inspector Tabor stated that he had the authority to approve it. | further asked about the plan
check process because [ was concerned about any discrepancies between submitted and actual
demolition. Inspector Tabor stated that I need not worry about plan check as my plan checker
was on leave and that he would likely serve as the plan chacker for the Project going forward,

11.  During the March 12, 2008 meeting | informed inspector Tabor that if | was
allowed to demolish the home without nmning afou! of the 50% limitation, I would bring in
large equipment to accomplish the demolition quickly rather than continuing 1o demolish by
hand, and would need to remove the driveway to do so.

12.  After a delay to procure the necessary insurance for heavy haul demolition
equipment and obtain a City heavy haul permit, arge-scale demolition of the Praject’s existing
home began on April 15, 2008, consistent with the March 12, 2008 meeting with Inspector
Tabor, and was completed on May 28, 2008, The existing home's drivewsy was also removed 10
accommodate the demolition equiprient. The location of the driveway was marked so that the
driveway could be replaced exactly 1s built 1o maintain the driveway's non-conforming layout.

13.  [began reconsruction of the house after the demolition. [ was able to accomplish
reconstruction without new or revised plans because the approved plans clearly showed the
required structural elements, either s new (N) or as existing (E). Revised plans and/or
additional engineering were not necessary because the plans, including engineered elements,
were complete. All structural elements, whether identified on the approved plans as new (N) or
as existing (E) were replaced with nw (N) members of the size and materials indicated on the
approved plans. Thus, there was no need to duplicate the already-approved plans 1o sccount for
the previously unplanned demolition. ’

14.  On June 30, 2008, Inspector Tabor performed, in his plan check capacity, the plan
check for the Project’s mechanical permit.
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15. On June 30, 2008 the Project's plumbing permit was issued.

16.  On July 22, 2008 Inspector Tabor visited the Project to perform basement
foundation and plumbing inspections. During this visit | showed Inspector Tabor the line | cut
indicating where the old driveway had been. 1 explained that | was going to replace the driveway
cxactly as it had been so that I could maintain the driveway's non-conforming layout. Inspector
Tabor agreed with this approach.

17.  Between July 22, 2608 and October 28, 2008 Inspector Tabor visited the site ninc
times for various inspections. In addition, Inspector J. Boone inspected the site on August 7,
2008. At no time did cither Inspector Tabor or Inspector Boone indicate that the Project was not
in compliance with City code or approvals.

18.  On October 21, 2003, Inspector Tabor, in his plan check capacity, reviewed the
Project's electrical plans and issued a permit.

19.  On December 12, 2008 City Planning and Building & Safety staff members,
including Ryan Qolich, Exik Keshishian and Steve Tabor visited the site 1o cxamine the height of
the renovated home. At this time the original house had been demolished per Inspector Tabor's
approval, thcﬁmﬂoorofmcnewmmewasﬁ'amed,mdlwasinﬁuptoeesscfﬁuninguw
second floor of the new structure. Atno point did any City salf member raise any issue related
to the demolition of over 50% of the original home.

20.  During the December 12, 2008 meeting, Inspector Tabor warned me to follow
every City regulation strictly because "everybody" was watching the project. Inspector Tabor
stated "I'm watching you like a hawk." Inspector Tabor did not mention any issue with respect to
the over 50% demolition, nor did he: indicate that any other City staff member was concemned
with the demolition. :

21l.  OnlJuly 15, 2009, Inspector Tabor visited the Project, along with City staff
member David Yelton, Mr. Yelton informed me that the Project was in violation of City
approvals because demolition had excesded 50% of measurable area, and that he was issuing a
stop work order as a result.

22.  During the July 15, 2009 meeting, Inspector Tabor repeatedly asked Mr, Yeiton if
a restricted renovation project had the right to demolish more 50% if such demolition was
approved by a praject’s structural engineer. After heing asked multiple times, Mr. Yelton stated
that this was correct.

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed this 9th day of October, 2009,
at Los Angeles, Califomnia.

KEITH BAE
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1997 UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

tute or huilding service equipment have been submitted or ap-
proved, provided adequate information and detailed statements
have been filed complying with all pertinent requirements of the
technical codes. The holder of a partial permit shall proceed with-
out assurance that the permit for the entire building, structure or
building service will be granted.

303.2 Retention of Plans. One set of approved plans, specifica-
tions and computations shall be retained by the building official
for a period of not less than 90 days from the date of completion of
the work covered thercin; and one set of approved plans and speci~
fications shall be returned to the applicant and shall be kept on the
site of the building or work at all times during which the work au-
thorized thereby is in progress.

303.3 Validity of Permit. The issuance of a permit or approval
of plans, specifications and computations shall not be construed to
be a permit for, or an approval of, any violation of any of the provi-
sions of this code or the technical codes, or of any other ordinance
of the jurisdiction. Permits presuming to give authority to violate
or cancel the provisions of this code or of other ordinances of the
jurisdiction shall not be valid.

The issuance of a permit based on plans, specifications and oth-
er data shall not prevent the building official from thereafter re-
quiring the correction of errors in said plans, specifications and
other data, or from preventing building operations being carried
on thereunder when in violation of these codes or of any other or-
dinances of this jurisdiction.

303.4 Expiration. Every permit issued by the building official
under the provisions of the technical codes shall expire by limita-
tion and become null and void, if the building or work authorized
by such permit is not commenced within 180 days from the date of
such permit, or if the building or work authorized by such permit is
suspended or abandoned at any time after the work is commenced
for a period of 180 days. Before such work can be recommenced, a
new permit shall be first obtained to do so, and the fee therefor
shall be one half the amount required for a new permit for such
work, provided no changes have been made or will be made in the
original plans and specifications for such work; and provided fur-
ther that such suspension or abandonment has not exceeded one
year. In order to renew action on a permit after expiration, the per-
mittee shall pay a new full permit fee.

A permittee holding an unexpired permit may apply for an ex-
tension of the time within which work may commence under that
permit when the permittee is unable to commence work within the
time required by this section for good and satisfactory reasoss.
The building official may extend the time for action by the permit-
tee for a period not exceeding 180 days upon written request by the
permittee showing that circumstances beyond the control of the
permitree have prevented action from being taken. Permits shall
not be extended more than once.

30§.§ Suspension or Revocation. The building official may, in
writing, suspend or revoke a permit issued under the provisions of
this code and the technical codes when the permit is issued in error
or on the basis of incorrect information supplied, or in violation of
an ordinance or regulation or the provisions of these codes.

SECTION 304 — FEES

3041 General. Fees shall be assessed in accordance with the
provisions of this section or shall be as set forth in the fee schedule
adopted by this jurisdiction.

304.2 Permit Fees. The fee for each permit shall be as set forth
in Tables 3-A through 3-H. Where a technical code has been
adopted by the jurisdiction for which no fee schedule is shown in

Attachment No. 8 303.
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this code, the fee required shall be in accordance with the schedule
established by the legisiative body.

The determination of value or valuation under any of the provi-
sions of these codes shail be made by the building official. The
value to be used in computing the building permit and building
plan review fees shall be the total value of all construction work
for which the permit is issued as wel as all finish work, painting,
roofing. electrical, plumbing, heating, air-conditioning, clevators,
fire-extinguishing systems and other permanent equipment.

304.3 Plan Review Fees. When submittal documents are re-
quired by Section 302.2, a plan review fee shall be paid at the time
of submitting the submittal documeats for plan review. Said plan
review fee shall be 65 percent of the building permit fee as shown
in Table 3-A.

The plan review fees for electrical, mechanical and plumbing
work shall be equal to 25 percent of the total permit fee as set forth
in Tables 3-B, 3-C and 3-D.

The plan review fee for grading work shall be as set forth in
Table 3-G.

The plan review fees specified in this section are separate fees
from the permit fees specified in Section 304.2 and are in addition
to the permit fees.

When submittal documents are incomplete or changed so as to
require additional plan review or when the project involves def-
emed submittal items as defined in Section 302.4.2, an additional
plan review fee shall be charged at the rate shown in Tables 3-A
through 3-G.

304.4 Expiration of Plan Review. Applications for which no
permit is issued within 180 days following the date of application
shall expire by limitation, and plans and other data submitted for
review may thereafter be remumed to the applicant or destroyed by
the building official. The building official may extend the time for
action by the applicant for a period not exceeding 180 days on
written request by the applicant showing that circumstances be-
yond the control of the applicant have prevented action from being
taken. An application shall not be extended more than once. An
application shall not be extended if this code or any other pertinent
taws or ordinances have been amended subsequent to the date of
application. In order to renew action on an application after expi-
ration, the applicant shall resubmit plans and pay a new plan re-
view fee.

304.5 Investigation Fees: Work without a Permit.

304.5.1 Investigation. Whenever work for which a permit is re-
quired by this code has been commenced without first obtaining a
permit, a special investigation shall be made before a permit may
be issued for such work.

304.5.2 Fee. An investigation fee, in addition to the permit fee,
shall be collected whether or not a permit is then or subsequently
issued. The investigation fee shall be equal to the amount of the
permit fee required by this code. The minimum investigation fee
shall be the same as the minimum fee set forth in Tables 3-A
through 3-H. The paymeant of such investigation fee shall not ex-
empt an applicant from compliance with all other provisious of ei-
ther this code or the technical codes nor from the penalty
prescribed by law.

304.6 Fee Refunds. The building official may authorize refund-
ing of a fee paid hereunder which was erroneously paid or col-
lected.

The building official may authorize refunding of not more than
80 pescent of the permit fee paid when no work has been done un-
der a permit issued in accordance with this code.
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Letter to City Council from Ben Reznik dated February 16, 2010



Jeffer Mangels
Butler & Marmaro LLP.

TMBM

Banjamin M. Reznik 1900 Avenue of .the Stars, 7th Floor
Direct: (310) 201-3572 Los Angeles, California 90067-4308
Fax: (310) 712-8572 (310) 203-8080 (310) 203-0567 Fax
bmr@jmbm.com www.jmbm.com

Ref: 70547-0001
February 16, 2010

Nancy Krasne, Mayor

Jimmy Delshad, Vice Mayor

Barry Brucker, Councilmember

John Mirisch, Councilmember
William Brien, M.D., Councilmember
455 N. Rexford Drive

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re: 1201 Laurel Way - Appeal of Revocation of Building Permit
Hearing Date: February 16, 2010

Dear Mayor Krasne, Vice Mayor Delshad and Members of the City Council:

This office represents Papcap Laurel Way, LLC, the owner ("Owner") of the
property located at 1201 Laurel Way (the "Property"). This letter concerns the appeal of the
revocation of Building Permit No. BS0725308 (the "Permit") for the renovation and expansion
of a single family home located on the Property (the "Project”).

I COUNCIL HAS NO AUTHORITY TO HEAR THIS APPEAL

In a December 14, 2009 letter to this office, Assistant City Attorney David Snow
asserted that "Revocation of a building permit is appealable within a 14-day period from the date
of this letter, pursuant to BHMC Sections 1-4-101 A. and 1-4-102 A." We find no support in the
City's Municipal Code ("Code") for this assertion, and therefore contend that should City
Council hold this appeal hearing, it will do so without legal authority.

Code section 1-4-101 A. states "Where a right of appeal to Council exists under
this code, and a procedure is not otherwise specifically set forth in this code, an appeal may be
taken to the council[.]" This section obviously begs the question: does the Code provide
elsewhere for a right of appeal to Council challenging the revocation of a building permit? The
answer is no. There is no mention in the Code regarding a right to appeal the revocation of a
building permit.

Further, the Code does much more than merely omit the right to appeal the
revocation of a building permit; it actively prohibits such an appeal.

A Limited Uability Law Partnership including Professional Corporations / Los Angeles » San Francisco e Orange County
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Code section 1-4-101 B. states

"No right of appeal to the council from any administrative decision made by an
official of the city pursuant to any of the provisions of this code shall exist when
such decision is ministerial and thus does not involve the exercise of
administrative discretion or personal judgment exercised pursuant to any of the
provisions of this code.”

The decision to revoke the Permit was a ministerial act, as that term is clearly defined in
California law. A ministerial act need not be mandatory or perfunctory; it may be contingent on
the existcnce of certain facts. See Lazan v. County of Riverside 140 Cal. App.4th 453, 460
(2006). "A ministerial act...is one that a public officer is required to perform in a prescribed
manner in obedience to the mandate of legal authority and without regard to his own judgment or
opinion concerning the propriety or impropriety of the act to be performed, when a given set of
facts arises." Id.

That is precisely the case here: the public officer (in this case, Inspector Tabor)
was presented with certain facts; namely, a safety issue on the construction site were the
contractor to stop further demolition and proceed with the Project's plans. Inspector Tabor is the
one who brought to Mr. Bae's attention the exception to the 50% demolition rule, found in Code
section 10-3-4100 C., telling Mr. Bae that it applied in this case and therefore it was permissible
to proceed to demolish more than 50% of the home's roof and walls. Once Inspector Tabor
determined, for safety reasons, that it was necessary to demolish the remaining unsafe roof and
wall sections, the permission to proceed with demolition was such a ministerial act. There was
no discretion to be exercised once Inspector Tabor determined that it was unsafe to proceed
absent additional demolition, as the application of the exception found in 10-3-4100 C. isa
ministerial act. City code, per section 1-4-101 B. explicitly prohibits a Council appeal hearing
on such a ministerial act.

Should Council therefore decide to hold this appeal hearing, the Owner will
participate under protest, with full reservation of all rights to bring legal action against the City
or to otherwise challenge any and all City decisions with respect to the Permit.

i THE APPEAL HEARING VIOLATES THE OWNER'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS

We note that this appeal concerns a building permit issue that has been examined
by City staff since July 2009, and that this particular appeal hearing was scheduled on January
12, 2010, yet the staff report was not made available until the holiday weekend before this
hearing. The Owner therefore has had no meaningful time to respond to staff contentions or to
submit information to Council such that Council would have a meaningful opportunity to review,
assess and contemplate the Owner's material in advance of tonight's 7:00pm hearing. Given that
City offices were of course closed on Monday, February 15th, the Owner could not submit this
letter until February 16th, the date of the hearing. Such an impossibly compressed time for a
meaningful response to City staffisa violation of the basic procedural due process rights of any
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applicant or appellant before City Council. See Brown v. City of Los Angeles 102 Cal.App.4th
155, 174 (2002) ("[D]ue process is the opportunity to be heard at a meaningful time in a
meaningful manner"); see also California Teachers Ass'n v. State of California 20 Cal. 4th 327,
335 (1999) ("This nation has long realized that none of our freedoms would be secure if any
person could be deprived of his possessions without an opportunity to defend them © “at a
meaningful time and in a meaningful manner.” ’ [citations omitted]).

Further, neither the staff report nor any other City material answers a most basic
question: what is the standard of review for this appeal hearing? It is unclear whether the
City considers this a de novo appeal, in which Council must judge all evidence presented
independently, or whether the Council is reviewing the revocation of the Permit under some sort
of substantial evidence or abuse of discretion standard. Again, the Owner cannot meaningfully
prepare for, and Council cannot meaningfully hold, a hearing without the City addressing such
fundamental questions.

I PROJECT HISTORY

On November 11, 2007, the City issued Building Permit No. BS0725308 for the
renovation and expansion of a single family home located on the Property. The Permit limited
demolition to under 50% of the Project's roof and exterior walls, allowing the Project to maintain
its nonconforming development rights, per Beverly Hills Municipal Code ("BHMC") § 10-3-
4100(A)(1)".

On December 12, 2007, City Building Inspector Steve Tabor ("Inspector Tabor")
held a pre-demolition meeting with Keith Bae, the project manager of PCG Construction, the
Project's contractor, during which they discussed the Project's hand demolition plan. On March
12, 2008, Inspector Tabor inspected the Project and, upon viewing substantial structural damage,
which would have posed a safety hazard had excavation of the basement proceeded as planned,
approved under his authority demolition in excess of 50%, while permitting the Project to
maintain its nonconforming development rights, per BHMC § 10-3-4100(C). OnJ uly 15, 2009,
over sixteen months after Inspector Tabor explicitly approved Project demolition in excess of
50%, and almost fourteen months after the completion of Project demolition, the City issued a
Stop Work Order (the "Order"), claiming that the Project impermissibly exceeded the 50%
demolition threshold, despite regular City inspections throughout this period. The City then took
another five months to purportedly investigate the Project’s circumstances, finally revoking the
Permit on December 14, 2009 (the "Revocation letter"). The Owner now appeals the Permit
revocation (under protest and with full reservation of rights that an appeal is not available), on
the grounds that the revocation is improper and does not accord with the clear standards of the
BHMC, as detailed below.

LA copy of § 10-3-4100 A. - C. is attached for your review ag "Exhibit 1",
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i1 PROJECT DEMOLITION WAS PROPER AND APPROVED

A. The City Approved Demolition in Excess of 50% at its March 12, 2008
Inspection

Project demolition began by hand on January 9, 2008. Hand demolition was
necessary to ensure that demolition did not exceed the 50% limitation. As hand demolition
progressed, substantial structural damage was exposed. Due to concems regarding the Project's
ability to withstand the approved renovation in light of its structural damage, Mr. Bae called for
an inspection meeting with Inspector Tabor. On March 12, 2008, Mr. Bae met with Inspector
Tabor specifically to discuss the Project's structural damage and the impossibility of safely
continuing with the renovation while adhering to the Project's demolition limitation. (See
Declaration of Keith Bae, October 9, 2009, attached as "Exhibit 2").

During the March 12, 2008 meeting, Mr. Bae showed Inspector Tabor the
Project's structural damage and asked for Inspector Tabor's opinion regarding how the Project,
now partially demolished, could continue. Inspector Tabor informed Mr. Bae that the City
allowed demolition to exceed 50% while maintaining 2 project's nonconforming development
rights when such demolition was necessary for safety reasons. Mr. Bae then inquired as to the
process to receive authorization to exceed the 50% demolition limitation for safety reasons.
Inspector Tabor stated that he had the authority to approve the demolition, and that because he
would likely serve as the Project's plan check engineer going forward, there was no need to
submit updated plans.

Based upon Inspector Tabor’s explicit authorization, Mr. Bae informed Inspector
Tabor he would dispense with hand demolition and begin demolition with large equipment. Mr.
Bae further informed Inspector Tabor that he would need to remove the Project’s driveway to
provide room for large demolition equipment, but that he would mark the exact location of the
driveway to replace it later so that the driveway could maintain its nonconforming rights.
Inspector Tabor agreed to this approach.

As noted above, the Owner has provided a declaration, signed under penalty of
perjury, by Keith Bae attesting to these facts. Further, the Owner has provided a supplemental
declaration from Mr. Bae, attached as "Exhibit 3." To date, the City has presented nothing to
contradict Mr. Bae's sworn statements other than stating in the staff report that "Inspector Tabor
disputes Mr. Bae's claim that approval was ever requested or granted." We note that even this
statement does not attack the accuracy of any specific statement by Mr. Bae. Further, staff has
not explained on what basis they support Inspector Tabor's statement. Did staff interview .
Inspector Tabor? If so, was Inspector Tabor under oath? Was such an interview taped? Is there
a transcript available for review? Did Inspector Tabor submit a sworn statement? Is such a
statement available to the Owner or Council for review? If in fact a "dispute” exists in Inspector
Tabor's mind between his recollection of particular meetings and that of Mr. Bae, should not
Inspector Tabor testify before Council? Once more, the Owner is not being provided with a
meaningful opportunity to address City contentions.
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B. The City Maintains No Written Policy Regarding the Process to Exercise the
Rights Afforded by BHMC § 10-3-4100(C)

BHMC § 10-3-4100(C) provides that a property may maintain its nonconforming
development rights regardless of whether demolition exceeds 50% if such demolition is
necessary for safety reasons. Importantly, the Code does not provide for a process by which a
property owner can excrcise this right. Further, the City maintains no written policy regarding a
method by which this right can be exercised. Thus Inspector Tabor's approval, granted to Mr.
Bae at the March 12, 2008 meeting was not only sufficient to allow the Owner to avail itself of
§ 10-3-4100(C), but was in fact the only way the City could have granted such approval, given
that there is no form, application, or written inspection approval for this code section. The only
way, therefore, that such approval could be granted would be verbally after a visual inspection of
a property's structural damage.

It is quite telling that since the issuance of and the Owner’s challenge to the Order,
a period of seven months, the City has been unable to produce any documentation regarding a
written process for utilizing the rights afforded by § 10-3-4100(C). Indeed, the City's
Revocation letter and the staff report prepared for this hearing merely reference the City's
purported "pattern and practice” of documenting particular building approvals in writing,
something that, even if true, is of no relevance to the instant matter. Non-specific assertions of
past City behavior, untethered to any code section or written City policy, cannot form the basis
for the revocation of the Permit given the explicit demolition approval granted by the City staff
member in charge of the Project.

The Permit revocation letter further asserts that the Owner did not "call for
inspection before and after demolition to verify with the building inspector the scope of
demolition is less than 50%." It is difficult to envision how the December 12, 2007 meeting
could be construed as anything but a meeting called pursuant to this requirement. Further, it is
nonsensical to assert that the Owner should have called for an inspection after demolition
exceeded 50% to verify that demolition remained under 50%. The required post-demolition
inspection to ensure demolition remains under 50% only applies when there is no exercise of the
rights afforded by § 10-3-4100(C). By definition, once demolition occurs under § 10-3-4100(C),
it has exceeded 50%.

C. Proper Safety Concerns Dictated Demolition in Excess of 50%

The Revocation letter and the staff report for this hearing appear to argue that
even if Mr. Bae explicitly discussed the Project's structural damage with Inspector Tabor and
Inspector Tabor gave approval to demolition beyond 50%, the Project's damage was not the
"right kind" of damage to utilize § 10-3-4100(C). The plain language of § 10-3-4100(C) refutes
this attempt to narrow the section's applicability. The section states that the 50% limitation
"shall not apply to any repairs or upgrades...which...are necessary, for safety reasons, to bring
the nonconforming structure into compliance with the requirements of title 9 of this code[.]"
(emphasis added) Section 10-3-4100(C) thus encompasses the necessary repair and upgrade of
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all structural damage that threatens the safety of a structure. This makes obvious sense; the
primary concern of all building and safety inspections and approvals is the safety of construction
within the City, regardless of what particular structural element threatens the safety of a building.

Further, the City's argument would force one of two illogical outcomes. If the
presence of substantial structural damage is not enough to utilize § 10-3-4100(C), then an owner
must either return a house to the exact layout it had before renovations began, or the owner must
conform with current development standards, which effectively writes § 10-3-4100(C) out of the
City's municipal code. The point of § 10-3-4100(C) is not to force compliance with current
development standards, but rather to relieve a property from current development standards
when structural damage outside of an owner’s control or knowledge is discovered, which is
precisely the case here.

[II. THE CITY IS ESTOPPED FROM REVOKING THE PERMIT

Regardless of the particular scope of § 10-3-4100(C), Califomia law clearly
provides that a person or entity (in this case, the City) cannot make a promise to or induce action
by another party on which the other party relics to its substantial detriment or injury. See
Toscano v. Greene Music, 124 Cal. App.4th 685 (2004) (promissory estoppel); City of Long
Beach v. Mansell, 3 Cal. 3d 462 (1970) (equitable estoppel). '

In stating that the Owner could exceed the 50% demolition limitation, the City
induced action on the part of the Owner. After demolition, the Owner engaged in sixteen months
of construction-related activity, with regular City inspections, expending over $1,000,000 in
construction-related costs in reliance that the Project would not have to conform to current
development standards. The City cannot, well over a year after the Owner commenced large-
scale demolition and substantial construction per City instructions and with regular City
inspections, go back on its word and eviscerate a Project that is moving toward completion

without exposing itself to damage claims.

Moreover, the City's attempt to obfuscate its extremely delayed enforcement of
the 50% limitation is disingenuous. The staff report for this hearing states that City staff became
aware of the Project's demolition "[d]uring construction of the project," without a word
mentioning that it took the City well over a year to come to this "realization." The report's very
next sentence mentions the July 14, 2009* issuance of the Order, again implying that the City
moved with dispatch in all enforcement efforts, when the actual enforcement timeline was

anything but fast, as noted above.

The staff report also neglects to [mention that the City had ample opportunity to
observe the Project's state of demolition and subsequent construction. Between July 22, 2008

2 The staff report first states the Order was issued on July 16, 2009 when describing the Teport's attachments, and
then states the Order was issued on July 14, 2009 in the report's text. Ascan clearly be seen in the copy of the Order
attached to the report, the Oder was issued July 15, 2009.
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and Oclober 28, 2008, Inspector Tabor visited the Project site nine times for various inspections
and mentioned nothing regarding the Project impermissibly exceeding the 50% limitation.” Even
more striking, City Planning and Department of Building and Safety staff members visited the
Project on December 12, 2008 to examine the Project's height. At this time the original house
had been largely demolished per Inspector Tabor's approval, the first floor of the new structure
was framed, and the Owner was in the process of framing the Project's second floor. At no point
during this site visit did any City staff raise any issued related to the demolition of over 50% of
the Property's original house. Inexplicably, construction continued without incident for another
seven months before the issuance of the Order.

IV. CONCLUSION

The City's municipal code clearly provides that a residential property may
maintain its nonconforming development rights despite exceeding 50% demolition when such
demolition is necessary for safety reasons. The City maintains no written process by which a
property owner can utilize this code section, leaving its application to the judgment of inspectors
in the field. The Project in question received approval from a City inspector for just such
demolition and proceeded in reliance on this approval for over a year, with regular City
inspections, before the City issued a Stop Work Order and eventually revoked the Project’s
Permit. Given that the City approved the demolition and allowed the Project Owner to incur
over $1,000,000 in construction-related costs after demolition approval was granted, the City
cannot maintain the Permit revocation. For the foregoing reasons, we respectfully request that
Council grant the appeal.

rely,

<o
‘/1/‘(
ENJAMIN M/ REZNIK W
ALEX DEGO®D of .

Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro LLP

BMR:

cc: Laurence Wiener, City Attomey
David Snow, Assistant City Attorney
Susan Healy Keene, Director of Community Development
Jonathan Lait, Assistant Director of Community Development / City Planner
George Chavez, Building Official
David Reyes, Principal Planner

3 A timeline detailing City inspections is attached for your review as "Exhibit 4."

JTMBM |t s

6789843v3



EXHIBIT 1
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Attachment No. 2

: NONCONFORMING BUILDINGS:

A. Single-Family Residential Developments: Except as otherwise provided by applicable local,
state or federal law, any alteration to a nonconforming building in a single-family
development shall conform to the following requirements:

1. Remodels: A maximum of fifty percent (50%) of the combined area of all the exterior
walls and roof of a legally nonconforming building or structure may be replaced or -
reconstructed in any five (5) year period. For the purpose of this section, roof area shall
be calculated as the horizontal area covering the floor area. If mare than fifty percent
(50%) of the combined area of all the exterior walls and roof are replaced or
reconstructed, then the building shall be treated as a newly constructed building for the
purposes of this chapter and shall be reconstructed so that the entire building conforms
with the development standards of this chapter. For the purpose of this section, a portion
of a wall or roof is considered replaced or reconstructed when the framing has been
replaced or reconstructed.

2. Additions: Nothing In this section shall restrict the construction of an addition to a legally
nonconforming building provided that such addition complies with the requirements of
this chapter.

B. All Development Other Than Single-Family Residential Development: Except as otherwise
provided by applicable local, state or federal law, any alteration to a legally nonconforming
building in any development other than a single-family development shall conform to the
folfowing requirements:

1. Remodels: If, within a five (5) year period, a nonconforming building is altered,
renovated, repaired, or remodeled, and the cumulative cost of such aiteration,
renovation, repair or remodel equals or exceeds fifty percent (60%) of the replacement
cost of the building, then the building shall be treated as a newly constructed building for
the purposes of this chapter and shall be reconstructed so that the entire building
conforms with the development standards of this chapter.

a. Calculation Of Costs: The building official shall calculate the cost of replacement as
well as the cost of alterations, renovations, repairs and remodels. When the building
official determines that such calculation requires a degree of specialized knowledge,
skill, or experience beyond that possessed by any employee of the city, or when there
are differences of opinions between city staff and the project applicant with respect to
such calculation, the building official may employ an independent, third party
consultant or consultants to calculate the replacement cost or the cost of alterations,
renovations, repairs or remodels. The project applicant or the property owner, or their
respective agent(s), shall pay to the city all direct and indirect costs Incurred by the city
to retain said consultants and shall maintain a cash deposit with the city at all times in
an amount sufficient to cover such costs.

2. Additions: Nothing in this section shall restrict the construction of an addition to a legally

nonconforming building provided that such addition complies with the requirements of
this chapter.

hitp://www.sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/getBookData.php?section_i =373438&%keywo... 1/22/2010
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C. Exception For Life Safety Repairs/Upgrades: The provisions of this article shall not apply to
any repalrs or upgrades, regardless of whether those repairs or upgrades exceed the fifty
percent (50%) threshold set forth in subsections A and B of this section, which the building
official determines are necessary, for safety reasons, to bring the nonconforming structure

into compliance with the requirements of title 9 of this code or any applicable governmental
regulations. (Ord. 96-0-2272, eff. 1-9-1997; amd. Ord. 06-0-2488, eff. 3-24-2006)

http://www sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/getBookData.php?section_id=373438&keywo... 1/22/2010
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EC! TION O
1, Keith Bae, declare:

L 1 am the Project Marager for PCQ Construction Inc,, a licensed general contractor
in the State of California, Contractor License # 881795,

2, !s«vc,anduauﬁmesmlevmtwmisdecmmnmed.utheﬁojeaMmugﬂ
for the General Contractor overseeing construction and remodeling activities at the single family
residential property located a1 1201 Lanrel Way, Beverly Hills, Californis (the "Project™).

3. Prior o commencing work on the Project I reviewed all plans and held detailed
discussions with the Project architect, engineer, and owner to familiarize myself with the
Project’s particular requirernents and approvals, Including the requirement that Project
demolition remain under 50% of tota} square footage of the existing exterior walls and roof area.

4. Prior to commencing work on the Project, oa December 12, 2007, [, Miguel
Macias and Joseph Yoon met with City of Beverly Hills Bullding & Safety inspector Steve
Tabor for a pre-demalition inspection. 1 told Inspector Tabor that the Project would be my first
work in Beverly Hills. | asked him whether he would be the Project's primary Inspector. 1
further asked him what he would be looking for gencrally on she Project so that | could be sure o
meet all Beverly Hills requirernents.

5. At the December 12, 2007 pre-demolition inspection, Inspector Tabor and §
discussed the Project’s demolition plan. | informed Inspector Tabor that the Project involved a
carcful hand demolition of certain walls and floor ares. | walked Inspector Tabar through the
Project to show him the specific aress I plannted 1o hand-demolish. As | understood it, one
purpose of the December 12, 2007 meeting with Inspector Tabor was 10 ascertain what specific
areas of the Project would count towards the 50% square footage cap.

6. On January 9, 2008 hand demolition of selected areas of the Project began. A
crew of three to four workers engaged in hand demolition under the supervision of a crew leader.

7. As hand demolition progressed, substantial discrepancies emerged between the
Project’s City-provided structural plans and the actual physical layout of the home on the Project
site. Numcrous beams and footings were either missing or were nat where they were shown on
wm plans. Further, over the yaars, the houss had sustained substantial squetural

ge

8. Due to thess discrepancies 1 called an onsite meeting with Shaul Shacher, the
Project's structural engineer, in early March 2008. | explained the discrepancies and siated that |
wag concerned about the safety of proceeding with the necessary cuts for the Project's basement,
given that I did not believe I could implement the cuts and maintain the house's structural
integrity. Shaul responded that | should cansult with the Project’s Inspector to asrive at 2 safe
excavation plan.

B502T65v1




9. After the early March mezting with Shaul Shachar, I remsined concerned that due
1o the extent of the house’s structural demage the house would not withsiand building the planned
basement. To advise how best 1o execute construction of the basement In light of the house's
strectural weaknesses, 1 called for unather onsite meeting with Inspector Tabor, which took place
on March 12, 2008. In preparaton for the meeting, [ drew a line on ths interior and exterior of
the house to indicate where [ woukd need to excavate to build the basement. In further
preparation for the mecting, my crew removed the house's sheetrock, insulation and flooring to
exposs beams and footngs throughout the house.

16.  During the March 12, 2008 meeting I walked Inspector Tabor into the house
through a side gate and showed him a bathroom with substantial damage and missing beams
based upon the structural plans the City provided. 1 then took him to the family room ares and
showed him more damaged structural elements, | asked him 10 advise me bow | could
accomplish construction of the bastment without cadangaring collapse of the house in light of
the 50% demolition limltation, particularly becsuss I fek I needed (o remove the partion of the
hotsse over the driveway, the roof and the living ares 1o safely instal the basement. nspector
Tabor explained that 1 could exceed the 50% limitation if there was structural damage that
necessiwted further demolition. 1 asked how | was to get such additional demolition approved.
Inspector Tabor susted that he had the suthority to approve it 1 further asked sbout the plan
check process because I was concemed about any discrepancies between submitted and actus)
demolition. Inspectoc Tabor stated that | nezd not woery shout plan check as my plan checker
was on leave and that he would fikely serve as the plan checker for the Profect going forward.

1. During the March 12, 2008 meeting ! Informed inspector Tabor that if ] wes
allowed to demolish the hame without running afoul of the 50% limitstion, I would bring in
large equipment 10 sccomplish the demolition guickly rather than continuing 1o demolish by
hand, and would need to remove the driveway to do so.

12.  Afer a delay to provure the necessary insurance for heavy haul demolition
cquipment and obtsin a City heavy haut permit, large-scalc demolition of the Project’s existing
home began on April 15, 2008, consistent with the March 12, 2008 mecting with Inspector
Tabor, and was completed an May 28, 2008, The existing home's driveway was also removed 1o
accommodaie the demolition equipment. The location of the driveway was marked so that the
driveway could be replaced exactly as buih to maintain the driveway’s non-conforming lsyout.

13.  I'began reconstruction of the housc afler the demolition. [ was able to accomplish
reconsiruction without new or revised plans because the approved plans clearly showed the
required structural elements, either 25 new (N) or as existing (E). Revised plans and/or
additional engineering were not necessary because the plans, including engineered elements,
wcrc.cqmpietc. All structural elements, whether identified on the spproved plans as new (N) or
as existing (E) were replaced with naw (N) members of the size and materials indicated on the
approved plans, Thus, there was no need to duplieate the already-approved plans o account for
the previously unplanned demolition.

4. OnJune 30, 2008, inspector Tabor petformed, in his plan check capacity, the plan
check for the Project’s mechanical permit.

$30T88ve
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15, On June 30, 2008 the Project's plumbing permit was issued.

16.  On July 22, 2008 Inspector Tabor visited the Project to perform basement
foundation and plumbing inspections, During this visit | showed Inspector Tabor the line I et
indicating whers the old driveway had been. 1 explained that I was going to replace the driveway
cxactly as it had been so that | could maintain the driveway's non-conforming layout. Inspector
Tabor agreed with this approsch.

17.  Between July 22, 2008 and October 28, 2008 Inspector Tabor visited the site nise
times for various inspections. In addition, Inspector J. Boone inspected the site on Angust 7,
2008. At no time did cither Inspectar Tabor or Inspector Boone indicate that the Project was not
in compliance with City code or approvals.

18.  On October 21, 2003, Inspector Tabor, in his plan check capacity, reviewed the
Project's electrical plans and issued a permit.

19.  On Decemtbier 12, 2008 Clty Planning and Building & Safety staff members,
including Ryan Golich, Esik Keshishisn and Sieve Tabor visited the sitz w0 examine the height of
the renoveted home. At this time the original house had been demolished per Inspoctor Tabor's
approval, the first floor of the new structure was framed, and I was in the process of framing the
second floor of the new structure. Atno point did sny City stalf member raise any issue related
to the demolition of over 50% of the original home.

20.  During the December 12, 2008 mecting, Inspector Taboe wamed me 1o follow
every City regulation stricily because "everybody® was watching the project. Inspector Tabor
stated *I'm watching you liks a hawk." Inspector Tabor did not mention any issue with respect to
the over 50% demolition, nor did he: indicate that any other City staff member was concemed
with the demolition.

21l.  Onltuly 15, 2009, Inspector Tabor visited the Project, along with City staff
member David Yelton, Mr. Yelton informed me thet the Project was in violation of City
approvals because demolition had exceeded 5096 of measurable ares, snd that he was issuing a
stop work order as a result.

22,  Duringthe July 15,2009 mecting, Inspccior Tabor repeatedly asked Mr. Yehton if
a restricted renovation project had the right 1o demolish mose 50% if such demolition was
spproved by a praject’s structural engineer. After heing asked muliiple times, Mr. Yelton stated
that this was correct.

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the
focegoing is true and correct and that this declaration is execuied this Sth day of October, 2009,
at Los Angeles, California.

KEITHBAE

Slaaset
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S_UPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF XEITH BAE
1, Kcith Bae, declare:

1. ImmerjectMmagcrforPCGOonmmotionlm.,alicunedgenzralcontncmrinthe
State of California, Contractor License # 881795.

2. 1 serve, and at all times relcvant to this declaration served, as the Project Mansger for the
General Contractor overseeing construction and remodaling activities at the single family
residential property located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hilla, California (the "Project™).

3, This afternvon I was provided with the staff report for the February 16, 2010 City of
Beverly Hills City Council meeting regarding an appeal of the revocation of the Building Permit
for the Project. In the staff report City staff dispute several statements contained in my October
9, 2009 declaration regarding this matter. Itherefore execute this supplemental declaration 50
that there is no ambiguity regarding my statements.

4. During a March 12, 2008 onsite meeting between myself and City Building and Safety
Inspector Steve Tabor, I showed Inspector Tabor substantial atractural demage in several
locations of the home and offered my opinion that the house could not wilhstand the approved
remodel if demolition could not progress beyond 50% of the bame's exterior walls and roof.
After viewing the home's structural damage, Inspector Tabor informed me that that he had the
authority to approve a demolition in cxcess of 50% while allowing the bome to maintain its
nonconforming development rights. 1 informed Inspector Tabor that with his spproval [ would
therefore demolish most of the home's roof and exterior walls, and would use large-scalke
demolition equipment for this demolition. Inspector Tabor agreed and granted verbal approval
for this demolition.

5. During the March 12, 2008 sitemeeﬁnglﬁmberinfomwdlnspedorTuboﬂhﬁlwmﬂd
need 10 remove the home's driveway so that I conld bring large-scale demolition equipment
onsite. Becanse I'wanted to maintsin the driveway's nonconforming layoat, 1 asked Inspector
Tabor if I could mark the exact the location of the driveway 30 that I could replace it later, thus
maintaining its nonconforming layout. Inspecior Tabor agreed to and vezbally approved this
plan.

6. The demolition that oceurred pursusnt to Inspector Tabor's approval concerned the roof
and exterior walls of the home. The foundation and footprint of the existing bome was not
demolished.

1 declare undsr penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califormia that the foregoing is
true and correct and that this declaration is executed this 16th day of February, 2010, at Los
Angeles, California.

KEITH BAE

§TI1ESEVE
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:$1,167,000.00
Project Name :ADDITION & ALTERATION TO SFR.

Valuatlon

I § vl i)

Dascription :ADDITION & ALTERATION TO SFR.
Applicant  MAURICIO DUK Owner PAPCAP LAUREL WAY, LLC
Applicant ~ PCG CONSTRUCTION Address 1480 BIENVENEDA AVE.

Phane (_31 0y490-6449
Data1SqFt.: Zonitig Cods
CON: 757675 A H ACCORD GROUP INC (626)308-9155: BS0B62475. Fire Sprinkier
CON: 500032 K O R BUILDERS INCdba: A W ELECTRICA],  (818)332:0518 BS0851583 Elecirical
CON: 900032 K O R BUILDERS.INCdba: A W ELECTRICAL  ({818)332-0518' BS0651801 Electrical
CON: 738986 KOOLER AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING (323)582-7000, 850626853 Machanical.
CON: 584244 LYNN GLENN PLUMBING (805)527-0087 BS0B26854 Phimbing
CON: 687160 NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION RENTALS ING.  (323)838-1800 BS0805562 Electrica
ENG: M026578  SOLARGY INC (818)347-6096 BS0826B53 Mbchanical
ENG: M026578  SOLARGY INC (818)347:6096 BS0826854 Plumbing

Date

Status

Sk
Status Date.

07/09/2008 w dyelion

The-house currantly.under: consiruuciion

on view présérvation aiialysis; however,

approximalely: 28", Plans are being revised |
Conslruclion may continué on thesife, but a

maximum haight of 23'6”. See Ryan for any questions,

08/02/2009 W- L dyelton
Stop Work Ordar issued on main houss.

mein house plan./s zoning compliance. P

of one.or both. étructures xBEasbed:gar

relabsewark Wi

‘sstmeturaiiyriaficlent-and isnalinchida
holappreva 3

Active:

roximity of pool in selationship to
puildingpenmi

0710912009

Active
at 1201 Laurel Way:is fimited o a maximum height of 288~ based
the bullding permf was Issuad for & maxifunm height of
b corract this issup, but have notyet been submifted.
£ thistime of conipletion thie.project shall not exceed:a

08/02/2008

‘Work exceeds. §0%.rute. Pool plans shiould not ba parmitted until
main house, may-impagt-design
in.genmiiledscon-atwark Do npkissue:any ipherpermlor

Paid
PERMIT FEE 101 0 '$12,950,88
Qen Plan MamtLong Range Planning Fee 52t 0.00 00" “§64t.
PLAN CHECK FEE 020 0.00 $0.00,
PLAN.CHECK ENERGY FEE 047 0:00 $0.00- $1,205.0!
Permit Energy Fee 048 0.00 $0.08 $2,590.18
Plan Maintenarice Fég &60 0:00 '$0.00 $368.70
Bedroam Tax {No. of Bedrooms) 049 1.00 95, $195.00-
Parks & Récraation Tax (Sq F) 011 2229.00 5.7 $14.934.30
Schoal Develop. Fee (resldential) as7 2229,00 2.63 $5,862:27
Other Fees (plan check) 020 0.00 -§0.09 $17040
Sewer Charge (enter doltar amount) 407 0.00 $297.30:
Duplicate tnspection Card 5591 1.00 £185.00 $165.00
Seisemic Fee (Residential) 384 ©.00 30:0Q: $118.70.
. Adjustmenis: -
Payments: Paymshits: $30,41 %27 _ Payments: 38.55.
Extend Credit: $0.0(
80.00°

Balance Due: B'a_!’a_jbé Due:

-$0.001

Belancs Dus:




Date Transaction Type Methad Amount

071/05/2007 Pariial / Reversal Payment check $5,827.25
1112772007 Payment of Balance Due craditcard $12,950.88
1112772007 Paymant of Balance Due creditcard $641.85
1172712007 Payment of Balance Due creditcard $7,123.83
1472712007 Payment of Balance Due creditcard $1,295.09
14/27/12007 Payment of Balance Due creditcard $2,580.18
112772007 Paymant of Balance Due craditcard $388.70
14/2712007 Payment of Balance Due creditcard $198.00
11/27/2007 Paymant of Balance Due creditcard $14,834.30
1142712007 Payment of Balance Due creditcard $5,8682.27
1112112007 Payman! of Balance Due creditcard $297.30
1412712007 Payment of Balance Due creditcard $118.70
1211042007 Payment of Balance Due crediicard $1.458.75
09126/2008 Paymant of Balance Due check $165.00
04/07/2008 Payment of Balance Duse crediicard $170.40
G P R ¢ D AT I AR TR SH ) A T T R AT TS T
R A i Sy S

A.) Dial 310.285.2534
8.) Enter your parmit numbar. {Remember, each permit has a different number.)
C.) Enter your thras digit inspection requast from the list balow.

104. Building setback verification
105. Clarifier

106. Foundations/UFER ground

107. Biock wall grout

108. Concrate wall pour

109. Shoicrets

110. Slab pour

111. Floor joisis

112. Under-fioor insulation

113. Ftoor sheathing (nalling)

144. Bullding height verification

116. Roof framing/sheathing (naiing)
118. Exterlor wall framing

117. Anchor bolts

118. Hold downs

119. Shear walls

120. Rough accessibilty

121. Rough framing

122. Insulation

123. Drywal nailing

124. (nterior lath

125, Extedor lath

126. Exiedor scratch coat

127. T-bar ceiling

128, Site drainageflandscaping

129. Final bullding

130. Pool pra-gunite (excavation/relnforcing)
131. Pool enclosuraldoor alarms (pre-plaster)

Health and Safety Code Saction 17951 is amended to provide that a permittee is entitied to raimbursement of permit fees if the
local ienwfo;wnent agency falls to conduct an Inspection of the permitted work within 80 days of receiving notice that the work is
comnpletad.

Storm water/urban runoff discharges to the pubfic storm drainage system shall be prohibited for all discharges not wholty
comprised of storm water, or permitted by a vatld National Poitution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permil lssusd by
the Califomia Reglonal Water Quality Control Board. *Stoern drain system® inciudes afl roads with drainage systems, municipal
straets, catch basins, curbs, gutar, ditches, man-mada channets, of storm drains. The cantractor shall prevent all non-storm
water discharges from the constsuction site (.. mixing and deaning construction materials, concrete washout, disposal of
paints, adhesives, solvents, and landscape products).

SPECIAL INSPECTION/INVESTIGATION FEE: A spacial inspection fee may be assessed by the bullding official or his
technical officers, inspaeciors, and other employees as determined nacassary to achisvas compliance of the permitted work



and/or refated activity. Such anforcement shall result from those actions and/or a violation(s) of Beverly Hills Municipal cods
associated with the permitted work and/or related activity caused by property owner, contractor, its employess, and/or parsons
working under the cantrol and direction of contractor. A two hour minimum specist inspection/finvestigation fee shall apply, with
additional tme charged at the currant hourly rate. Such retatad bullding and/or technical permis shall be suspended until the
assessed spacial investigation fee has been paid and the subject actions and/or violations(s) of Beverly Hills Municipal code
have bean resolved to the satisfaction of the building official.

if Fire Life Safety Fee has been appiled to this penmit then prior to oparalion and/cr use of anty sysiam or equipment, or
cccupancy of any temporary and/or permanent facilities, the ownerfcontractor must call the Fire Depertmant to schedule
inspaection at (310} 281.2703.

RESTRICTIONS ON CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY: No person shall engage In construction, maintenance or repair wark which
requires a City parmit betwaen the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. of any dsy, or at any time on a Sunday or public haliday
unless such person has been issued an after hours construction permit. In addition, no person shall engage in such work within
a residential zons, or within five hundred (500) feet of a residentia! zone, at any time on a Saturday unless such persen has
been issued an affer hours construction permit. For the purpasa of this Section, "Public Holiday” shell mean: (1) New Year's
Day {2) Memosial Day (3) Independence Day (4) Labor Day (5) Thanksgiving Day (6) Christmas Day. No person employed
for the purposes of construction, malntanance, or repair work which requires a city permit shall enter a site on which such work
will be done prior to 8:00 a.m. Any violation of this condifion shall be deemed 1o be an infraction.

SWIMMING POOLS: Pursuant to existing law, tha Department of Health Services shall have avallable on the department's Web
site, commencing January 1, 2007, approved pool safety information avaiiable for consumers to downioad. Pool contractors are
encouraged to share this information with consumers regarding the potential dengers a pool or spa poses to toddiers.
Additionally, pool contractors may provide the consumer with swimming pool safety materials produced from organizations such
as the United Stales Consumaer Product Safaty Commission, Drowning Prevantion Foundation, Cailiomia Coalition for
Children's Safaty & Health, Sefe Kids Workiwide, Assoctation of Pool & Spa Professionats, or the American Academy of
Pediatrics. (Health and Safety Cods 115824(b). .
SWIMMING POOLS: Commancing January 1, 2007, except as providad in Section 116826, whenever a buikiing permk is
iasued for construction of a naw swimming pool or spa, or any building permit for the remodefing an existing pool or spa, ata
private, single-family homa, it shall be equippad to include at least ona of saven safely features.
SWIMMING POOLS: Whansver a bullding permit is issued for the remodal or modification of a single-family home with an
axisting swimming pool, toddier poot or spa, the parmit shall require that the suction outlet of the existing swimming pool, toddler
poal or spa be upgraded so as {0 be equipped with an antl-entrapment cover maeting current standards of the American Society
Ufwé gegt::ng and Materials (ASTM) or the American Soclety of Mechanical Enginesrs (ASME).
OCC GROUP: R3
CONST TYPE: VN
STORIES: 2+B
HEIGHT: 260"
ROOFING: BUR+ METAL
LOT AREA: 36,450
ZONING: HILLSIDE R1
PAD AREA: 15,970
SLOPE AREA: 20,480
FA.R., ALLOWED SQ.FT. 6998
FA.R. ACTUAL SQFT. 8899
EXIST.BLDG AREA: 4463 FOOTNOTE(1)
GARAGE AREA: 545
FLOOR AREA ADDED: 2229
BASEMENT AREA: 1578
NEW BLDG AREA- 6692
1 DWELLING UNIT
BEDROOMS: 3+ 1
2 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED.
3 PARKING SPACES PROV.
SETBACKS ACTUAL: FRONT=20" E REAR{ 11
SETBACKS REQ'D: FRONT=16"' REAR NO WORK
THIS PROPERTY HAS NO SIDES (ONLY FY AND RY)
PLANNING DRP : MM
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REQUIRED:HI STRESS STRENGTH BOLTS
(E;(ggggggz.RElNF.FRAMING,STEEL, SHEAR WALLS, EPOXY GRAVEL, FIELD WELD, RETAINING WALLS
SIS3
FOOTNOTE 1: THIS EXCLUDES 400 SQ.FT. OF GARAGE & 325 SQ.FT. OF BLDG DEMOQ'O FROM FACE OF CURB TO PL
IS 468" AT DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE
SOILS REPORT ON FILE.
5188-325-400=4463
RAY APPROVED VIEW PRESERVATION. ERIK & MICHELLE APPROVED FACADE TREATMENT AND ENTRY.
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Type Number Status {ssusd Date Comp. Date Payments Baiance Due

Fire Sprinkler 850862475 lssued 0372372008 $1,716.89 $0.00
" pCreq PERMIT TO DO: INSTALL NEW FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM FOR SINGLE FAMILY RES.: 2 STORY WiTH
BASEMENT AND 2 CAR GARAGE WITH WORKSHOP.

Elactrical 850851583 Issued 1072172008 $3,015.76 $0.00
PC req PERMIT TO DO: ADDITION & ALTERATION TO SFR
Elactrical 850851801 lssued 0972372008 $64.30 $0.00
PERMIT TO DO: ELECTRICAL-CONDUIT ONLY PENDING PLAN CHECK.
Mechanical 850828853 Issuad 06/30/2008 $2,271.02 $0.00
PC req PERMIT TO OO: MECHANICAL FOR ALTERATION AND ADDITION.
Plumbing BS0826854 issued 08/30/2008 $2,271.02 $0.00
PCreq PERMIT TO DO: PLUMBING FOR ALTERATION AND ADDITION )
Electrical B8S0805562 lssusd 02/04/2008 $58.83 $0.00
PERMIT TO DO: TEMPORARY POWER POLE.
Bullding BS0725308 Issued 112712007 $53,987.30 $0.00
PC raq PERMIT TO DO: ADDITION & ALTERATION TO SFR.
Grading BS0725418 Issued 1112712007 $1,055.83 $0.00

PCreq PERMIT TO DO: EXCAVATION FOR BASEMENT AND NEW RETAINING WALLS.

ey

item DOsscription Permit Date Action Inspector

5 Clarifier BSO725308 12/06/2007  Regq for Inspection (History)  stabor
Customer Commant: contact:Joseph Yaon{contractor) (213)249-7348 °

5 Clarifier B8S0725308 12/06/2007 No Access stabor
NO ONE ON SITE, TAG LEFT AT 1:00 PM.

1 Pra-construction meating 8S0725308 12/12/2007 Progress stabor
MEET WITH CONTRACTOR TO GO OVER JOB.

1 Pre-consteuction masting BS0725308 12/12/2007 Req for Inspection (History)  stabor

71 Temporary power pola BS0805562 02/08/2008 Approved stabor

71 Temporary power pols BS0805562 02/08/2008 Raq for Inspection (History) stabor

77 Edison meter release BSOBOSS62 02/08/2008 Approved stabor
Tamp (Y/N): Y Res/Com: RES Amps:100 Vols: 120/240 Phase:1 Wire:3

38  Miscellaneous bullding BS0725308 03/12/2008 Progress stabor
JOB MUST BE MAINTAINED CLEANER TRASH PILE IS TOO OBSERVABLE FROM THE PUBLIC WAY.

38 Miscallaneous bullding BS0725308 03/12/2008  Raq for Inspection (History) stabor

37  Projact conditions BS0725308 04/11/2008 Progress

wragester
Recleved complaint about working gurside of allowed construction hours from LL 411072008 4/11/2008 7:30AM Called
contractor’s office number left a message on the Cont's phone. and Applicant's phone # (arch.) Arch. sald he woukd contact
workers to let them know about complaint.

8 Foundations/UFER ground BS0725308 07/22/2008 Progress stabor
foundations for basemant only.

6 Foundations/UFER ground BS0725308 07/22/2008 Req for Inspection (History)  stabor

89 Rough plumbing BSOB26854 07/22/2008 Progress slabor
groound work for bassmant only.

89 Rough plumbing BS0826854 07/222008 Reqfor Inspection (History)  stabor

7 Block wall grout BSD725308 (7/28/2008 Progress stabor



A call was received by Planning from Victor Gura ' 310-846-7767 whao is a resident at 1211 Laurel Way, abutting the above cited
property. He ascerts that the current construcion is not in conformancs with the approved construction plans. Pleasa investigate
and take appropriate actlon. Please contact Mr. Victar and Ronit Gura In order to obtain additional information, and 1o advige of

Verify that building construction is compliant with B.H.M.C. Section 10-3-2522 View Preservation. Based on inspection and
varification of stael support columns the building appears to bs In viclation of the City’s View Presarvation Zoning Code. City’s
Plannars, Plan Review Engineer and Building inspactor are schedulad to mest with the Project Architect at the jobsite at 10:30

Action

Ragq for Inspection (Histary)
Progress

Req for nspection (Hislory)
Pastial Approval

Req for Inspection (History)
Progress

Req for Inspection (Hislory)
Progress

Raq for (nspection (History)
Wrong Inspaction Request
Raq for inspection {History)
Prograss

Approved

Wrong Inspection Request
Req for inspection {History)
Cosrection

Req for Inspaction (History)

Approved
Raq for Inspaction (History)
Cancelied

Stop Work Order

Req for nspection (History)

Req for Inspaction (History)
Cancalied

Itarn Description Permit Date
BASEMENT WALLS FIRST LIFT.

7 Block wali grout BS0725308 07/28/2008

7 Block wall grout 880725308 07/3072008
SECOND LIFT OF BLOCK WALL FOR BASEMENT.

7 Block wall grout BS0725308 07/3072008

6 Faundations/UFER ground BS0725308 08/07/2008
Okay ta pour basement slab. Received structural observalion and soils compaction repont.

6 Foundations/UFER ground BS0725308 08/07/2008

6 Foundations/UFER ground BS0725308 09/25/2008
OK TOUR PADS AND GRADEBEAMS IN UPER HOUSE.

6 Foundations/UFER ground B80725308 09/25/2008

6 Foundations/UFER ground BS0725308 10/06/2008
driveway ratalning wall footings.

5 Foundations/UFER ground BS0725308 10/06/2008

8 Foundatlons/UFER ground BS0725308 10/14/2008

8 Foundations/UFER ground B8S0725308 10/14/2008

7 Block wall grout B8S0725308 10/14/2008
1sT LIFT OF DRIVEWAY RETAINING WALL.

84 Undar-fioar plumbing B8S0826854 10/14/2008

83  Rough piumbing 850826854 10/14/2008

89  Rough plumbing 850826854 10/14/2008

10 Slab pour BS0725308 1042772008
GAS FOR ISLAND DOES NOT EXIT QUTSIDE BUILDING.

10 Slab pour BS0725308 10427/2008

10 Stab pour BS0725308 10/28/2008

10 Slebpour B8S0725308 10/28/2008

38 Miscellaneous bullding BS0725308 12/08/2008
any actions taken, input by DY.

38  Miscellaneous building BS0725308 12/11/2008
stop work issued on any thing on the second floor, ok to continue the first floor work.

38  Misceflanacus building BS0725308 12/11/2008
a.m. to review, discuss and verfy compliance. Input by DY,

102 Ouct joint sealing {pre-duct insulation) BS0828853 03/27/2008

102 DOuct joint sealing (pre-duct insulation) BS0826853 03/27/2008

102  Duct joint sealing (pre-duct insulation) BS0826853 03/30/2008

19

19
101

101
89

Progress

contractor had questions about duct work being run in a soffet or on roof, soffet ok roof no.

Shear walls BS0726308 04/20/2009
not till trades are inspected.

Shear walls 830725308 04/20/2009
Under-floor 850828853 04/20/2009
in raised floor saction of second floor.

Under-floor B8S0826853 04/20/2009
Rough plumbing BS0826854 04/20/2009

Not Approvad

Req for Inspection (History)
Progtess

Req for Inspection {History)
Approved

stabor
|boons

stabor

stabor
stabor

siabor

stabor
stabor

stabor
stabar
stabor

stabor
stabor
stabor
stabor

stabor

stabor

stabor

wragester
stabor

stabor

stabor
stabor

stabor
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item Duescription Permit Date Action inspector

89 Rough plumbing asS0826854 04/20/2009 Raq for inspection (History)  siabor

19 Shear walls BS0725308 04/27/2009 Not Approved stabor
contractor called for the wrong inspection wanted roof nalling, the survey still has not bean parformed.

19  Shearwalls BS0725308 04/2772009 Req for Inspection (Hislory)  stabor

15  Roof lraming/sheathing (naliing) BS0725308 0S/07/2009 Raq lof Inspection (History)  stabor

15  Rool framing/sheathing (nailing) 880725308 05/07/2009 Progress stsbor
the survey still needto have the grade levet idetified.

37  Project conditions BS0725308 07/08/20080 Progress wregestar
Remove construction advertisement sign from construction fance

37  Project conditions 850725308 07/18/2008 Stop Work Order stabor

on 7-15-2008 a stop woek order was issuad dus to the differance in the amount of new contstruction on the bullding as
compared 10 the permit that states the buikling will remain under a 50% remodel. the architect is to revisa the plans to show the
work as now completed and mest with the planning dept. to see how this affects the zoning requinmenta of this site.

38 Miscellanecus building BS0725308 07/16/20090 Stap Work Order dyeiton
During a project sile visit to coltect a building height survey to ensure the building was constructed in accordance with the
approved plan, it became apparent that the canstruction work exceedad the scope of work authorized by the Bullding permit as
Issuad by the City and Approved plans. Met with the jobsite suparintendent, Migue! Macias (telephone 213.380.9212 or o-mail
miguel@pcgeonsiruction.org ) with PCG Construction, Inc., and Projact Manager, Keith Boe (coll 323.707.5850, and Archilect,
Mauricio Duk (office 310.591.8238, cell 310.936.3860 e-mail mduk@urbnetworks.com ), with Urban Networks. We reviewed the
scope of work and afl parties concluded the work had exceaded the scope of work as per tha approved plans and permit as
approved by the City. Accordingly, City Senéor Building inspectar, Steve Tabar issusd the contractor a Stop Work Order notice
to stop all work a3 the remodel/addition work exceeded 40.88 percent as per the approved plans. The architact was directed o
revise his plans to ensure that the architectural pians match the struchural plans. As part of the plan revision effort, the architact
was diracted 10 revise the plans 1o show the actual work demalished verses that wark remaining as original. The architact was
also directed to revise his ptans o show the actual as-built conditions. The archiiact was further directed o meet with the City
Planning Division upon completad plan revisions and re-submit plans for zoning plen review, code pian reviaw, and permiiting
as mquoi;:ga'rhe contracior and architect ware directad 10 stop af site relatad development until further notice as authorized by
a City N

s e h BT NE S

equired Electrical Sclar Photovaitalc - 0 Actugi Elactrical Solar PhotovoRaic -0
Water Solar Heating - 0
Required Parking - 0 Provided Parking -0




ATTACHMENT 3

Staff response to February 16 letter from Ben Reznik



CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM
TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
FROM: Susan Healy Keene, AICP, Director of Community Devélopmenﬁfﬁ»

DATE: February 19, 2010
SUBJECT: 1201 Laurel Way Appeal

Introduction and Background

As the City Council is aware, the issue of revocation of a building permit issued for the
alteration of and addition to a single family residence at 1201 Laurel Way was appealed
on December 28, 2009. Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 1-4-104, the filing of an
appeal petition stays the determination pending a final decision by the council. The
matter was set for hearing at the Council's February 16, 2010 meeting. Shortly before
the meeting, the counsel for Papcap Laurel Way, LLC (the “Appellant”) submitted a
letter regarding the pending appeal dated February 16, 2010. At the hearing, the City
Council asked if the Appellant wished to continue the hearing and the Appellant
requested a continuance of the matter in order to further prepare for the hearing and in
order to provide the City Council with time to consider the additional information set
forth in the February 16th letter. The matter was continued to the City Council meeting
of March 2, 2010.

The City Council requested that any written response to the letter be prepared and
made available to the Appellant by February 19, 2010.  This memorandum serves as
the staff response to the letter, although staff will also follow the standard practice of
presenting the matter to the Council at the March 2, 2010 meeting and will respond to
questions that may arise during the appeal hearing.

Analysis

From Staff's perspective, many of the issues raised in the letter will be addressed at the
appeal hearing to the extent necessary. For example, staff will be present to provide
testimony regarding the events that lead to the determination to revoke the permit.

' It should be noted that there has been no final revocation of the building permit because the staff
determination set forth in the letter dated December 14, 2009, was appealable and upon the filing of the
appeal by the Appellant, the revocation determination was stayed by operation of Municipal Code Section
1-4-104.



Nonetheless, staff provides the following analysis of a couple of the points raised in the
letter.

First, the issue on appeal is the revocation of the building permit, not the alleged staff
approval of the demolition in excess of that authorized by the approved plans and
permit. The Appellant’s letter incorrectly suggests that the appeal relates to the alleged
City authorization to demolish more of the structure than allowed on the approved plans.
Staff does not understand why the Appellant believes the alleged staff authorization to
exceed the permit conditions is the subject of the appeal, and would look to the
Appellant for further explanation.

The Appellant also claims that the City has provided no support for the position that the
building permit revocation is appealable to the City Council. Staff refers the Council and
the Appellant to the attached letter dated December 14, 2009, which explains, with
citations to authority, the appeal process. The standard of review for this matter is de
novo, as set forth in Municipal Code Section 1-4-106, the same section the Appellant
referred to when asking that witnesses be sworn at the March 2, 2010 hearing.

The Appellant also suggests that revocation of a building permit is a ministerial act.
Staff disagrees with this contention, and notes that Section 303.5 of the Administrative
Code provides that the building official “may” suspend or revoke a building permit under
certain circumstances. The permissive, rather than mandatory, nature of this provision
requires the building official to exercise discretion.?

In staff's experience, the issues related to violations of the terms of building permits are
typically resolved through project revisions or other means short of revocation. The
Appellant was provided several opportunities to address the permit violations through
revising the project to conform to current codes, but has failed to explore that avenue.

Finally, staff, and particularly Inspector Tabor, dispute any claim that the demolition in
excess of that authorized by the plan and permit was approved by the City. Inspector
Tabor will be present at the hearing to provide testimony to this effect.

Conclusion

This memo, the February 16, 2010 letter from the Appellant, and any additional
information that is submitted by the Appellant in sufficient time will be included in
agenda packet for the March 2™ meeting.

Attachments:
December 14, 2010 Letter to Benjamin Reznik, ESQ from City
February 16, 2010 Letter to City from Benjamin Reznik

2 |t bears noting that the statute at issue in Lazan v. County of Riverside (2006) 140 Cal.App.4" 453, cited
by Appellants, was framed in mandatory language using the word “shall” rather than the permissive “may”
found in Administrative Code Section 303.5.

20f2



Office of the City Attorpey

December 14, 2009

Via Electronic Transmission and U.S. Mail
Benjamin M. Reznik, Esq.
Jeffer Mangels Butler & Marmaro
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7* Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067-4308

Re: 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills
Dear Mr. Reznik:

This letter is provided in response to the meeting held on November 30, 2009 with various City
staff members, yourself and Messrs. DeGood and McDonnell of your office regarding the project
at 1201 Laurel Way in Beverly Hills (the “Project). The main purpose of the meeting was to
discuss how to resolve the present situation wherein construction of the Project fails to conform to
the approved building plans and conditions noted thereon.

As you and your client are aware the approved set of building plans includes the restriction that
demolition of existing walls would not exceed 49.88%. (Approved Building Plans at p. A2.0.)

Based on this notation on the approved building plans, staff determined that the Project could
retain certain nonconforming features of the Project pursuant to the “S0%" rules set forth in
Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-4100 A.  Recently, City staff realized that the
applicant had demolished somewhere on the order of 90% of the exterior walls. Neither you nor
your client dispute the fact that the demolition greatly exceeds what was authorized on the set of
approved building plans on which Building Permit No. BS0725308 was issued.

In advance of the November 30, 2009 meeting, City staff considered the information provided in
the letter from your office dated October 14, 2009, and completed a comprehensive review the
City’s records related to the Project.

If we understand correctly, it is your position that your client is entitled to maintain the
nonconforming aspects of the Project notwithstanding the fact that construction has not proceeded
in conformance with the approved building plans. This assertion is presumably based on Beverly
Hills Municipal Code (BHMC) Section 10-3-4100 C, which provides the following:

City of Beverly Hills 453 N. Raxford Drive Beverly Hills, Catifornia 90210 1310) 285-1055 f{310) 285-1056
BeverlyHills.org



Benjamin M. Reznik
Re: 1201 Laurel Way
December 14, 2009
Page 2

C. Exception For Life Safety Repairs/Upgrades: The provisions of this article shall
not apply to any repairs or upgrades, regardless of whether those repairs or upgradgs
exceed the fifty percent (50%) threshold set forth in subsections A and B of this
section, which the building official determines are necessary, for safety reasons, to
bring the nonconforming structure into compliance with the requircments of Title 9
of this code or any applicable governmental regulations.

The applicant’s contractor, Keith Bae, asserts that a City building inspector approved the
demolition to exceed the 50% allowed pursuant to the above life safety exception. Mr. Bae's
declaration, at paragraph 10, states that he asked how to get authorization to demolish more than
50% of the structure, and that “Inspector Tabor stated that he had the authority to approve it” and
that he would likely serve as the plan checker. Mr. Bae’s statement suggests a process thgt would
be consistent with City practice — submittal of plans for review by the City, and receipt of an
approval for same. However, there is no indication in either the Bae declaration or in the City’s
records that revised plans denoting any “life safety repairs” in excess of the 50% allowed by the
approved building plans were submitted for checking or approval.

Although no plans were submitted, Mr. Bae declares, at paragraph 19, that “the original house had
been demolished per Inspector Tabor’s approval....” Neither the City nor the applicant, however,
has any documentation of any such approval. Inspector Tabor disputes Mr. Bae’s claim that
approval was granted. Granting such an approval without any documentation would be
inconsistent with the City inspectors’ pattern and practice to document in writing any approvals
that are granted.

It is noteworthy that Mr. Bae’s declaration provides no evidence that the replacement of the
existing walls was necessitated by a compromised condition of those wall resulting from such
things as dry-rot or termite damage, but instead admits that the additional demolition was because
he “was concemed about the safety of proceeding with the necessary cuts for the Project’s
basement, given that [he] did not believe [he] could implement the cuts and maintain the house’s
structural integrity.” (Bae declaration, § 8.) Further, Mr. Tabor did not observe any such damage
and does not recall any assertions of such damage from the contractor during the various site
inspections.  Therefore, based on the City’s review of its records and discussions with Inspector
Tabor, staff has concluded that no approval was granted to allow demolition to exceed the 50%
rule.

Based on the current conditions at the site and the records available, City staff is unable to
conclude that the demolition in excess of the 49.88% allowed on the approved building plans is
“necessary, for reasons of safety, to bring the nonconforming structure into compliance with the
requirements of Title 9" of the Municipal Code. (BHMC §10-3-4100 C)) As noted above, Mr.
Bae’s declaration strongly suggests that the demolition in excess of 50% was undertaken because

City of Beverly Hills 4535 N. Rexford Drive Beverly Hills, California 90210 £310) 285-1055 f(310) 285-1056
BeverlyHills.org



Benjamin M. Reznik
Re: 1201 Laurel Way
December 14, 2009
Page 3

of Mr. Bae’s concern that “the necessary cuts for the Project’s [new] basement” could adversely
impact the house’s structural integrity. (Bae Declaration, at §8.) The Municipal Code’s allowance
to make life safety repairs and upgrades was not intended to allow an applicant to creats a safcty
issue through the scope of the project (such as the basement excavation proposed fog‘ this Project),
and use that self-generated circumstance to evade the 50% demolition limitation while at the same
time reaping the benefit of retaining non-conforming aspects of a structure.

Because of staff’s realization that the Project construction was proceeding in violation of the 50%
rule, a stop work notice was issued.

In addition to violating the 50% demolition rule, the contractor failed to comply with the
requirement noted on page A2.0 of the approved building plans to “call for inspection before am'l.
after demolition to verify with building inspector the scope of demolition is less than 50%.
Although other inspections were called for, the contractor never called for these pre- and post-
demolition inspections.

In order to resolve the issue and sllow construction to continue, staff has requested that the
building plans be revised to conform to the current code requirements for side yard setbacks, pad
edge setbacks, and maximum driveway slope. Upon submittal of the new plans, the necessary
plan check process, including completion of a new view preservation analysis pursuant to Bevc_rly
Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-2522, can be completed. Please note that the view pra';ervat.xon
analysis is considered discretionary in nature, and thus any staff determination regarding view
preservation would be appealable to the City Council within 14 days. (BHMC Secs. 1-4-101 A and
1-4-102 A)

Further, because of the demolition in excess of the 50% rule and the resultant loss of
nonconforming rights, continued construction pursusnt to the previously approved building p_lans
would be a violation of the Municipal Code Sections 10-3-203 C and D because it would constitute
alteration of a building in a manner that fails to conform to code requirements, and would
constitute alteration of a structure within required setbacks.

As we discussed in our meeting, Staff has determined that Building Permit No. BS0725308 will be
revoked because of the need for submittal of revised plans that conform to City codes, fuxther plan
checking, and further view preservation analysis as described above. This revocation is pursuant
to the City’s adopted Administrative Code Section 303.5, which provides:

303.5 Suspension or Revocation. The building official may, in writing, suspend or revplge
a permit issued under the provisions of this code and the technical codes when the permut is
issued in error or on the basis of incorrect information supplied, or in violation of an
ordinance or regulation or the provisions of these codes.

City of Beverly Hills 455 N. Rexford Drive Beverly Hills, California 90210 310) 285-1055 A310) 285-1056
BeverlyHills.org



Benjamin M. Reznik
Re: 1201 Laurel Way
December 14, 2009
Page 4

Pursuant to BHMC Section 1-3-107, “{a]ny violation of a condition of any permit or appmv?l
issued pursuant to this code shall constitute a violation of this code.” Therefore, the app}xcant 8
failure to comply with the demolition condition on the approved building plans constitutes a
violation of the code, which empowers the Building Official to revoke the permit.  This letter
serves as the Building Official’s written revocation of Building Permit No. BS0725308 based on
the violation of the approved plans and the 50% rule noted thereon, as well as failure to comply
with required setbacks resulting from the loss of nonconforming rights.

Revocation of the building permit is appealable within a 14-day period from the date of tpis letter,
pursuant to BHMC Sections 1-4-101 A. and 1-4-102 A. Appeals must be filed with the City Clerk,
along with the required appeal fee. I trust this answers your question regarding administrative
remedies that must be exhausted before your client could file any legal challenge regarding a
permit revocation.

It remains staff’s hope that the applicant will revise and resubmit plans for review by the Building
and Planning Divisions, so that a new permit can be issued for a structure that complies with 'all
code requirements, thus enabling the applicant to proceed with construction. Staff remains
available to assist the applicant through this process.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Very truly yo:rs,

David M. Snow George Chavez )
Assistant City Attorney Assistant Director of Community Development and
Building Official

cc: Susan Healy Keene, Director of Community Development
Jonathan Lait, Assistant Director of Community Development / City Planner
David Reyes, Principal Planner
David Yelton, Plan Check Manager

B80785-0009\1 191 144v2.doc
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Jeffer Mangels
Butler & MarmarolLLP.

JMBM

Banjamin M. Reznik

1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor

Direct: (310) 201-3572 Los Angales, California 90067-4308
Fax: (310) 712-8572 (310) 203-8080 (310) 203-0587 Fax
www.jmbm.com

bmr@jmbm.com
Ref. 70547-0001

February 16, 2010

Nancy Krasne, Mayor

Jimmy Delshad, Vice Mayor

Barry Brucker, Councilmember

John Mirisch, Councilmember
William Brien, M.D., Councilmember
455 N. Rexford Drive

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re: 1201 Laurel Way - Appeal of Revocation of Building Permit
Hearing Date: February 16, 2010

Dear Mayor Krasne, Vice Mayor Delshad and Members of the City Council:

This office represents Papcap Laurel Way, LLC, the owner ("Owner") of the
property located at 1201 Lanrel Way (the "Property"). "This letter concerns the appeal of the
revocation of Building Permit No. BS0725308 (the "Permit") for the renovation and expansion
of a single family home located on the Property (the "Project”).

L COUNCIL HAS NO AUTHORITY TO HEAR THIS APPEAL

' In a December 14, 2009 letter to this office, Assistant City Attorney David Snow
asserted that "Revocation of a building permit is appealable within a 14-day period from the date
of this letter, pursuant to BHMC Sections 1-4-101 A. and 1-4-102 A." We find no support in the
City's Municipal Code ("Code") for this assertion, and therefore contend that should City
Council hold this appeal hearing, it will do so without legal authority.

Code section 1-4-101 A. states "Where a right of appeal to Council exists under
this code, and a procedure is not otherwise specifically set forth in this code, an appeal may be
taken to the council[.]" This section obviously begs the question: does the Code provide
elsewhere for a right of appeal to Council challenging the revocation of a building permit? The
answer is no. There is no mention in the Code regarding a right to appeal the revocation of a
building permit.

Further, the Cade does much more than merely omit the right to appeal the
revocation of a building permit; it actively prohibits such an appeal.

A Limited Uability Law Partnarship Including Professional Corporations / Los Angeles » Sen Francisco » Orange County
6789843v3



February 16, 2010
Page 2

Code section 1-4-101 B. states

"No right of appeal to the council from any administrative decision made by an
official of the city pursuant to any of the provisions of this code shall exist when
such decision is ministerial and thus does not involve the exercise of
administrative discretion or personal judgment exercised pursuant to any of the
provisions of this code."”

The decision to revoke the Permit was a ministerial act, as that term is clearly defined in
California law. A ministerial act need not be mandatory or perfunctory; it may be contingent on
the existence of certain facts. See Lazan v. County of Riverside 140 Cal. App.4th 453, 460
(2006). "A ministerial act...is one that a public officer is required to perform in a prescribed
manner in obedience to the mandate of legal authority and without regard to his own judgment or
opinion concerning the propriety or impropriety of the act to be performed, when a given set of
facts arises." Id.

That is precisely the case here: the public officer (in this case, Inspector Tabor)
was presented with certain facts; namely, a safety issue on the construction site were the
contractor to stop further demolition and proceed with the Project's plans. Inspector Tabor is the
one who brought to Mr. Bae's attention the exception to the 50% demolition rule, found in Code
section 10-3-4100 C., telling Mr. Bae that it applied in this case and therefore it was permissible
to proceed to demolish more than 50% of the home's roof and walls. Once Inspector Tabor
determined, for safety reasons, that it was necessary to demolish the remaining unsafe roof and
wall sections, the permission to proceed with demolition was such a ministerial act. There was
no discretion to be exercised once Inspector Tabor determined that it was unsafe to proceed
absent additional demolition, as the application of the exception found in 10-3-4100C. isa
ministerial act. City code, per section 1-4-101 B. explicitly prohibits a Council appeal hearing
on such a ministerial act.

Should Council therefore decide to hold this appeal hearing, the Owner will
participate under protest, with full reservation of all rights to bring legal action against the City
or to otherwise challenge any and all City decisions with respect to the Permit.

. THE APPEAL HEARING VIOLATES THE OWNER'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS

We note that this appeal concerns a building permit issue that has been examined
by City staff since July 2009, and that this particular appeal hearing was scheduled on January
12, 2010, yet the staff report was not made available until the holiday weekend before this
hearing. The Owner therefore has had no meaningful time to respond to staff contentions or to
submit information to Council such that Council would have a meaningful opportunity to review,
assess and contemplate the Owner's material in advance of tonight's 7:00pm hearing. Given that
City offices were of course closed on Monday, February 15th, the Owner could not submit this
letter until February 16th, the date of the hearing. Such an impossibly compressed time for a
meaningful response to City staff is a violation of the basic procedural due process rights of any

- JMBM5 s
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Fcbruary 16, 2010
Page 3

applicant or appellant before City Council. See Brown v. City of Los Angeles 102 Cal.App.4th
155, 174 (2002) ("[D]ue process is the opportunity to be heard at a meaningful time in a
meaningful manner"); see also California Teachers Ass'n v. State of California 20 Cal. 4th 327,
335 (1999) ("This nation has long realized that none of our freedoms would be secure if any
person could be deprived of his possessions without an opportunity to defend them ‘ “at a
meaningful time and in a meaningful manner.” * [citations omitted]).

Further, neither the staff report nor any other City material answers a most basic
question: what is the standard of review for this appeal hearing? It is unclear whether the
City considers this a de novo appeal, in which Council must judge all evidence presented
independently, or whether the Council is reviewing the revocation of the Permit under some sort
of substantial evidence or abuse of discretion standard. Again, the Owner cannot meaningfully
prepare for, and Council cannot meaningfully hold, a hearing without the City addressing such
fundamental questions.

I PROJECT HISTORY

On November 11, 2007, the City issued Building Permit No. BS0725308 for the
renovation and expansion of a single family home located on the Property. The Permit limited
demolition to under 50% of the Project's roof and exterior walls, allowing the Project to maintain
its nonconforming development rights, per Beverly Hills Municipal Code ("BHMC"™) § 10-3-
4100(A)(1)". :

On December 12, 2007, City Building Inspector Steve Tabor ("Inspector Tabor™)
held a pre-demolition meeting with Keith Bac, the project manager of PCG Construction, the
Project's contractor, during which they discussed the Project's hand demolition plan. On March
12, 2008, Inspector Tabor inspected the Project and, upon viewing substantial structural damage,
which would have posed a safety hazard had excavation of the basement proceeded as planned,
approved under his authority demolition in excess of 50%, while permitting the Project to
maintain its nonconforming development rights, per BHMC § 10-3-4100(C). On July 15, 2009,
over sixteen months after Inspector Tabor explicitly approved Project demolition in excess of
50%, and almost fourteen months after the completion of Project demolition, the City issued a
Stop Work Order (the "Order™), claiming that the Project impermissibly exceeded the 50%
demolition threshold, despite regular City inspections throughout this period. The City then took
another five months to purportedly investigate the Project’s circumstances, finally revoking the
Permit on December 14, 2009 (the "Revocation letter”). The Owner now appeals the Permit
revocation (under protest and with full reservation of rights that an appeal is not available), on
the grounds that the revocation is improper and does not accord with the clear standards of the
BHMC, as detailed below.

' A copy of § 10-3-4100 A. - C. is attached for your review as "Exhibit 1".

JMBM st s
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I PROJECT DEMOLITION WAS PROPER AND APPROVED

"A. The City Approved Demolition in Excess of 50% at its March 12, 2008
Inspection

Project demolition began by hand on January 9, 2008. Hand demolition was .
necessary to ensure that demolition did not exceed the 50% limitation. As hand demolition
progressed, substantial structural damage was exposed. Due to concerns regarding the Project’s
ability to withstand the approved renovation in light of its structural damage, Mr. Bae called for
an inspection meeting with Inspector Tabor. On March 12, 2008, Mr. Bae met with Inspector
Tabor specifically to discuss the Project's structural damage and the impossibility of safely
continuing with the renovation while adhering to the Project's demolition limitation. (See
Declaration of Keith Bae, October 9, 2009, attached as "Exhibit 2).

During the March 12, 2008 meeting, Mr. Bae showed Inspector Tabor the
Project's structural damage and asked for Inspector Tabor's opinion regarding how the Project,
now partially demolished, could continue. Inspector Tabor informed Mr. Bae that the City
allowed demolition to exceed 50% while maintaining a project’s nopconforming development
rights when such demolition was necessary for safety reasons. Mr. Bae then inquired as to the
process to receive authorization to exceed the 50% demolition limitation for safety reasons.
Inspector Tabor stated that he had the authority to approve the demolition, and that because he
would likely serve as the Project’s plan check engineer going forward, there was no need to
submit updated plans. .

Based upon Inspector Tabor's explicit authorization, Mr. Bae informed Inspector
Tabor he would dispense with hand demolition and begin demolition with large equipment. Mr.
Bae further informed Inspector Tabor that he would need to remove the Project's driveway to
provide room for large demolition equipment, but that he would mark the exact location of the
driveway to replace it later o that the driveway could maintain its nonconforming rights.
Inspector Tabor agreed to this approach.

As noted above, the Owper has provided a declaration, signed under penalty of
perjury, by Keith Bae attesting to these facts. Further, the Owner has provided a supplemental
declaration from Mr. Bae, attached as “Exhibit 3." To date, the City has presented nothing to
contradict Mr. Bae's sworn statements other than stating in the staff report that "Inspector Tabor
disputes Mr. Bae's claim that approval was ever requested or granted.” We note that even this
statement does not attack the accuracy of any specific statement by Mr. Bae. Further, staff has
not explained on what basis they support Inspector Tabor’s statement. Did staff interview
Inspector Tabor? If so, was Inspector Tabor under oath? Was such an interview taped? Is there
a transcript available for review? Did Inspector Tabor submit a sworn statement? Issucha
statement available to the Owner or Council for review? If in fact a "dispute” exists in Inspector
Tabor's mind between his recollection of particular meetings and that of Mr. Bae, should not
Inspector Tabor testify before Council? Once more, the Owner is not being provided with a
meaningful opportunity to address City contentions.
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B. The City Maintains No Written Policy Regarding the Process to Exercise the
Rights Afforded by BHMC § 10-3-4100(C)

BHMC § 10-3-4100(C) provides that a property may maintain its nonconforming
development rights regardless of whether demolition exceeds 50% if such demolition is
necessary for safety reasons. Importantly, the Code does not provide for a process by which a
property owner can exercise this right. Further, the City maintains no written policy regarding a
method by which this right can be exercised. Thus Inspector Tabor's approval, granted to Mr.
Bae at the March 12, 2008 meeting was not only sufficient to allow the Owner to avail itself of
§ 10-3-4100(C), but was in fact the only way the City could have granted such approval, given
that there is no form, application, or wrilten inspection approval for this code gsection. The only
way, therefore, that such approval could be granted would be verbally after a visual inspection of
a property’s structural damage.

It is quite telling that since the issuance of and the Owner's challenge to the Order,
a period of seven months, the City has been unable to produce any documentation regarding a
written process for utilizing the rights afforded by § 10-3-4100(C). Indeed, the City's
Revocation letter and the staff report prepared for this hearing merely reference the City's
purported "pattern and practice” of documenting particular building approvals in writing,
something that, even if true, is of no relevance to the instant matter. Non-specific assertions of
past City behavior, untethered to any code section or written City policy, cannot form the basis
for the revocation of the Permit given the explicit demolition approval granted by the City staff
member in charge of the Project.

The Permit revocation letter further asserts that the Owner did not "call for
inspection before and after demolition to verify with the building inspector the scope of
demolition is less than 50%." Itis difficult to envision how the December 12, 2007 meeting
could be construed as anything but a meeting called pursuant (o this requirement. Further, it is
nonsensical to assert that the Owner should have called for an inspection after demolition
exceeded 50% to verify that demolition remained under 50%. The required post-demolition
inspection to ensure demolition remains under 50% only applies when there is no exercise of the
rights afforded by § 10-3-4100(C). By definition, once demolition occurs under § 10-3-4100(C),
it has exceeded 50%.

C. Proper Safety Concerns Dictated Demolition in Excess of 50%

The Revocation letter and the staff report for this hearing appear to argue that
even if Mr. Bae explicitly discussed the Project's structural damage with Inspector Tabor and
Inspector Tabor gave approval to demolition beyond 50%, the Project's damage was not the
"right kind" of damage to utilize § 10-3-4100(C). The plain language of § 10-3-4100(C) refutes
this attempt to narrow the section’s applicability. The section states that the 50% limitation
"shall not apply to any repairs or upgrades. ..which...are necessary, for safety reasons, to bring
the monconforming structure into compliance with the requirements of title § of this code[.]"
(emphasis added) Section 10-3-4100(C) thus encompasses the necessary repair and upgrade of
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all structural damage that threatens the safety of a structure. This makes obvious sense; the i
primary concern of all building and safety inspections and approvals is the safety of construction
within the City, regardless of what particular structural element threatens the safety of a building.

Further, the City's argument would force one of two illogical outcomes. If the
presence of substantial structural damage is not enough to utilize § 10-3-4100(C), then an owner
must either return a house to the exact layout it had before renovations began, or the owner must
conform with current development standards, which effectively writes § 10-3-4100(C) out of the
City's municipal code. The point of § 10-3-4100(C) is not to force compliance with current
development standards, but rather to relieve a property from current development standards
when structural damage outside of an owner's control or knowledge is discovered, which is
precisely the case here.

IIl. THE CITY IS ESTOPPED FROM REVOKING THE PERMIT

Regardless of the particular scope of § 10-3-4100(C), California law clearly
provides that a person or entity (in this case, the City) cannot make a promise to or induce action
by another party on which the other party relies to its substantial detriment or injury. See
Toscano v. Greene Music, 124 Cal.App.4th 685 (2004) (promissory estoppel); City of Long
Beach v. Mansell, 3 Cal. 3d 462 (1970) (equitable estoppel).

In stating that the Owner could exceed the 50% demolition limitation, the City
induced action on the part of the Owner. After demolition, the Owner engaged in gixteen months
of construction-related activity, with regular City inspections, expending over $1,000.000 in
construction-related costs in reliance that the Project would not have to conform to current
development standards. The City cannot, well over a year after the Owner commenced large-
scale demolition and substantial construction per City instructions and with regular City
inspections, go back on its word and eviscerate a Project that is moving toward completion
without exposing itself to damage claims.

Moreover, the City's attempt to obfuscate its extremely delayed enforcement of
the 50% limitation is disingenuous. The staff report for this hearing states that City staff became
aware of the Project's demolition "[d]uring construction of the project,” without a word
mentioning that it took the City well over a year to come to this "realization.” The report's very
next sentence mentions the July 14, 2009? issuance of the Order, again implying that the City
moved with digpatch in all enforcement efforts, when the actual enforcement timeline was
anything but fast, as noted above.

The staff report also neglects to mention that the City had ample opportunity to
observe the Project’s state of demolition and subsequent construction. Between July 22, 2008

? The staff report first states the Order was issuod on July 16, 2009 when describing the report's attachments, and
then states the Order was issued on July 14, 2009 in the report's text. As can clearly be scen in the copy of the Order
attached to the report, the Oder was issued July 15, 2009.
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and October 28, 2008, Inspector Tabor visited the Project site nine times for various inspections
and mentioned nothing regarding the Project impermissibly exceeding the 50% limitation.” Even
more striking, City Planning and Department of Building and Safety staff members visited the
Project on December 12, 2008 to examine the Project's height. At this time the original house
had been largely demolished per Inspector Tabor's approval, the first floor of the new structure
was framed, and the Owner was in the process of framing the Project's second floor. At no point
during this site visit did any City staff raise any issued related to the demolition of over 50% of

the Property's original house. Inexplicably, construction continued without incident for another
seven months before the issuance of the Order.

IV. CONCLUSION

The City's municipal code clearly provides that a residential property may
(maintain its nonconforming development rights despite exceeding 50% demolition when such
demolition is necessary for safety reasons. The City maintains no written process by which a
property owner can utilize this code section, leaving its application to the judgment of inspectors
in the field. The Project in question received approval from a City inspector for just such
demolition and proceeded in reliance on this approval for over a year, with regular City
inspections, before the City issued a Stop Work Order and eventually revoked the Project's
Permit. Given that the City approved the demolition and allowed the Project Owner 10 incur
over $1,000,000 in construction-related costs after demolition approval was granted, the City
cannot maintain the Permit revocation. For the foregoing reasons, we respectfully request that

Council grant the appeal.
ALEX DEGO@D of W
Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro LLP

BMR:

cc: Laurence Wiener, City Attorney

David Snow, Assistant City Attomey

Susan Healy Keene, Director of Community Development

Jonathan Lait, Assistant Director of Community Development / City Planner
George Chavez, Building Official

David Reyes, Principal Planner

3 A timeline detailing City inspections is attached for your review as "Exhibit 4.
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Attachment No. 2

¥l: NONCONFORMING BUILDINGS:

A. Single-Family Resldential Developments: Except as otherwise provided by applicable local,

state or federal law, any alteration to a nonconforming building in a single-family
development shall conform to the following requirements:

1. Remodels: A maximum of fifty percent (50%) of the combined area of all the exterior

walls and roof of a legally nonconforming building or structure may be replaced or

reconstructed in any five (5) year perlod. For the purpcse of this section, roof area shall
be calculated as the horizontal area covering the floor area. If more than fifty percent

{50%) of the combined area of all the exterlor walls and roof are replaced or

reconstructed, then the building shall be treated as a newly constructed building for the
purposes of this chapter and shali be reconstructed so that the entire building conforms
with the development standards of this chapter. For the purpose of this section, a portion
of a wall or roof Is considered replaced or reconstructed when the framing has been

replaced or reconstructed.

2. Additions: Nothing in this section shall restrict the construction of an addition to a legally
nonconforming building provided that such addition complies with the requirements of

this chapter.

B. All Develapment Other Than Single-Family Residential Development: Except as otherwl_se
provided by applicable local, state or federal law, any alteration to a legally nonconforming
building in any development other than a single-family development shall conform to the

following requirements:

1. Remodels: If, within a five (5) year period, a nonconforming building Is altered,
renavated, repaired, or remodeled, and the cumulative cost of such alteration,

renovation, repalr or remodel equals or exceeds fifty percent {50%) of the replaqement
cost of the building, then the building shall be treated as a newly constructed building for

the purposes of this chapter and shall be reconstructed so that the entire bullding

conforms with the development standards of this chapter.

a. Calculation Of Costs: The building official shall calculate the cost of replacement as
wall as the cost of alterations, renovations, repairs and remodels. When the building
official determines that such calculation requires a degree of specialized knowledge,
skill, or experience beyond that possessed by any employee of the city, or when there
are differences of opinions between city staff and the project applicant with respect to

such calculation, the building official may employ an independent, third party

consultant or consuiltants to calculate the replacement cost or the cost of alterations,
renovations, repairs or remodels. The project applicant or the property owner, of thei_r
respective agent(s), shall pay to the city all direct and indirect costs incurred by the city
to retain said consultants and shall maintain a cash deposit with the city at all times in

an amount sufficient to cover such costs.

2. Additions: Nothing in this section shalf restrict the construction of an addition to a legally
nonconforming building provided that such addition complies with the requirements of

this chapter.

http://www.stalingcodiﬁas.com/codabook/getBookDam.php?secﬁOn_id=373438&heywo...
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C. Exception For Life Safety Repairs/Upgrades: The provistons of this article shall not apply to
any repairs or upgrades, regardless of whether those repairs or upgrades exceed the fitty
percent (50%) threshold set forth in subsections A and B of this section, which the building
official determines are necessary, for safety reasons, to bring the nonconforming structure
into compliance with the requirements of litle 9 of this code or any applicable governmental
regulations. (Ord. 86-0-2272, eff. 1-8-1997; amd. Ord. 08-0-2498, off. 3-24-2006)

http:/fwww.sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/getBookData.php?section_id=373438&keywo... 1/22/2010
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DECLARATION OF KEITH BAK
1, Keith Bae, declare:

1. 1am the Project Mareger for PCU Coastrction [nc., & ficensed general cantracior
{u the State of Califamia, Contracior License # 881795,

2, 1 serve, and at all times relevant 10 this declaration served, as the Project Manager
for the General Contractor oversesing consiroction end remodeling activities & the singe family
residentia) property locsted ai 1201 Lansel Way, Boverly Hills, Californin {the "Project™).

3. Mmmm«mmlmmmmwm
discussions with the Project architect, cogineer, 2nd awner to famiiarize myself with the
Project's particular roquirecnents and spprovals, inchuding the requiremeont that Project
demolition remain under S0% of total square footege of the existing extericr walls and roof arce.

4. mmmsﬂ;m«mmwummu.m.nm
MMMYMMW&%JM%W&WWM
Tabor for a pro-demolition hncpection. 1 toid Faspector Tabor that the Project would be my first
work in Beverty Hilh. 1 asked him whether he would bo the Pryject’s peimary inspector. 1
further asked him what be would be fooking for gencratty on the Project so that [ could be sure to
meex all Beverly Rills requirements.

5. At the December 12, WWMWIMTMNI
discussed the Praject’s demolition plas. lWWTM“&cWWM:
careful hand dessolition of certain walls and floor area. | walked Inspector Tabor through the
Project to show him the specific aress T planted to hand-demolish. As I understood i, one
demlzmmmwﬁmﬁb«w»mwhdwlﬁc
areas of the Project would count tow:asds the 50% square footage cap.

6. Onlauaazyzmumddenw!iﬁmoﬂdededmuofdnmbcp.A
crew of thwes 10 four workees engaged in hand demotition under the supervision of 8 crew leader.

7. Ashand denolition progressed, subsantial discrepaacies cuierged between the
Project's City-provided structorsl plars and the sctiat physical isyout of the home o the Project
site. Numcrous beams and footings were either missing or wers ool where they wore shown on
the struciural plans. Further, over the years, the house had susained substandial sonctural
daraage.

8.  Due tothese discrepancies I called an onsitc meeting with Shaul Shachar, the
Project's struchirsl enginees, in exrly March 2008. | explained the discrepsucies sad staed thet |
was concerned about the safety of proceeding with the necossary cuts for the Project's basoment,
WM!MWWIMMW&M&W&MW
inkegsity. Shaul responded thar [ should consult with the Project’s Inspector o amive at 2 safe
excavation plan.
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9. Awwwwmmhmmgmmmm,xmwmmm
10 the extent of the house's stuctursl damags the house would not withstand building the plenned
basement. To advise how best to execate construction of the besemont in light of the bouse's
Wmlmhwmmmmp&rﬁ.muwwa
on March 12, 2008. mmwumtm-mamu-mmmor
the house to indicate where [ woukl nesd 10 excavate to bulld the besement. I firther
preparation for the menting, my crew removed the house's shectrock, insulation and flooring to
expose beamns and footings throughowt the house.

10.  During the March 12, 2008 meeting | walked Tabor into the house
through a side gate and showed him 2 bathroom witk damsage snd missing beams
bueduponbewmﬂplusmcdtypmidd.hhmmkhhmu&muymmm
showed him more dxmsged structural clements. | asked him 1o advise me how | could
mnmdmwmwngmdmmhm&
tbe 50% demolition [initation, perticularly becase I felt E necded to ramove the portion of the
hotse over the driveway, the roof and the living wres to safely install the basement. Inspoctor
Tabor axplained that ] could excead the 5% fimitation i there was structural damage that
necessitated finther demolition. § asked how | was 1o get such additdoosl demoBtion
Inspector Tabor sunied that he had the sathority 1o spprove it 1 fwthar asked sbout the plan
oheck process becausa | was concened sbout sny discrepancics botwees submitted and sctoal
demolition. Inspector Tabor stted that [ mexd not worry sbout plan check sx my plen checker
was on leave and that he would fikely serve a5 the plan chackee foc the Project going forward.

1l.  During the March 11, 2008 mectiag | informed inspecsor Tebor that {1 was
allowed to degrolish the home without rnning sfoul of the 50% limitstion, | would bring in
large cquipment 10 accotsplish the demolition quickly rather than contiring 10 demalish by
hand, snd would need % remove the driiveway todoss. -

12.  Afier a delay to procure the necessary insurance for hesvy haul dernofition
cquipraent and obtsin & City heavy haul permit, lsrge-scale demotition of the Projects existing
home began o April 15, 2008, consistent with the March 12, 2008 meeting with Inspeotor
Tabor, snd was completed op May 28, 2008, The exdsting home's driveway was 2lso removed ©
sucommadate the desolition equipment. The location of the drivewny was marked co that the
drivewny could be replaced exacily as built to maiotzin the drivewsy's non-conforming lxybuc.

B 13. | began reconsuiction of the house sfter the demolition. [ was able to accomplish
i mmmmmmmmmmwmmwu
Y required stroctural clemonts, cither ss new (N} or a3 cxisting (E)- Revised plans sodfor

additional engineering were not necessary becsese the plans, including ongineered sleoenis,
were compicte, Al structura) elements, whether identified on the spproved plaes ag ncw (N) or
15 existing (E) wers repiaced with new (N) mombers of the size xnd materisls incicaied on the
appeoved plans, Thus, there was no peed to doplicats the already-spproved plans 1o account for
the previously unplanned demolition,

14 On june 30, 2008, Inspector Tabor performed, in his plan check capecity, the plea
check for the Project’s mechanical peemit.

STV advi
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"

15, On June 30, 2008 the Project’s phambing permit was fssued.

18, Olhbn,ZouhsmeMvi:ﬁddnﬁojlammw
_fomduioamdpkmb&uimedhm. Durlug this visit 1 showed Inspector Tabor the Has § cut
mdlmhgw}mtheolddmewudbm T explained that [ was going to the drivewsy
Mbuzhndbwnmdulcouldmuhh&ivmuﬂmw{omﬂug Inspector
Tuboragteedwithmkappmm

. 17. m:uunxmmmwu,mslwrmmmmMm
Lmes for various inspections. In addition, Inspoctor ). Boone inspected the site on Angust 7,
2008, A:mﬁmedldcidm[mhbaorlumammuummum
annmplineewimcltycodecnppmv.k.

8. 'Onomcn,moa,rmpemm«.hwpmmmy.mwm
Pniea':dedrupimndtsmedamk.

20. mmmxzmm Inspector Tabor wamed me to follow
mwc'wrmwbnnhlym’mbodrmmmum Inspector Tabor
stated *Tm watching you [Hes » hawk " meTlhordIdnamuﬂmwhunwihmh
%mﬁwmmammumm&ymmmw

2. Duing the Juy IS,MWBWTMMMM.YMU
aWWMMhﬁﬁthmsmﬁm{m&bﬂm
mwmqimmm engineer. After boing asked multiple times, Mr. Yelton stated

Was correct.

1 declare wnder penalty of perjury ander the laws of the State of Califomis that the
f“wummdwmmhtﬁbdxhlﬁonkmﬂ&%ﬁy of October, 2009,
a Los Angeles, Californie. .

KEITHBAE
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SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF KEITH BAE

1, Keith Bae, declare:

1. Immmjmmsnfmmcmu&mhw.,sw;maﬂmmhm
State of Californis, Contractor License # 381795,

2. lme,mddnnﬁmmkvtuwmhdulnﬁmuwd.uﬂnhojwtmwfmﬂw
General Contractor overseeing construction and remodsling activities at the single furmily
residentinl property Jocated at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the "Project™).

3. mmulmmuﬁmmemﬁ'mmmpmmzomcwof
Boverly Hills City Council meeting regarding an sppeal of the revocation of the Building Permit
for the Project. mmewmmmmmmmmmm
9, 2009 declarstion regarding this matter. 1 thexefore execute this supplemental declaration 30
that there is no ambiguity regarding my statements.

4. DmingaMmh12,2008auiwmeeﬁn;Mmy:dfdeityBuﬂdhanﬂ8t&ty
Inspector Steve Tabor, I abowed Inspector Tabor substaatial structural dumage in soveral
Mmﬁmmwoﬂuﬁmywmonmmmmhmtwwmw
rmmddifdamoﬁﬁmomﬁmtpmgwbeyondﬂ%oﬂhehom&cxmi«waﬂsmdmoﬂ
mﬁWWWsmmmmemMmemmmum
authority to approve a demolition in cxcess of 50% whils allowing the home to maintain its
nonconforming development rights. anonnedhpech:rTabaﬂMwiﬁ:lﬂ:mmdlmﬂ
therefore demolish most of the home's roof and exterior walls, snd would use large-scale
demolition equipment for this demolition. Inspoctox'l‘aborapeadu:dmnbdwbdwﬂvﬂ
for this demolition.

5. During the March 12,2008d!amedinglminﬁ:mudhnmelbaMImﬁd
nwdwzmovemnhmaivmywﬁwlowhbﬁn:lupwdzdmﬁﬁmeq\ﬁmt
onsite. Becauss I wanted to maintsin the drivewsy's nonconforming layout, I ssked Inspector
TnBorifIwu}dmarkmcammelmﬁonoftbdﬁvmynthnlcwldmphceitm,m
maintsining its nonconforming layout. WTabotaMwmdvubcnywmedﬂﬁs
plan. :

6. The demolition that oocurred purrant to Inspector Tshor's spproval concerned the roof
and exterior walls of the bome. The foundstion sod footprint of the existing bome was not
demolished.

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the forzgoing is
trae and comrect and that this declaration is executed this 16tk day of February, 2010, ot Los
Angeles, Califormia.

KEITH BAE

v
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Valuation 51 167 1000.0D
Proicct Name. .ADDlTION-& ALTERATION TD SFR.
Descriplion ADDITION.& ALTERATION TO'SFR..

Applicant  MAURICIO DUK Owper PAPGAP LAUREL WAY, LLC
Apptant  PCG.CONSTRUCTION Address 1490 BISNVENEDA AVE.
Phene (3101480-6448
Dak18gEt.: Zonirg Goda.:
CON: 787676 A HACGORD.GROUP ING (s2BeaBigh  BSOAGATS. Firo Sprinkie
CON: 900032 K O R BULDERS $iCdba: A W ELECTRIUAL B10/E05)8  BSORS{ses Elec

CON: 60032 K QR BULDERS INGdbu: A WELECTRICAL  (R18)332.051R BSEB5180Y  Electical
CON: 738986 KOOLERAIRI:ONDFNONNG&HEATNG {B2aY582-700D BE1626853 Mechankal.

GON: 584224 LYNN GLERN'PLUMBING (805)557:0087 BSOBZEGSA  Phimbl
CON: 657160 NATIONAL com.auf:nou RENTALS INC.  (323)838-1800 BSOBNEEE2 Stg::
ENG: M026578  SOLARGY ING 81813476096 BSESZBASS Mechanicsl
ENG: MD2657B  SOLARGY INC {B18)347-6096 BS0B2ZBASH  Plumbing
Pomit odo ADDITION & ALTERATION TO SFR.

Sei¥aHolds

) Issuer
w dyelion ’
The houge nd mmkuwt{on 42001 Wi ﬁml awimum of 29'8% based
. curmmlyu or 8 Lw;ol, ayis pedtfom htight 41
1o correct memﬁaﬁmm
. pmlec!shdhctowa

S

FBB Dks::dml_gy

PERMIT FEE
Gen Plan Maint/Long Range: P!ennhg Fea
PLAN CHECK FEE

PLAN-€HECK ENERGY FEE

Permit Energy Fee

Phin Maliitenance Fég

Bedroom Tax (No. of Begrooms)

Fatiie & Ruceatian Tax (Bq Fl)

School Develop. Fes (tesidential)

Qittar Faas (flan check)-

Sawer.Clrarge lenter dallar amount)
Dugﬂ:atg Inspection.Cad

Saicmic Fea {Reskdemh})




crediicard
N A S A R S

AL FER K A TR A SN i O o b L D A oREON T

A)Dial 310.285.2534
£.) Enter your perit number,  (Remember, sach permil has a different number.)
C.) Entar your three digit inspection request from the fist balow.

104, Building selback verification
108. Clarifier

108. FoundationsAJFER ground
107. Block wall grout

108. Concrets wall pour

108. Shoicrete

110. Slab pour

111. Floor joists

112. Under-floor ngulation

130. Pool pra-gunie (sxcavation/rainforcing)
131. Pool encicsuraidoor alsrms {pre-plaster)

Health and Safety Code Section 17951 is amended 10 provide that s permities is entitled to reimbursamant of parmit fees i the
local anforcamant agency falls to conduct an inspaction of the permitted work within 80 days of receiving notice that the work is

completed.

Storm waterfurtran runolf discharges (o the public storm drainage system shail be prohibitad for sii discharges not wholly
comprisad of slorm water, or permitied by a valid Nations! Poliution Discharga Emination System (NPDES) permit lssued by
tha Cafiiomia Reglonal Water Quality Control Bosrd. *Storm draln systent” includes all roads with drainage systsms, municipal
streets, catch besing, curts, guller, didches, man-mede channels, of siorm deains. The contractor shall pravent il non-storm
water discharges from the canstruction sita {1.e. mixing and cisaning construction matsrials, concrets washout, dispossi of
paints, achesives, solvents, and landscaepe products).

SPECIAL INSPECTION/INVESTIGATION FEE: A spacial inspaction fes may be sseessed by the bullding official or his
technical officers, inspaciors, and ather smployses as detarmined necesssiy (o achisva compiiance of the permitied work
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and/or related activity. Such andorcement sheil result om thass actions snd/or a viokation(s) of Beverdy Hills Municipal code
assoclated with the permitted work and/or related activily caused by property owner, contractor, ks empioyees, snd/or pessons
working under the control end dirsction of contractor. Ammmwmmwmmmm
nddﬁcnulumchuwumwmm Such reiated buiiding and/or lechnical permits shall be suspended untl the
assessed spacial investigation fee has basn paid and the subjact actions and/or vicletions(s) of Beverly Hills Municipsl code
have basn rasolvad tn the satisfacion of the building officiel.
ﬂanSamyFanmmwmmmwnﬂMWbmandhtmd mhmoroqm\l.w
cy of any temporary andfor permanent faciities, the ownericontracior must call the Deapartmant to schodule
hspoc&on at (310) 281-2703.

RESTRICTIONS ON CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY: mmmwowhwmmmnp&mm
requires 2 City parmit batween the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. of any day, or st any fime on a Sunday or public holiday
unless such parson has been issued an alter hours construckion pemit. In addition, no penton shall engage in such work within
a rasidential zons, or within five hundrad (500) feet of a residential zone, at any time on a Saturday uniess such person has
besn issued an after hours construction permit. For the purpcse of this Section, "Pubiic Holiday” shell mean: {1) New Yaar's
Day (2) Mamoria! Day {3) independence Day (O)mey (5)‘nmlad\dng0ay {6} Christmas Day. No person

for tha purposss of construction, maintenancs, or repalr work which requires a city permilt shell antar a siie on which such work
wiill be done prlor to 8:00 a.m. Any violation of thia condifion shall be desmed 1o be sn inkaclion.

SWIMMING POOLS: Pursuant 1o existing lawr, UUDMMOJMWMWMNMWW

slccmmndng.lar;‘nhry1 WWMWWMM eotn:;:lnbdomwb coniraciorns are
couragoed to share Information consumars regarding dmgou- of ¥pa posos 1o foddiers.
?ddﬂonuly pool conkractors muy provide the consumer with swimming pool safsty matediels produced from orgenizations such

ax the United States Consumer Product Safaty Commission, Drowning Prevention Foundation, Caitfornia Coalition for
Children's Safsty & Health, Safe Kids Worldwids, Association of Pool & Spa Professionais, or the American Academy of
Pedialrics. (thhmdectyCod‘ﬂﬂﬂ(b)

SWIMMING POOLS: Commencing Januasy 1, 2007, axcept as provided in Saction 115925, whenever 8 bullding permit is
Mhﬁmmmdammmm«m wuwmdwﬂhﬁ;ym&ummwwmua
prvale home, it shall be squippad to include at ona of seven sa

SWIMMING POOLS: Whanever a buliding permit is issuad for the remodsl or modificetion of a single-family home with an
axisting swimming pool, toder pool or spa, the parmit shell require that the sucion ouliet of the existing swimming pool, foddiar
pool or spa be upgraded 80 as 10 ba squipped with an anti-enirspment covar meeting current standards of tha Amaerdcan Society
miﬁgmdmwm)wmmmofmmmm
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OCC GROUP: R3

CONST TYPE: WN

STORIES: 2+8

HEIGHT: 26-0°

ROCFING: BUR+ METAL

LOT AREA: 36,450

2GNING: HILLSIDE R1

PAD AREA: 15,570

SLOPE AREA: 20,480

FAR. ALLOWED SQFT. 6958

F.A.R. ACTUAL SQ.FT. 6608

EXIST.BLDG AREA: 4483 FOOTNOTE(1)

GARAGE AREA: 545

FLOOR AREA ADOED: 2229

BASEMENT AREA: 1578

NEW BLOG AREA: 6652

1 DWELLING UNIT

BEDROOMS: 3 + 1

2 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED.

3 PARKING SPACES PROV.

SETBACKS ACTUAL: FRONT=20" E REAR( 11

SETBACKS REQ'D: FRONT=15 REAR NO WORK

THIS PROPERTY HAB NO SIDES (ONLY FY ANO RY}

PLANNING DRP ; MM

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REQUIREDHI STRESS STRENGTH BOLTS

ggmxrmxem;mnsmsa. SHEAR WALLS, EPOXY GRAVEL, FIELD WELD, RETAINING WALLS
EDROOMS IS 3

FOOTNOTE 1: THIS EXCLUDES 400 SQ.FT. OF GARAGE & 325 SQ.FT. OF BLDG DEMO'D FROM FACE OF CURB TO PL

IS 4'6" AT DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE

SOX.8 REPORT ON FILE.

5188-325-400=4483

RAY APPROVED VIEW PRESERVATION. ERK & MICHELLE APPROVED FACADE TREATMENT AND ENTRY.

"L‘{

3
S



OR REVISION OF ROOF HIGHT. . _ - ...

a1 3 s ‘,'{.4,,3: R L.
Type Number Status lssusd Duts Comp. Date Puyments
Fire Sprinkier BS0882475 kxued 0372372008 $1,716.89

$0.00
PC req PERMIT TO DO: INSTALL NEW FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM FOR SINGLE FAMLY RES.: 2 STORY WITH

BASEMENT AND 2 CAR GARAGE WITH WORKSHOP.

Elactrical BS0851583 Issusd 1072172008 $3,015.78
PC req PERMIT TO DO: ADDITION & ALTERATION TO SFR
Electrical 850681801 Issued 08/23/2008 $64.30
PERMIT TO DO; ELECTRICAL-CONDUIT ONLY PENDING PLAN CHECK.
850828853 Issuad 06/30/2008 $2271.02
PC req PERMIT TO DO: MECHANICAL FOR ALTERATION AND ADDITION.
Plumbing BS0826854 fssued 08/30/2008 $2271.02
BC req PERMIT TO OO: PLUMBING FOR ALTERATION AND ADDITION
Electrical 850005562 Issued 02/04/2008 $56.83
PERMIT TO DO: TEMPORARY POWER POLE.
Bullding B8S0725308 !ssued 1412712007 $53,997.30
PC raq PERMIT TO 0O: ADDITION & ALTERATION TO SFR.
BS0725418 Issuad 11/2702007 $1,055.83

PCreq PERMIT TO DO: EXCAVATION FOR BASEMENT AND NEW RETAINING WALLS.

N I I i - .- pres -
- s .
ey et e

Permit Dale  Aclion

et v e

Al LS

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
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tnspector

5 Clarifier BE0725308 12/08/2007 Reg for Inspection (History) stabor
Customer Commant: contact:Joseph Yoon{contractor) (213)249-7348 °

$ Clacifier BSOT725308 12/08/2007 No Access stabor
NO ONE ON SITE, TAG LEFT AT 1:00 PM.

1 Pre-construciion meeting 850725308 121122007 Progress stsbor
MEET WITH CONTRACTOR TO GO OVER JOB.

1 Pro-construction maeeting ©§S0725308 12/12/2007 Req fos inspection (History) stabor

71 Temporary power pole BS0BU5562 02/08/2008 Approved stabor

71 Temporacy power pols BSDB0SS82 (2/08/2008  Req for mspection (Hislory) siabor

77  Edison meter release BSOB0%582 02/08/2008 Ap! stabor
Temp (YN} Y Res/Com: RES Amps: 100 Volts: 1201240 Phase:1t Whe:3

3a  Miscellmneous building BSO7265308 031272008 Progress stabor
OB MUST BE MAINTAINED CLEANER TRASH PRLE IS TOO OBSERVABLE FROM THE PUBLIC WAY.

38 Miscalianaous buiiding BS0725308 (1272008 Raeq for Inspection (Histery) stahor

37  Projact conditions BS0725308 0AM1U2008 Progress
Raclsved complaint about working ourside of allowad construction hours from LL 4/102008 4/11/2008 7:30AM Callsd
contracior’s office number left 3 message on the Conf's M.mwsmn(aw)mwmmdm
warkers o ist them know about comptaint.

6 FoundaBons/UFER ground BS0725308 (071222008 Progress stabor
foundations for basament only.

8 Foundatlions/UFER ground BSO725308 07/22/2008 Req for Inspaction (History)  #tsbod

88  Rough plumbing BSOS26864 07/22/2008 Progress stabor
groound work for basement only,

85  Rough plumbing BS0G26ES4 07/22/2008 Req for inspection (Hislory) stabor

7 Block wall grout 830725308 07/28/2008 Progress

stabor
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Description Permit Date Action Inspector
BASEMENT WALLS FIRST LIFT.

Black wal grout BS0725208 07/28/2008 Req for Inspeciion (Histary)  stebor
Block wall grout 850725308 07/30/2008 Progress stabos
SECOND LIFT OF BLOCK WALL FOR BASEMENT.

Block wall grout BS0725308 (07/30/2008 Req for Inspection (History)  stabor
Foundstions/UFER ground BS0725308 08/07/2008 Partisl Approval joocne
O&whmmtdah.ﬂocdmmobmﬂmuﬁmmm
Foundations/UFER ground BS0726308 (08/07/2008 Req for Inspection (Hislory)  jpoone
Faundations/UFER ground BS0725308 09/25/2008 Progress stabor
OK TOUR PADS AND GRADEBEAMS IN UFER HOUSE.

Foundstiong/UFER ground BS0725308 08/252008 Req for Inspeciion (History)  sisbor
Foundations/UFER ground 880725308 10/06/2008 Prograss stabor
driveway retsining wai footings.

Foundstions/UFER ground 8S0725308 10/06/2008 Req for inapection (History)  stabor
Foundalions/UFER ground BS0725308 10/142008  Wrong lispecion Request  stabor
Foundations/UFER ground B850725308 10142008  Raq for Inspection (Hislory)  stabor
Block wek grout BS0725308 10/14/2008 Progress stabor
18T LIFT OF DRIVEWAY RETAINING WALL.

Under-floor plumbing BS0826864 10/14/2008  Approved stabor
Rough plumbing BS0826854 10/14/2008  Wrong Inepaction Request  stabor
Rough plumbing : BS0826854 10/14/2000 Req for inspecion (History)  stabor
Stab powr 880725308 10/27/2008 Correction stpbor
GAS FOR ISLAND DOES NOT EXIT OUTSIOE BUILDING.

Slab pour B80725308 10/27/2008 Req for inspaction (History)  stabor
Stab pour BEQ726308 10/28/2008 Approved stabor
Siab powr BSO725308 1(/28/2006 Req for Inspoaciion (History)  stabor
Miscolianeous bullding BS0725308 12/08/2008

Cancefied stabor
Ammmwmmwsm'sto«&mmhawum1umuwu.mmmdu
M.Hamhamwmlmwdmkndhmﬂmwmmmw
and take action. Pisase contact Mr. Victor and Ronit Gura in order 10 obtain sdditons! information, snd to advise of
any actions taken. Input by DY,

Misceltsneous building BS0728308 12/11/2008 Stop Work Order
stop work issued on any thing on the second 8oor, ok 10 continue the first floor work.

Miscelanacus buiding BSO725308 12/1172008 Req for inspection (History)  stabor )
VQMMWWBWNWB.HMC.W1M&&2memamdmim-d
mumwmwwmbmdemmmwmmcm
mmmewmwmmmmmmmmmnmmmmm
aJm. fo review, discuss and verily compliance. Input by DY.

¢

Oudjdm&adngbu-ducﬁmmuim) BSOS26B53 (03/27/2000 Req for lnspection (History)  stabor

Ouct joint zealing (pra-duct insulation) BS0826853 (3/27/2008 Cancelied wregesier

Ouct joint sealing (pre-duet insulation) BS0B26863 03/20/2009 Prograss stabor

contracior had questions sbout duct work baing run in 8 soffet or on rool, soffet ok roof no.

Shear wails B8O726308 (4/20/2000 Not Approves stabor

nat Ui trades are inspecied,

Shear walls 8S0728308 04/202000 Req for Inspection (History)  stabor

Under-fioor BS0826ES3 0472072009 Progress stabor

in raised floor saction of sscond Boor.

Undec-floor 850826063 04/2012008 Req for Inspaction (Hislory)  stsbor
stabor

Rough plumbing BS0826854 04/20/2009 Approved
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89  Rough plumbing 8508268854 04720/2009 Req for Inspection (Hiatory) wabor

19  Shesrwafs . BS0725308 0472772008 Not Approved stabor
mnmwummmmmumm.mmsﬂmmumpmm

19  Shearwalls B8S0725308 04/27/2009 Req lor inspaction (Hislory)  stabor

15  Roof framing/sheatiing {nailing) 850725308 050772009 Req for Inspection (History)  sisbor

15 Rodﬁmmmn:hﬂ) BSO725308 OSO72009 Progress stabor
the survey sill nsedio the grade lavel idetified.

37 Project conditions BS0726308 O7/08/2000 Progress WIeQusIee
Rammmmawmtsignhunmwm

a7 Project conditions 880725308 0TH&2000 Swp Work Order wiabor
on7-is-2ms-mmmmmwdmbmmmmmmmmwm@mwwu
Wmummmmmwﬂmhm-mmmmbbmmmbmuu
MummpwmmmmwmmwmmmmmmWWdem

38 BSO725308 07162008  Stop Work Order
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ATTACHMENT 4

LETTER TO CITY COUNCIL FROM BEN REZNIK
DATED FEBRUARY 25, 2010



Jeffer Mangels
Butler & MarmaroLLP

M

Kevin K. McDonnell 1800 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor
Direct: {310) 201-3580 Los Angeles, California 90067-4308
Fax: {(310) 712-3318 (310) 203-8080 (310) 203-0567 Fax
KKM@jmbm.com www jmbm.com

Ref: 70547-0001
February 25, 2010

V-EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Nancy Krasne, Mayor

Jimmy Delshad, Vice Mayor

Barry Brucker, Councilmember

John Mirisch, Councilmember
William Brien, MD, Councilmember
c/o Amy McHarg, Executive Assistant
455 N. Rexford Drive

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re: 1201 Laurel Way - Appeal of Building Permit Revocation
Hearing Date: March 2, 2010

Dear Mayor Krasne, Vice Mayor Delshad and Members of the City Council:

As you know, this office represents Papcap Laurel Way, LLC, the owner
("Owner") of the property located at 1201 Laurel Way (the "Property"). This letter concerns the
appeal of the revocation of Building Permit No. BS0725308 (the "Permit") for the renovation
and expansion of a single family home located on the Property (the "Project”), and provides
additional information in response to City Planning staff's February 19, 2010 report.

I SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT CITY GRANTED APPROVAL
TO DEMOLISH OVER 50% OF THE PROJECT

The Owner has provided the City with substantial evidence that the City granted,
pursuant to BHMC § 10-3-4100 C., approval to demolish more than 50% of the Project's roof
and exterior walls while maintaining the Project's non-conforming development rights. This
evidence includes two declarations, signed under penalty of perjury, by Keith Bae, the
construction manager of the Project's general contractor. These declarations provide a detailed
account of key onsite inspection meetings between Mr. Bae and Building and Safety Inspector
Steve Tabor ("Inspector Tabor") at which the 50% demolition limitation was discussed,
substantial Project structural damage was inspected, and demolition in excess of 50% was
approved. The City has provided no documentation to refute these declarations, nor has it
addressed, in any way, any of Mr. Bae's sworn statements.

In addition, attached as "Exhibit 1," is a dated daily contractor's report completed
by Mr. Bae immediately after his March 12, 2008 meeting with Inspector Tabor. The report
notes certain structural problems and states that they "would wipe out most of the house, how?

A Limited Liabilty Law Partnership Including Professional Corporations / Los Angeles e San Francisco ¢ Orange County

6814633v1
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What about the 50% on demo? This was fine...where the footings and structural integrity is
dccayed[.] Tt was ok to demo most of the house and I will be demoing the floor of the 1st floor
too." These contemporaneous notes, quickly jotted down after the March 12, 2008 inspection
meeting, accurately reflect exactly what Mr. Bae later stated in his declarations; namely, that he
and Inspector Tabor discussed structural damage and the 50% demolition limitation, and that
Inspector Tabor gave approval to exceed the 50% limitation.

To date, the City's only purported evidence that it did not grant approval to
demolish over 50% of the Project is one sentence in a staff report stating that Inspector Tabor
disputes that such approval was granted. The Planning Department's February 19, 2010
memorandum to the Council indicates that Inspector Tabor will testify at the Council's March 2,
2010 hearing on this matter. If so, it will be interesting to hear which specific statements in Mr.
Bae's declarations Inspector Tabor disputes. Does Inspector Tabor dispute that he and Mr. Bae
explicitly discussed the 50% demolition limitation and what areas of the Project would count
toward it at a December 12, 2007 pre-demolition meeting? Does Inspector Tabor dispute that
during a March 12, 2008 inspection, Mr. Bae showed him substantial Project structural damage
and stated that he (Mr. Bae) could not safely complete the approved renovation while staying
within the 50% demolition limitation? Does Inspector Tabor dispute that he approved
demolition in excess of 50% based on his viewing this structural damage? Does Inspector Tabor
dispute that Mr. Bae explicitly stated that in light of Inspector Tabor's approval, he (Mr. Bae)
would stop time-consuming hand demolition and instead bring in large demolition equipment?
Does Inspector Tabor dispute that he performed nine onsite inspections between J uly 22, 2008
and October 28, 2008, after the completion of demolition, yet never once raised any issue
relative to the 50% demolition limitation?’

In addition, the City has never offered any explanation for why the Owner would
first engage in several months of time-consuming hand demolition, necessitated by the need to
carefully stay under 50% total demolition, and then all of a sudden apply for a heavy haul permit,
bring in large equipment, and demolish over 90% of the Project absent approval to do so. If the
Owner wanted to flout the demolition limitation clearly stated on the approved plans, it could
have done so from the beginning of the renovation. Alternatively, if the Owner wanted to
comply with the demolition limitation, it would have engaged in carefill hand demolition, which
is exactly what happened. Further, the Owner did not merely assume that structural damage
allowed it to demolish whatever it saw fit, but rather specifically sought to have the City review
the damage and advise on a course of action consistent with the code.

Moreover, detailed examination of the Project site and the Project's approved
plans was not limited to Inspector Tabor. Due to a concern that the approved plans did not align
with the Project's View Preservation approval, the City issued a Stop Work Order on December
11, 2008 so that staff could investigate the potential discrepancy. On December 12, 2008, City
staff, including Ryan Golich, Erik Keshishian and Inspector Tabor visited the Property to make a
detailed examination of the Project's height and compare it with both the approved plans and the
View Preservation approval. A discrepancy was identified, and the Owner immediately agreed

! A detailed timeline of City inspections is attached as "Exhibit 2."
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to align construction with the View Preservation requirements. A such, the City lifted the Stop
Work Order on December 28, 2008.

It is difficult if not impossible to fathom how a City investigation undertaken by
both the Planning and Building and Safety departments, the sole purpose of which was to study
the Project's approved plans in detail, could have missed the fact that a project that was supposed
to stay under 50% demolition had in fact demolished over 90% of its exterior roof and walls.
The obvious reason that no Planning or Building and Safety representatives raised any question
or issue with respect to the Project's demolition is that demolition approval in excess of 50% had
already been granted.

IL. THE CITY REMAINS ESTOPPED FROM REVOKING THE PERMIT

Regardless of the exact details surrounding Inspector Tabor's approval of Project
demolition, the City cannot now, fifteen months after large scale demolition began, assert its
authority to revoke the Permit. As detailed in our February 16, 2010 letter, well-settled
principles of estoppel prohibit the City from inducing action by the Owner and then rescinding
approval for this action to the Owner's substantial economic detriment. To date, the Owner has
expended over $1,000,000 in construction-related costs in reliance on the City's demolition
approval.

Even if the City maintains that it did not grant demolition approval, it is still
prohibited from now revoking the Permit under the equitable principle of laches. The principle
of laches bars the Permit revocation because there has been "unreasonable delay plus either
acquiescence in the act about which plaintiff complains or prejudice to the defendant resulting
from the delay.” Brown v. State Personnel Board, 166 Cal.App.3d 1151, 1159 (1985). A period
of fifteen months from large scale demolition to issuance of a Stop Work Order certainly
qualifies as “unreasonable delay.” Further, the City acquiesced to the demolition and subsequent
construction by repeatedly inspecting the Project, issuing other permits, and even going so far as
to specifically investigate the Project's plans, allowing construction to proceed for another eight
months after this investigation. Finally, it is hard to fathom greater prejudice to the Owner than
now demanding that the Project conform with current development standards, which would force
the Owner to expend hundreds of thousands of dollars to redesign the Project, while causing the
loss of over $1,000,000 in construction-related expenditures and the loss of several million
dollars in Project value.

III. CONCLUSION

Substantial evidence indicates that the City gave explicit approval to demolish
more than 50% of the Project. The City has not refuted in any way the detailed declarations of
the Project's construction manager regarding this approval. Further, the City has not, and indeed
cannot, provide an explanation as to why the Project Owner first engaged in hand demolition and
suddenly sought permits to begin large scale demolition. Finally, given the City's unreasonable
delay in attempting to revoke the Permit, the City is estopped from now asserting this authority.
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Accordingly, we respectfully request that the City lift the Stop Work Order and reinstate Permit
No. BS0725308.

Very truly yours,

Yoo X, Pl Pomna P

KEVIN K. MCDONNELL
ALEX DEGOOD of
Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro LLP

cc: Laurence Wiener, City Attorney
David Snow, Assistant City Attorney
Susan Healy Keene, Director of Community Development
Jonathan Lait, Assistant Director of Community Development / City Planner
David Reyes, Principal Planner
George Chavez, Building Official
Benjamin M. Reznik
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CHRONOLOGY OF PROJECT INSPECTIONS AND RELATED EVENTS

Dec. 12, 2007 - Onsite pre-demolition meeting between Inspector Tabor and
Contractor Keith Bae; discussion of specific demo that will count

toward 50% limitation
Jan. 2008 - Hand demolition of project begins

March 12, 2008 - Onsite meeting between Inspector Tabor and Keith Bae to
discuss home's structural damage, approval to exceed 50%

April 8, 2008 - City issues heavy haul permit so that large scale demo equipment
can be brought to site

April 15, 2008 - Heavy demo equipment arrives on si'ge, large scale demo begins
May 28, 2008 - Demo complete

June 30, 2008 - Inspector Tabor performs plan check for mechanical permit
July 22, 2008 - Inspector Tabor performs onsite foundation inspection

July 28, 2008 - Inspector Tabor performs onsite inspection of first lift of basement
walls

July 30, 2008 - Inspector Tabor performs onsite inspection of second lift of
basement walls

August 7, 2008 - Inspector Tabor approves pour of basement slab
August 7, 2008 - Inspector Boone performs onsite inspection of basement slab

September 25, 2008 - Inspector Tabor performs onsite inspection of pads and grade
beams in upper house

October 6, 2008 - Inspector Tabor performs onsite inspection of driveway retaining
walls and footings

October 14, 2008 - Inspector Tabor performs onsite inspection of first lift of
driveway retaining walls and under floor plumbing

GBi2823v1



October 21, 2008 - Inspector Tabor performs plan check and issues electrical
permit

October 27, 2008 - Inspector Tabor performs onsite inspection of slab pour
October 28, 2008 - Inspector Tabor performs another onsite inspection of slab pour
December 11, 2008 - City issues stop work order to investigate height of house

December 12, 2008 - City staff, including Ryan Golich, Erik Keshishian and
Inspector Tabor visit site to examine house height

December 28, 2008 - City lifts stop work order as construction plans conform with
view preservation analysis

July 15, 2009 - City issues stop work order for demolition in excess of 50%
limitation

6812823v1






ATTACHMENT 2

Agenda Report dated April 6, 2010, Including Attachments



AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: April 8, 2010

Item Number: E-1

To: Honorable Mayor & City Council

From: Laurence S. Wiener, City Attorney

Subject: RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

ISSUING SUBPOENAS IN CONNECTION WITH ITS HEARING
CONCERNING THE POTENTIAL REVOCATION OF A BUILDING
PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION AT 1201 LAUREL WAY
Attachments: 1. Resolution
2. Legislative Subpoenas

RECOMMENDATION

The City Attorney recommends that the City Council examine the attached subpoenas to
determine whether they describe witnesses and information that the City Council wishes
to examine at the continued public hearing concerning the revocation of the building
permit for 1201 Laurel Way. If so, the City Council should adopt the attached resolution
to issue the subpoenas.

INTRODUCTION

At its meeting on March 2, 2010, the City Council directed that the City Attorney prepare
subpoenas for documents and witnesses relevant to the City Council’s hearing
concerning the potential revocation of the building permit issued for the property at 1201
Laurel Way. The attached resolution and subpoenas direct that certain documents be
produced for the continued public hearing on April 20, 2010 and that certain witnesses
appear to answer questions at the continued hearing on that date.

DISCUSSION

California Government Code Section 37104 provides that the City Council may “issue
subpoenas requiring attendance of witnesses or production of books or other documents
for evidence or testimony in any action or proceeding pending before it."

The subpoenas are to be signed by the mayor and attested by the City Clerk. They may
be served in the same manner as civil subpoenas. If any person refuses to comply with
the subpoenas, then the Mayor shall report that fact to a judge of the superior court, who
may order the person to appear before the City Council.

At its meeting of March 2, 2010, the City Council opened a public hearing concerning the
potential revocation of a building permit issued for the remodel of, and addition to, a
house at 1201 Laurel Way in Beverly Hills. During the hearing, the appellant presented
and relied upon a declaration of Keith Bae concerning the contents of a March 12, 2008
conversation that he had with Steve Tabor, a City building inspector. Mr. Tabor disputed

B0785-0001\1216734v2.doc



Meeting Date: January 10, 2005
ftem Number:

the declaration and testified that the conversation described in the declaration did not
occur. Although Mr. Bae was present at the hearing, Mr. Bae refused to testify or
answer questions of the City Council concerning the alleged conversation or any other
matter. In response to that decision, the City Council directed that a subpoena be
prepared to compel the testimony of Mr. Bae. In addition, at the request of staff, the City
Council directed that an additional subpoena be prepared to compel the attendance of
Mr. Cory Rodriguez, another possible witness to the same conversation or related
events.

In addition, after some discussion, council members also identified the project's
architect, Mauricio Duc, as a witness with potentially relevant information and identified
certain documents that may contain information relevant to the Council’s decision and
requested that those documents be subpoenaed and produced for the continued hearing
on April 20, 2010. The City Attorney’s office has prepared subpoenas for the Council’s
consideration to compel the appearance of Mr. Duc and the production of the documents
that were identified by the Council, to the extent that they might be relevant to the
hearing before the City Council. '

Finally, subsequent to the City Council meeting of March 2, 2010, the City Council
received a letter from Jeff Neiderman, an attorney for Dr. Victor Gura and Ronit Gura,
neighbors of the 1201 Laurel Property. That letter enclosed emails that Mr. Friedman
asserts are relevant to the pending building permit revocation hearing. These emails
appear to be authored by Marc Canadell and Zach Nemzer. These individuals appear to
have investigated or advised the owner of the property regarding the demolition in
question. Our office has also prepared subpoenas for these individuals in case the City
Council wishes to subpoena them to appear at the continued hearing on April 20th.

Please note that the subpoenas require that documents be produced by Monday, April
19"™ at noon. While we recognize that this will provide little time for the City Council to
review the documents before the currently scheduled resumption of the public hearing,
we believe that the parties being subpoenaed must have a reasonable period of time to
gather and produce the responsive documents. If the Council desires more time to
review the documents, the Council may wish to continue the hearing until its first
meeting in May and direct that the subpoenas be revised to command the appearance of
witnesses on that date.

FISCAL IMPACT

Issuance of the subpoenas will have no material fiscal impact on the City. There will be
some small cost associated with serving the subpoenas on the appropriate persons.

Laurence S. Wiene@ty Attorney
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RESOLUTION NO. 10-R-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BEVERLY HILLS ISSUING SUBPOENAS IN CONNECTION
WITH ITS HEARING CONCERNING THE POTENTIAL
REVOCATION OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR
CONSTRUCTION AT 1201 LAUREL WAY

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS HEREBY RESOLVES
AS FOLLOWS

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2010, the City Council opened a duly noticed public hearing
regarding the potential revocation of Building Permit No. BS0725308 which had been previously
issued to allow the construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family
residence located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Appeal”), and

WHEREAS, the appellant in the Appeal has relied upon, among other things,
declaration(s) signed by Keith Bae, the general contractor for the appellant in connection with
that construction, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Bae was present at the Appeal hearing, but the City Council was
informed by appellant’s counsel that Mr. Bae refused to provide testimony or respond to
questions that are relevant to the Appeal, and

WHEREAS, during the Appeal hearing, the City Council also became aware of
potentially relevant testimony of certain other individuals, as well as documents not included in
the then existing record that would be relevant to the City Council’s decision on the Appeal, and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to obtain the fullest possible examination of
relevant documentation, and to seek testimony of witnesses with personal knowledge of relevant
information prior to reaching its decision on the Appeal;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

Section 1. Based upon the above, the City of Beverly Hills does hereby declare its
desire to obtain more relevant facts, documents, and testimony prior to rendering its decision on
the Appeal.

Section 2. In order to assist the City Council in the conduct of a hearing, the City
Council, from time to time, may issue subpoenas requiring attendance of witnesses or production
of documents and other writings as defined by Evidence Code §250 for evidence or testimony as
provided in Government Code §37104.

Section 3. The City Council hereby issues the subpoenas in Attachment “A)” and
directs the Mayor to execute the same and the City Clerk to attest thereto.
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Section 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution and shall
cause this Resolution and his certification to be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the

Council of this City.

Adopted

ATTEST:

BYRON POPE
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

N /
LAURf&CBEfv@ENER

City Attorney

B0785-0001\1217269v3.doc

JIMMY DELSHAD
Mayor of the City of Beverly Hills,
California

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

JEFFREY KOLIN
City Manager



ATTACHMENT A
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SUBPOENA

CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 37104)

MATTER:  City Council Proceedings SUBPOENA NO.
Pursuant to Resolution

TO: Mauricio Duc

0O YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear i person at the place, date, and tume specified below to
testify 1n the above matter

PLACE OF TESTIMONY ROOM NUMBER

DATE AND TIME

N YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person and to produce and permit copying of the
"DOCUMENTS" defined and identificd in Exhibit A attached hereto at the place, date and time
specified below. Alternatively, you are not required to appear in person if true and correct copies
of the "DOCUMENTS" defined and identificd in Exhibit A hereto are delivered to the place on or
before the date and time specified below. In either situation, an executed declaration of custodian
of records, attached hereto, must also be provided along with the DOCUMENTS.

The Documents Required to be Produced are Set Forth in Exhibit A to this Subpoena,
PLACE DATE AND TIME.
City Hall - City Clerk's Office .

4 y April 19, 2010; 12 p.m., noon

455 N. Rexford Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR,
CONTACT LAURENCE S. WIENER, CITY ATTORNEY (213-253-0232 OR 310-285-1053),
BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO APPEAR OR PRODUCE

DOCUMENTS.
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JIMMY DELSHAD
MAYOR, CITY OF BEVELRY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

ATTESTATIONBY CITY CLERK

I attest that the subpoena was approved by a majority vote of the City Council present at a duly
noticed meeting a which a quorum was present and duly executed by the Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills on day of , , in the City of Beverly Hills.

City Clerk
BYRON POPE
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EXHIBIT “A”

INSTRUCTIONS

1. YOU are required to produce all DOCUMENTS subpoenaed that are within your
possession, custody or control, or in the possession, custody or control of your attorneys,
investigators, accountants, agents and/or other persons acting, purporting to act, or who
purported to act on your behalf, including any predecessors, successors and/or franchisees.

2. The DOCUMENTS shall be produced as they are or were kept in the usual course
of business.

3. YOU shall produce not only the originals or exact copies of the originals of all
documents requested below, but also copies of such documents which bear any notes or
markings not found on the originals and all preliminary, intermediate, final or revised drafts of
such documents.

4. If YOU are withholding any document responsive to any of the requests set forth
below on the basis of a claimed privilege, YOU shall state the following information by way of
written response:

(D a specific description of the document, including its type or nature and
general subject matter;
) the date the document was created, executed and received;
3 the author or authors of the document;
4) the addressee or addressees of the document;
(5 the title of the document;
(6) the location of the document and the identity of its custodian; and

@) the type of privilege claimed as grounds for withholding the document.
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DEFINITIONS

L The term *“YOU” or *“YOUR” shall mean the person, entity or company to whom
this subpoena is directed, as well as each of his/her/its agents, employees, representatives,
attorneys and anyone else acting or purporting to act on his/her/its behalf.

2 The term “PROPERTY” shall mean the real property and all structures located at

1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California, 90210.

3. The term “DEMOLITION” shall mean the destruction, razing, removal, or
replacement by any means or in any manner of all or any portion of an existing structure,
including, without limitation, the removal of a portion or portions of an existing structure and the
replacement of those portions with new materials.

4. The term “DOCUMENTS” shall mean writings, recordings, computer files or
photographs, and includes, without limitation, the original or copy of handwriting, typewriting,
printing, photographing and every other means of recording upon any tangible thing or form of
comumunication or representation, including letters, words, pictures, sounds or symbols, or a
combination thereof and all drafts and file copies thereof. “DOCUMENTS” include, but are not
limited to, papers, agreements, contracts, notes, applications, memoranda, e-mail or any other
electronic correspondence, studies, letters, telegrams, invoices, personal diaries, reports, records,
books, forms, logs, drawings, graphs, charts, photographs, sound or videotapes or recordings,
computer printouts, any information stored on electronic media such as a computer hard drive, a
computer disk or diskette, electronic mail software, word processing software, accounting
software, algorithm software, spreadsheet software or any other media that allows the
information to be transmitted electronically, investigation reports, appointment books, desk
calendars, pocket calendars, “daytimers,” opinions or reports of consultants, brochures, pamphlet
advertisements, circulars, press releases, minutes, telephone logs, telephone message slips, and

all other tangible things which constitute or contain a writing.

3]
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3. “RELATING TO” shall mean mentioning, discussing, including, summarizing,
describing, reflecting, containing, referring to, relating to, depicting, connected with, embodying,

evidencing, constituting, concerning, reporting or pertaining to, in whole or in part.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Request For Production of Documents No. 1:

All DOCUMENTS RELATING TO any DEMOLITION undertaken or to be undertaken
PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 2:

All DOCUMENTS exchanged between YOU and the owner(s) of the PROPERTY
RELATING TO any DEMOLITION undertaken or to be undertaken at the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 3:

All DOCUMENTS exchanged between YOU and any representative of the CITY
RELATING TO any DEMOLITION undertaken or to be undertaken at the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 4:

All DOCUMENTS exchanged between YOU and any third party RELATING TO any
DEMOLITION undertaken or to be undertaken at the PROPERTY.
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DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR TESTIMONY AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

L. [ am the City Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills, California (“City”).
On April 6, 2010, the City adopted a resolution issuing subpoenas to procure additional
testimony and documents relevant to the appeal of the Building Official’s decision to
revoke Building Permit No. BS0725308, which had been previously issued to allow the
construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family residence
located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Resolution’).

2. [ was present at the appeal hearing which took place before the Beverly
Hills City Council on March 2, 2010 where the City Council determined that the
subpoenaed witness could provide relevant testimony, and may have possession or
control of the documents or other things set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Subpoena.

3. Good cause exists for personal attendance and testimony, as well the
production of the documents or other things because they are relevant to the purposes of
the appeal hearing. In addition, the subpoenaed witness and documents requested to be
produced are not otherwise available to the City. If the testimony and/or documents
sought are not produced, the purpose of the appeal hearing will be frustrated.

4. The attached Subpoena is consistent with the provisions of the Resolution.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of April, 2010, at Beverly Hills, California.

LAURENCE S. WIENER

Declaration of Laurence S. Wiener in Support of Legislative Subpoena
BO785-0001\1217289v3.doc




DECLARATION OF
CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

This Declaration pertains to the production of DOCUMENTS responsive to a
Subpoena (the “Subpoena”) issued in connection with the following proceeding:

A HEARING BEFORE THE BEVERLY HILLS CITY COUNCIL CONCERNING THE
POTENTIAL REVOCATION OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION AT
1201 LAUREL WAY

a. I am the person named in the Subpoena; or [ am an authorized Custodian of
Records, and [ am qualified and authorized by the person named in the
Subpoena to execute this declaration.

b. To comply with the Subpoena, I made a diligent search of all DOCUMENTS
identified in the Subpoena that were in the custody, possession or control of
the person named in the Subpoena.

c. The originals or true and correct copies of documents submitted with this
declaration are all of the non-privileged DOCUMENTS responsive to the
Subpoena.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on __, 2010,
in , California.

Signature
Print Name:




SUBPOENA

CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 37104)

MATTER:  City Council Procecdings SUBPOENA NO.
Pursuant to Resolution

TO: Mauricio Duc

§ YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear 1n person at the place, date, and ume specified below to
testify 1o the above matter

PLACE OF TESTOMONY ROOM NUMBER
435 N. Rexford Drive City Hall - Council Chambers
Beverly Hills, CA 902140 DATE AND TIME

April 20, 2010: 7:00 p.m,

= YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person and to produce and permit copying of the
"DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A attached hercto at the place, date and time
specificd below, Alternatively, you are not vequired to appear in person if true and correct copies
of the "DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exbibit A hercto are delivered to the place on or
before the date and time specified below, In either situation, an executed declaration of custodian
of records, attachied hereto, must also be provided along with the DOCUMENTS.

The Documents Required to be Produced are Set Forth in Exhibit A to this Subpoena,
PLACE DATE AND TIME.

[F YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR,
CONTACT LAURENCE S. WIENER, CITY ATTORNEY (213-253-0232 OR 314-285-1055),
BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO APPEAR OR PRODUCE

DOCUMENTS.
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JIMMY DELSHAD
MAYOR, CITY OF BEVELRY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

ATTESTATION BY CITY CLERK

I attest that the subpoena was approved by a majority vote of the City Council present at a duly
noticed meeting a which a quorum was present and duly executed by the Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills on day of , , in the City ot Beverly Hills.

City Clerk
BYRON POPE

Page 2 of 2



\O oo} ~J (@) |91 £ [V o

RICHARDS | WATSON | GERSHON

i
5[‘ ATTORNEYS AT LAW - A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

RIVN

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR TESTIMONY AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

L. [ am the City Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills, California (“City”™).
On April 6, 2010, the City adopted a resolution issuing subpoenas to procure additional
testimony and documents relevant to the appeal of the Building Official’s decision to
revoke Building Permit No. BS0725308, which had been previously issued to allow the
construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family residence
located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Resolution”).

2. I was present at the appeal hearing which took place before the Beverly
Hills City Council on March 2, 2010 where the City Council determined that the
subpoenaed witness could provide relevant testimony, and may have possession or
control of the documents or other things set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Subpoena.

3. Good cause exists for personal attendance and testimony, as well the
production of the documents or other things because they are relevant to the purposes of
the appeal hearing. In addition, the subpoenaed witness and documents requested to be
produced are not otherwise available to the City. If the testimony and/or documents
sought are not produced, the purpose of the appeal hearing will be frustrated.

4. The attached Subpoena is consistent with the provisions of the Resolution.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of April, 2010, at Beverly Hills, California.

LAURENCE S. WIENER

Declaration of Laurence S. Wiener in Support of Legislative Subpoena
B0785-0001\[217289v3.doc




SUBPOENA
CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 37104)

MATTER:  City Council Procecdings SUBPOENA NO.
Pursuant to Resolution

TO: Cory Rodriguez

O YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person at the place, date, and ume specified below to
testify 1n the above matter

. PLACE OF TESTIMONY ROOM NUMBER

DATE AND TIME

X YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in persen and o produce and permit copving of the
"DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A attached hereto at the place, date and time
specified below. Alternatively, you are not required to appear in person if true and correct copies
of the "DOCUMENTS" defined and identificd in Exhibit A hereto are delivered to the place on or
before the date and time specified below. In either situation, an executed declaration of custodian
of records, attached hereto, must also be provided along with the DOCUMENTS.

The Documents Required to be Produced are Set Forth in Exhibit A to this Subpoeena.
PLACE DATE AND TIME.
City Hall - City Clerk's Office .

Y y April 19, 20105 12 p.m., noon

455 N. Rexford Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR,
CONTACT LAURENCE S. WIENER, CITY ATTORNEY (213-253-0232 OR 310-285-1035),
BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO APPEAR OR PRODUCE

DOCUMENTS.
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JIMMY DELSHAD
MAYOR, CITY OF BEVELRY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

ATTESTATION BY CITY CLERK

[ attest that the subpoena was approved by a majority vote of the City Council present at a duly
noticed meeting a which a quorum was present and duly executed by the Mayor of the City of

Beverly Hills on day of , in the City of Beverly Hills,

City Clerk
BYRON POPE
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EXHIBIT “A”

INSTRUCTIONS

L. YOU are required to produce all DOCUMENTS subpoenaed that are within your
possession, custody or control, or in the possession, custody or control of your attorneys,
investigators, accountants, agents and/or other persons acting, purporting to act, or who
purported to act on your behalf, including any pfedecessors, successors and/or franchisees.

2. The DOCUMENTS shall be produced as they are or were kept in the usual course

of business.

3. YOU shall produce not only the originals or exact copies of the originals of all
documents requested below, but also copies of such documents which bear any notes or
markings not found on the originals and all preliminary, intermediate, final or revised drafts of
such documents.

4. If YOU are withholding any document responsive to any of the requests set forth
below on the basis of a claimed privilege, YOU shall state the following information by way of
written response:

(h) a specific description of the document, including its type or nature and
general subject matter;

(2) the date the document was created, executed and received;

(3) the author or authors of the document;

4) the addressee or addressees of the document;

(5 the title of the document;

(6) the location of the document and the identity of its custodian; and

(7 the type of privilege claimed as grounds for withholding the document.
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DEFINITIONS

1. The term “YOU?” or “YOUR?” shall mean the person, entity or company to whom
this subpoena is directed, as well as each of his/her/its agents, employees, representatives,
attorneys and anyone else acting or purporting to act on his/her/its behalf.

2. The term “PROPERTY™ shall mean the real property and all structures located at
1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California, 90210.

3. The term “DEMOLITION” shall mean the destruction, razing, removal, or
replacement by any means or in any manner of all or any portion of an existing structure,
including, without limitation, the removal of a portion or portions of an existing structure and the
replacement of those portions with new materials.

4, The term “DOCUMENTS” shall mean writings, recordings, computer files or
photographs, and includes, without limitation, the original or copy of handwriting, typewriting,
printing, photographing and every other means of recording upon any tangible thing or form of
communication or representation, including letters, words, pictures, sounds or symbols, or a
combination thereof and all drafts and file copies thereof. “DOCUMENTS” include, but are not
limited to, papers, agreements, contracts, notes, applications, memoranda, e-mail or any other
electronic correspondence, studies, letters, telegrams, invoices, personal diaries, reports, records,
books, forms, logs, drawings, graphs, charts, photographs, sound or videotapes or recordings,
computer printouts, any information stored on electronic media such as a computer hard drive, a
computer disk or diskette, electronic mail software, word processing software, accounting
software, algorithm software, spreadsheet software or any other media that allows the
information to be transmitted electronically, investigation reports, appointment books, desk
calendars, pocket calendars, “daytimers,” opinions or reports of consultants, brochures, pamphlet
advertisements, circulars, press releases, minutes, telephone logs, telephone message slips, and

all other tangible things which constitute or contain a writing.
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5. “RELATING TO” shall mean mentioning, discussing, including, summarizing,
describing, reflecting, containing, referring to, relating to, depicting, connected with, embodying,

evidencing, constituting, concerning, reporting or pertaining to, in whole or in part.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Request FFor Production of Documents No. 1:

All DOCUMENTS RELATING TO any DEMOLITION undertaken or to be undertaken
at the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 2:

All DOCUMENTS exchanged between YOU and any past or present owner(s) of the
PROPERTY RELATING TO the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 3:

All DOCUMENTS evidencing any communications between YOU and any
representative of the CITY RELATING TO the PROPERTY.
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DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR TESTIMONY AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

L. [ am the City Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills, California (“City”).
On April 6, 2010, the City adopted a resolution issuing subpoenas to procure additional
testimony and documents relevant to the appeal of the Building Official’s decision to
revoke Building Permit No. BS0725308, which had been previously issued to allow the
construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family residence
located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Resolution”).

2. [ was present at the appeal hearing which took place before the Beverly
Hills City Council on March 2, 2010 where the City Council determined that the
subpoenaed witness could provide relevant testimony, and may have possession or
control of the documents or other things set forth in Exhibit ““A” to the Subpoena.

3. Good cause exists for personal attendance and testimony, as well the
production of the documents or other things because they are relevant to the purposes of
the appeal hearing. In addition, the subpoenaed witness and documents requested to be
produced are not otherwise available to the City. If the testimony and/or documents
sought are not produced, the purpose of the appeal hearing will be frustrated.

4. The attached Subpoena is consistent with the provisions of the Resolution.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of April, 2010, at Beverly Hills, California.

LAURENCE S. WIENER

Declaration of Laurence S. Wiener in Support of Legislative Subpoena
B0O785-0001\1217289v3.doc




DECLARATION OF
CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

This Declaration pertains to the production of DOCUMENTS responsive to a
Subpoena (the “Subpoena”) issued in connection with the following proceeding:

A HEARING BEFORE THE BEVERLY HILLS CITY COUNCIL CONCERNING THE
POTENTIAL REVOCATION OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION AT
1201 LAUREL WAY

a. [ am the person named in the Subpoena; or [ am an authorized Custodian of
Records, and I am qualified and authorized by the person named in the
Subpoena to execute this declaration.

b. To comply with the Subpoena, I made a diligent search of all DOCUMENTS
identified in the Subpoena that were in the custody, possession or control of -
the person named in the Subpoena.

c. The originals or true and correct copies of documents submitted with this
declaration are all of the non-privileged DOCUMENTS responsive to the
Subpoena.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on __, 2010,
in , California.

Signature

Print Name:




SUBPOENA

CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOYERNMENT CODE § 37104)

MATTER:  City Council Proceedings SUBPOENA NO.
Pursuant to Resolution

TO: Cory Rodrigues

®} YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear 1n person at the place, date, and ume specified below to
testify iy the above matter

PLACE OF TESTIMONY ROOM NUMBER
435 N. Rexford Drive Citv Hall - Council Chambers
Beverly Hills, CA 90210 DATE AND TIME ’

April 20, 2010; 7:00 p.m,

5 YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear i person and to produce and permit copying of the
"DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A attached hereto at the place, date and time
speeified below. Alternatively, vou are not required fo appear in person if true and correct copices
of the "DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A hereto are delivered to the place on or
before the date and time specified below, In either situation, an exccuted declaration of custodian
of records, attached hereto, must also be provided along with the DOCUMENTS,

The Documents Required to be Produced are Set Forth in Exhibit A to this Subpoena,

PLACE DATE AND TIME.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR,
CONTACT LAURENCE S. WIENER, CITY ATTORNEY (213-253-0232 OR 310-285-1055),
BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO APPEAR OR PRODUCE

DOCUMENTS.

Page 1 of 2



JIMMY DELSHAD
MAYOR, CITY OF BEVELRY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

ATTESTATION BY CITY CLERK

[ attest that the subpoena was approved by a majority vote of the City Council present at a duly
noticed meeting a which a quorum was present and duly executed by the Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills on day of . in the City of Beverly Hills.

City Clerk
BYRON POPE
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DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR TESTIMONY AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

l. [ am the City Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills, California (“City”).

~ On April 6, 2010, the City adopted a resolution issuing subpoenas to procure additional

testimony and documents relevant to the appeal of the Building Official’s decision to
revoke Building Permit No. BS0725308, which had been previously issued to allow the
construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family residence
located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Resolution”).

2. [ was present at the appeal hearing which took place before the Beverly
Hills City Council on March 2, 2010 where the City Council determined that the
subpoenaed witness could provide relevant testimony, and may have possession or
control of the documents or other things set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Subpoena.

3. Good cause exists for personal attendance and testimony, as well the
production of the documents or other things because they are relevant to the purposes of
the appeal hearing. In addition, the subpoenaed witness and documents requested to be
produced are not otherwise available to the City. If the testimony and/or documents
sought are not produced, the purpose of the appeal hearing will be frustrated.

4. The attached Subpoena is consistent with the provisions of the Resolution.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of April, 2010, at Beverly Hills, California.

LAURENCE S. WIENER

Declaration of Laurence S. Wiener in Support of Legislative Subpoena
B0785-0001\1217289v3.doc




SUBPOENA

CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 37104)

—

MATTER:  City Council Proceedings SUBPOENA NO.
Pursuant to Resolution

TO: Keith Bae

U YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear 1n person at the place, date, and time specified below to
testify n the above matter

PLACE OF TESTIMONY ROOM NUMBER

DATE AND TIME

X YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person and fo produce and permit copying of the
"DOCUMENTS" defincd and identified in Exhibit A attached hereto at the place, date and time
specified below. . Alternatively, you are not required to appear in person if true and correct copies
of the "DOCUMENTS" defined aud identified in Exhibit A hereto are delivered to the place on or
before the date and time specified below. In either situation, an executed declaration of custodian
of records, attached hereto, must also be provided along with the DOCUMENTS.

The Documents Required to be Produced are Set Forth in Exhibit A to this Subpoena.
PLACE DATE AND TIME.
City Hall - City Clerk's Office .

4 y April 19, 2010; 12 p.m., noon

455 N. Rexford Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR,
CONTACT LAURENCE S. WIENER, CITY ATTORNEY (213-253-0232 OR 310-285-1055),
BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO APPEAR OR PRODUCE

DOCUMENTS.
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JIMMY DELSHAD
MAYOR, CITY OF BEVELRY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

ATTESTATION BY CITY CLERK

I attest that the subpoena was approved by a majority vote of the City Council present at a duly
noticed meeting a which a quorum was present and duly executed by the Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills on day of , , in the City of Beverly Hills.

City Clerk
BYRON POPE

Page2 of 2



EXHIBIT “A”

INSTRUCTIONS

L. YOU are required to produce all DOCUMENTS subpoenaed that are within your
possession, custody or control, or in the possession, custody or control of your attorneys,
investigators, accountants, agents and/or other persons acting, purporting to act, or who
purported to act on your behalf, including any predecessors, successors and/or franchisees.

2. The DOCUMENTS shall be produced as they are or were kept in the usual course
of business.

3. YOU shall produce not only the originals or exact copies of the originals of all
documents requested below, but also copies of such documents which bear any notes or
markings not found on the originals and all preliminary, intermediate, final or revised drafts of
such documents.

4. If YOU are withholding any document responsive to any of the requests set forth
below on the basis of a claimed privilege, YOU shall state the following information by way of
written response:

@) a specific description of the document, including its type or nature and
general subject matter;

(2) the date the document was created, executed and received;

3) the author or authors of the document;

4 the addressee or addressees of the document;

(5 the title of the document;

(6) the location of the document and the identity of its custodian; and

(7) the type of privilege claimed as grounds for withholding the document.

BO785-0001\1217326v2.doc



DEFINITIONS

L. The term “YOU™ or “YOUR?” shall mean the person, entity or company to whom
this subpoena is directed, as well as each of his/her/its agents, employees, representatives,
attorneys and anyone else acting or purporting to act on his/her/its behalf.

2. The term “PROPERTY™ shall mean the real property and all structures located at
1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California, 90210.

3. The term “DEMOLITION” shall mean the destruction, razing, removal, or
replacement by any means or in any manner of all or any portion of an existing structure,
including, without limitation, the removal of a portion or portions of an existing structure and the
replacement of those portions with new materials.

4. The term “DOCUMENTS” shall mean writings, recordings, computer files or
photographs, and includes, without limitation, the original or copy of handwriting, typewriting,
printing, photographing and every other means of recording upon any tangible thing or form of
communication or representation, including letters, words, pictures, sounds or symbols, or a
combination thereof and all drafts and file copies thereof. “DOCUMENTS” include, but are not
limited to, papers, agreements, contracts, notes, applications, memoranda, e-mail or any other
electronic correspondence, studies, letters, telegrams, invoices, personal diaries, reports, records,
books, forms, logs, drawings, graphs, charts, photpgraphs, sound or videotapes or recordings,
computer printouts, any information stored on electronic media such as a computer hard drive, a
computer disk or diskette, electronic mail software, word processing software, accouming
software, algorithm software, spreadsheet software or any other media that allows the
information to be transmitted electronically, investigation reports, appointment books, desk
calendars, pocket calendars, “daytimers,” opinions or reports of consultants, brochures, pamphlet
advertisements, circulars, press releases, minutes, telephone logs, telephone message slips, and

all other tangible things which constitute or contain a writing.

B0785-0001\217326v2.doc



5. “RELATING TO” shall mean mentioning, discussing, including, summarizing,
describing, reflecting, containing, referring to, relating to, depicting, connected with, embodying,

evidencing, constituting, concerning, reporting or pertaining lo, in whole or in part.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Request For Production of Documents No. 1:

All daily logs and/or reports, diaries, and the like RELATING TO the PROPERTY
during the 2007 calendar year.

Request for Production of Documents No. 2:

All daily logs and/or reports, diaries, and the like RELATING TO the PROPERTY

during the 2008 calendar year.

Request for Production of Documents No. 3:

All DOCUMENTS evidencing any communications between YOU and any
representative of the CITY RELATING TO the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 4:

All DOCUMENTS evidencing any communications between YOU and past owner(s)
RELATING TO the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 5:

All DOCUMENTS evidencing any communications between YOU and current owner(s)
RELATING TO the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 6:

All DOCUMENTS evidencing any communications between YOU and any structural
engineer(s) RELATING TO the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 7:

All DOCUMENTS RELATING TO any DEMOLITION undertaken or to be undertaken

at the PROPERTY.

B0785-0001\1217326v2.doc
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DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR TESTIMONY AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

L. I am the City Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills, California (“City”).
On April 6, 2010, the City adopted a resolution issuing subpoenas to procure additional
testimony and documents relevant to the appeal of the Building Official’s decision to
revoke Building Permit No. BS0725308, which had been previously issued to allow the
construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family residence
located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Resolution”).

2. [ was present at the appeal hearing which took place before the Beverly
Hills City Council on March 2, 2010 where the City Council determined that the
subpoenaed witness could provide relevant testimony, and may have possession or
control of the documents or other things set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Subpoena.

3. Good cause exists for personal attendance and testimony, as well the
production of the documents or other things because they are relevant to the purposes of
the appeal hearing. In addition, the subpoenaed witness and documents requested to be
produced are not otherwise available to the City. If the testimony and/or documents
sought are not produced, the purpose of the appeal hearing will be frustrated.

4. The attached Subpoena is consistent with the provisions of the Resolution.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of April, 2010, at Beverly Hills, California.

LAURENCE S. WIENER

Declaration of Laurence S. Wiener in Support of Legislative Subpoena
B0785-0001\1217289v3.doc




DECLARATION OF
CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

This Declaration pertains to the production of DOCUMENTS responsive to a
Subpoena (the “Subpoena”) issued in connection with the following proceeding:

A HEARING BEFORE THE BEVERLY HILLS CITY COUNCIL CONCERNING THE
POTENTIAL REVOCATION OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION AT
1201 LAUREL WAY

a. [ am the person named in the Subpoena; or I am an authorized Custodian of
Records, and I am qualified and authorized by the person named in the
Subpoena to execute this declaration.

b. To comply with the Subpoena, I made a diligent search of all DOCUMENTS
identified in the Subpoena that were in the custody, possession or control of
the person named in the Subpoena.

c. The originals or true and correct copies of documents submitted with this
declaration are all of the non-privileged DOCUMENTS responsive to the
Subpoena.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on _, 2010,
in , California.

Signature
Print Name:




SUBPOENA

CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 37104)

MATTER:  City Council Proceedings SUBPOENA NO.
Pursuant to Resolution

TO: Keith Bae

® YOU ARE COMMANDED to zppear in person at the place, date, and ume specified below to
testify n the above matter

PLACE OF TESTIMONY ROOM NUMBER
455 N. Rexford Drive Citv Hall - Council Chambers
Beverly Hills, CA 90210 DATE AND TIME

April 20, 2010: 7:00 p.m.

= YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person and ro produce and permit copying of the
"DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A attached hercto at the place, date and time

specified below, Alternatively, you are not required to appear in person if true and correct copics
of the "DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A hereto are delivered to the place on or
before the date and time specified below. In either situation, an executed declaration of custodian

of records, attached hereto, must also be provided along with the DOCUM ENTS.

The Documents Required to be Produced are Set Forth in Exhibit A to this Subpoena,
PLACE DATE AND TIME.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR,
CONTACT LAURENCE S. WIENER, CITY ATTORNEY (213-253-0232 OR 310-285-1055),
BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO APPEAR OR PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS.

Page i of 2
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JIMMY DELSHAD
MAYOR, CITY OF BEVELRY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

ATTESTATION BY CITY CLERK

[attest that the subpoena was approved by a majority vote of the City Council present at a duly
noticed meeting a which a quorum was present and duly executed by the Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills on day of . . the City of Beverly Hills.

City Clerk
BYRON POPE
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DECLLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR TESTIMONY AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

l. [ am the City Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills, California (**City”).
On April 6, 2010, the City adopted a resolution issuing subpoenas to procure additional
testimony and documents relevant to the appeal of the Building Official’s decision to
revoke Building Permit No. BS0725308, which had been previously issued to allow the
construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family residence
located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Resolution”).

2. I was present at the appeal hearing which took place before the Beverly
Hills City Council on March 2, 2010 where the City Council determined that the
subpoenaed witness could provide relevant testimony, and may have possession or
control of the documents or other things set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Subpoena.

3. Good cause exists for personal attendance and testimony, as well the
production of the documents or other things because they are relevant to the purposes of
the appeal hearing. In addition, the subpoenaed witness and documents requested to be
produced are not otherwise available to the City. If the testimony and/or documents
sought are not produced, the purpose of the appeal hearing will be frustrated.

4. The attached Subpoena is consiétent with the provisions of the Resolution.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of April, 2010, at Beverly Hills, California.

LAURENCE S. WIENER

Declaration of Laurence S. Wiener in Support of Legislative Subpoena
B0785-0001\1217289v3.doc




SUBPOENA

CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 37104)

MATTER:  City Council Proceedings SUBPOENA NO.
Pursuant to Resolution

TO: Marc Canadell

0 YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person at the place, date, and tume specified below to
testify m the above matter

PLACE OF TESTIMONY ROOM NUMBER

DATE AND TIME

N YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person and to produce and permit copying of the
"DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A attached hereto at the place, date and time
specified below. Alternatively, you are not required to appear in person if true and correct copies
of the "DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A hereto are delivered to the place on or
before the date and time specified below. In either situation, an executed declaration of custodian
of records, attached hereto, must also be provided along with the DOCUMENTS.

The Documents Required to be Produced are Set Forth in Exhibit A to this Subpoena.
PLACE DATE AND TIME.

City Hall - City Clerk's Office . .
455 N. Rexford Drive April 19, 2010; 12 p.m., noon

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR,
CONTACT LAURENCE S. WIENER, CITY ATTORNEY (213-253-0232 OR 310-285-1055),
BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO APPEAR OR PRODUCE

DOCUMENTS.
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JIMMY DELSHAD
MAYOR, CITY OF BEVELRY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

ATTESTATION BY CITY CLERK

1 attest that the subpoena was approved by a majority vote of the City Council present at a duly
noticed meeting a which a quorum was present and duly executed by the Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills on day of , in the City of Beverly Hills,

City Clerk
BYRON POPE

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT “A”

INSTRUCTIONS

1. YOU are required to produce all DOCUMENTS subpoenaed that are within your
possession, custody or control, or in the possession, custody or control of your attorneys,
investigators, accountants, agents and/or other persons acting, purporting to act, or who
purported to act on your behalf, including any predecessors, successors and/or franchisees.

2. The DOCUMENTS shall be produced as they are or were kept in the usual course
of business.

3. YOU shall produce not only the originals or exact copies of the originals of all
documents requested below, but also copies of such documents which bear any notes or
markings not found on the originals and all preliminary, intermediate, final or revised drafts of
such documents,

4. If YOU are withholding any document responsive to any of the requests set forth
below on the basis of a claimed privilege, YOU shall state the following information by way of
written response:

(n a specific description of the document, including its type or nature and
general subject matter;

(2) the date the document was created, executed and received:;

(3) the author or authors of the document;

4) the addressee or addressees of the document:

5 the title of the document;

(6) the location of the document and the identity of its custodian; and

(7 the type of privilege claimed as grounds for withholding the document.

BO785-0001\217318+v3.doc



DEFINITIONS

1. The term “YOU™ or “YOUR” shall mean the person, entity or company to whom
this subpoena is directed, as well as each of his/her/its agents, employees, representatives,
attorneys and anyone else acting or purporting to act on his/her/its behalf.

2 The term “PROPERTY™ shall mean the real property and all structures located at

1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California, 90210.

3. The term “DEMOLITION” shall mean the destruction, razing, removal, or
replacement by any means or in any manner of all or any portion of an existing structure,
including, without limitation, the removal of a portion or portions of an existing structure and the
replacement of those portions with new materials. ]

4. The term “DOCUMENTS” shall mean writings, recordings, computer files or
photographs, and includes, without limitation, the original or copy of handwriting, typewriting,
printing, photographing and every other means of recording upon any tangible thing or form of
communication or representation, including letters, words, pictures, sounds or symbols, or a
combination thereof and all drafts and file copies thereof. “DOCUMENTS” include, but are not
limited to, papers, agreements, contracts, notes, applications, memoranda, e-mail or any other
electronic correspondence, studies, letters, telegrams, invoices, personal diaries, reports, records,
books, forms, logs, drawings, graphs, charts, photographs, sound or videotapes or recordings,
computer printouts, any information stored on electronic media such as a computer hard drive, a
computer disk or diskette, electronic mail software, word processing software, accounting
software, algorithm software, spreadsheet software or any other media that allows the
information to be transmitted electronically, investigation reports, appointment books, desk
calendars, pocket calendars, “daytimers,” opinions or reports of consultants, brochures, pamphlet
advertisements, circulars, press releases, minutes, telephone logs, telephone message slips, and

all other tangible things which constitute or contain a writing.

(3]
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3. “RELATING TO” shall mean mentioning, discussing, including, summarizing,
describing, reflecting, containing, referring to, relating to, depicting, connected with, embodying,

evidencing, constituting, concerning, reporting or pertaining to, in whole or in part.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Request For Production of Documents No. 1:

All DOCUMENTS RELATING TO any DEMOLITION undertaken or to be undertaken

at the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 2:

All DOCUMENTS exchanged between YOU and Richard Papalian RELATING TO the
PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 3:

All DOCUMENTS exchanged between YOU and Papcap Laurel Way, LLC RELATING
TO the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 4:

All DOCUMENTS exchanged between YOU and any past or present owner(s) of the
PROPERTY RELATING TO the PROPERTY, including without limitation, describing any
services you have been engaged to perform RELATING TO the PROPERTY.

B0O785-0001\1217318v3.doc
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DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR TESTIMONY AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

l. [ am the City Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills, California (“City”™).
On April 6, 2010, the City adopted a resolution issuing subpoenas to procure additional
testimony and documents relevant to the appeal of the Building Official’s decision to
revoke Building Permit No. BS0725308, which had been previously issued to allow the
construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family residence
located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Resolution”).

2. I was present at the appeal hearing which took place before the Beverly
Hills City Council on March 2, 2010 where the City Council determined that the
subpoenaed witness could provide relevant testimony, and may have possession or
control of the documents or other things set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Subpoena.

3. Good cause exists for personal attendance and testimony, as wéll the
production of the documents or other things because they are relevant to the purposes of
the appeal hearing. In addition, the subpoenaed witness and documents requested to be
produced are not otherwise available to the City. If the testimony and/or documents
sought are not produced, the purpose of the appeal hearing will be frustrated.

4. The attached Subpoena is consistent with the provisions of the Resolution.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of April, 2010, at Beverly Hills, California.

LAURENCE S. WIENER

Declaration of Laurence S. Wiener in Support of Legislative Subpoena
B0785-0001\1217289v3.doc




DECLARATION OF
CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

This Declaration pertains to the production of DOCUMENTS responsive to a
Subpoena (the “Subpoena™) issued in connection with the following proceeding:

A HEARING BEFORE THE BEVERLY HILLS CITY COUNCIL CONCERNING THE
POTENTIAL REVOCATION OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION AT
1201 LAUREL WAY

a. [ am the person named in the Subpoena; or [ am an authorized Custodian of
Records, and I am qualified and authorized by the person named in the
Subpoena to execute this declaration.

b. To comply with the Subpoena, I made a diligent search of all DOCUMENTS
identified in the Subpoena that were in the custody, possession or control of
the person named in the Subpoena.

c. The originals or true and correct copies of documents submitted with this
declaration are all of the non-privileged DOCUMENTS responsive to the
Subpoena.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on __. 2010,
in , California.

Signature
Print Name:




SUBPOENA

CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 37104)

MATTER:  City Council Proceedings SUBPOENA NO.
Pursuant to Resolution

TO: Mare Canadell

§ YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person at the place, date, and tune specified below to
testify n the above matter

PLACE OF TESTIMONY ROOM NUMBER
435 N. Rexford Drive Citv Hall - Council Chambery
Beverly Hills, CA 90210 DATE AND TIME

April 20, 2010: 7:00 p.m.

7 YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person and to produce and permit copying of the
"DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A attached hereto at the place, date and time
specified below. Alternatively, vou are not required to appear in person if true and correct copies
of the "DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A hereto are delivered to the place on or
before the date and time specified below. In either situation, an executed declaration of custodian
of records, attached hereto, must also be provided along with the DOCUMENTS.

The Documents Required to be Produced are Set Forth in Exhibit A to this Subpoena,
PLACE DATE AND TIME.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR,
CONTACT LAURENCE S. WIENER, CITY ATTORNEY (213-253-0232 OR 310-285-1055),
BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO APPEAR OR PRODUCE

DOCUMENTS.

Page 1 of 2



JIMMY DELSHAD
MAYOR, CITY OF BEVELRY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

ATTESTATION BY CITY CLERK

[ attest that the subpoena was approved by a majority vote of the City Council present at a duly
noticed meeting a which a quorum was present and duly executed by the Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills on day of , , in the City of Beverly Hills,

City Clerk
BYRON POPE

Page 2 of 2
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DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR TESTIMONY AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

l. I am the City Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills, California (“City”).
On April 6, 2010, the City adopted a resolution issuing subpoenas to procure additional
testimony and documents relevant to the appeal of the Building Official’s decision to
revoke Building Permit No. BS0725308, which had been previously issued to allow the
construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family residence
located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Resolution”).

2. I was present at the appeal hearing which took place before the Beverly
Hills City Council on March 2, 2010 where the City Council determined that the
subpoenaed witness could provide relevant testimony, and may have possession or
control of the documents or other things set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Subpoena.

3. Good cause exists for personal attendance and testimony, as well the
production of the documents or other things because they are relevant to the purposes of
the appeal hearing. In addition, the subpoenaed witness and documents requested to be
produced are not otherwise available to the City. If the testimony and/or documents
sought are not produced, the purpose of the appeal hearing will be frustrated.

4. The attached Subpoena is consistent with the provisions of the Resolution.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of April, 2010, at Beverly Hills, California.

LAURENCE S. WIENER

Declaration of Laurence S. Wiener in Support of Legislative Subpoena
B0785-0001\1217289v3.doc -




SUBPOENA

CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 37104)

MATTER: City Council Proceedings SUBPOENA NO.
Pursuant to Resolution

TO: Zach Nemzer

O YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear 1n person at the place, date, and time specified below to
testify m the above matter

PLACE OF TESTIMONY ROOM NUMBER

DATE AND TIME

X YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person and o produce and permit copying of the
"DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A attached hereto at the place, date and time
specificd below. Alternatively, you are not required to appear in person if true and correct copies
of the "DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A hereto are delivered to the place on or
before the date and time specified below. In either situation, an executed declaration of custodian
of records, attached hereto, must also be provided along with the DOCUMENTS.

The Documents Required to be Produced are Set Forth in Exhibit A to this Subpoena.
PLACE DATE AND TIME.
City Hall - City Clerk's Office

455 N. Rexford Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

April 19, 2010; 12 p.m., noon

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR,
CONTACT LAURENCE S. WIENER, CITY ATTORNEY (213-253-0232 OR 310-285-1055),
BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO APPEAR OR PRODUCE

DOCUMENTS.

Page 1 of 2



JIMMY DELSHAD
MAYOR, CITY OF BEVELRY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

ATTESTATIONBY CITY CLERK

I attest that the subpoena was approved by a majority vote of the City Council present at a duly
noticed meeting a which a quorum was present and duly executed by the Mayor of the City of

Beverly Hills on day of . , in the City of Beverly Hills.

City Clerk
BYRON POPE

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT “A”

INSTRUCTIONS

L. YOU are required to produce all DOCUMENTS subpoenaed that are within your
possession, custody or control, or in the possession, custody or control of your attorneys,
investigators, accountants, agents and/or other persons acting, purporting to act, or who
purported to act on your behalf, including any predecessors, successors and/or franchisees.
2. The DOCUMENTS shall be produced as they are or were kept in the usual course
of business.
3. YOU shall produce not only the originals or exact copies of the originals of all
documents requested below, but also copies of such documents which bear any notes or
markings not found on the originals and all preliminary, intermediate, final or revised drafts of
such documents.
4. If YOU are withholding any document responsive to any of the requests set forth
below on the basis of a claimed privilege, YOU shall state the following information by way of
written response:
(hH a specific description of the document, including its type or nature and
general subject matter;
(2) the date the document was created, executed and received;

(3) the author or authors of the document;

(4) the addressee or addressees of the document;

(5) the title of the document;

(6) the location of the document and the identity of its custodian; and

(N the type of privilege claimed as grounds for withholding the document.

B0O785-0001\218031v2.doc



DEFINITIONS

L. The term “YOU” or “YOUR” shall mean the person, entity or company to whom
this subpoena is directed, as well as each of his/her/its agents, employees, representatives,
attorneys and anyone else acting or purporting to act on his/her/its behalf.

2 The term “PROPERTY" shall mean the real property and all structures located at

1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California, 90210.

3. The term “DEMOLITION” shall mean the destruction, razing, removal, or
replacement by any means or in any manner of all or any portion of an existing structure,
including, without limitation, the removal of a portion or portions of an existing structure and the
replacement of those portions with new materials.

4. The term “DOCUMENTS” shall mean writings, recordings, computer files or
photographs, and includes, without limitation, the original or copy of handwriting, typewriting,
printing, photographing and every other means of recording upon any tangible thing or form of
communication or representation, including letters, words, pictures, sounds or symbols, or a
combination thereof and all drafts and file copies thereof. “DOCUMENTS” include, but are not
limited to, papers, agreements, contracts, notes, applications, memoranda, e-mail or any other
electronic correspondence, studies, letters, telegrams, invoices, personal diaries, reports, records,
books, forms, logs, drawings, graphs, charts, photographs, sound or videotapes or recordings,
computer printouts, any information stored on electronic media such as a computer hard drive, a
computer disk or diskette, electronic mail software, word processing software, accounting
software, algorithm software, spreadsheet software or any other media that allows the
information to be transmitted electronically, investigation reports, appointment books, desk
calendars, pocket calendars, “daytimers,” opinions or reports of consultants, brochures, pamphlet
advertisements, circulars, press releases, minutes, telephone logs, telephone message slips, and

all other tangible things which constitute or contain a writing.

(397
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5. “"RELATING TO” shall mean mentioning, discussing, including, summarizing,
describing, reflecting, containing, referring to, relating to, depicting, connected with, embodying,

cvidencing, constituting, concerning, reporting or pertaining to, in whole or in part.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Request For Production of Documents No. 1:

All DOCUMENTS RELATING TO any DEMOLITION undertaken or to be undertaken
at the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 2:

All DOCUMENTS exchanged between YOU and Richard Papalian RELATING TO the

PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 3:

All DOCUMENTS exchanged between YOU and Papcap Laurel Way, LLC RELATING
TO the PROPERTY.

Request for Production of Documents No. 4:

All DOCUMENTS exchanged between YOU and any past or present owner(s) of the
PROPERTY RELATING TO the PROPERTY, including without limitation, describing any
services you have been engaged to perform RELATING TO the PROPERTY.

B0785-0001\218031v2.doc
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DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR TESTIMONY AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

L. I am the City Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills, California (“City™).
On April 6, 2010, the City adopted a resolution issuing subpoenas to procure additional
testimony and documents relevant to the appeal of the Building Official’s decision to
revoke Building Permit No. BS0725308, which had been previously issued to allow the
construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family residence
located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Resolution”).

2. I was present at the appeal hearing which took place before the Beverly
Hills City Council on March 2, 2010 where the City Council determined that the
subpoenaed witness could provide relevant testimony, and may have possession or
control of the documents or other things set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Subpoena.

3. Good cause exists for personal attendance and testimony, as well the
production of the documents or other things because they are relevant to the purposes of
the appeal hearing. In addition, the subpoenaed witness and documents requested to be
produced are not otherwise available to the City. If the testimony and/or documents
sought are not produced, the purpose of the appeal hearing will be frustrated.

4. The attached Subpoena is consistent with the provisions of the Resolution.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of April, 2010, at Beverly Hills, California.

LAURENCE S. WIENER

Declaration of Laurence S. Wiener in Support of Legislative Subpoena
B0785-0001\1217289v3.doc




DECLARATION OF
CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

This Declaration pertains to the production of DOCUMENTS responsive to a
Subpoena (the “Subpoena”) issued in connection with the following proceeding:

A HEARING BEFORE THE BEVERLY HILLS CITY COUNCIL CONCERNING THE
POTENTIAL REVOCATION OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION AT
1201 LAUREL WAY

a. I am the person named in the Subpoena; or I am an authorized Custodian of
Records, and I am qualified and authorized by the person named in the
Subpoena to execute this declaration.

b. To comply with the Subpoena, I made a diligent search of all DOCUMENTS
identified in the Subpoena that were in the custody, possession or control of
the person named in the Subpoena.

C. The originals or true and correct copies of documents submitted with this
declaration are all of the non-privileged DOCUMENTS responsive to the
Subpoena.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on _, 2010,
in , California.

Signature
Print Name:




SUBPOENA

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 37104)

MATTER:  City Council Proceedings SUBPOENA NO.
Pursuaat to Resolution |

TO: Zach Nemzer

§ YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in petson at the place, date, and tume specified below to
testify m the above matter

PLACE OF TESTIMONY ROOM NUMBER
455 N. Rexford Drive City Hall - Council Chambers
Beverly Hills, CA 90210 DATE AND TIME

April 20, 2010: 7:00 p.m,

~ YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear in person and to produce and permit copying of the
"DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A attached hercto at the place, date and time
specified below. Alternatively, you are not required to appear in person if true and correct copies
of the "DOCUMENTS" defined and identified in Exhibit A hereto are delivered to the plice on or
before the date and time specified below. In either situation, an exceuted declavation of custodian
of records, attached hereto, must also be provided along with the DOCUMENTS.

The Documents Required to be Produced ave Set Forth in Exhibit A to this Subpoena.
PLACE DATE AND TIME.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR,
CONTACT LAURENCE S. WIENER, CITY ATTORNEY (213-253-0232 OR 310-285-1055),
BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO APPEAR OR PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS.
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JIMMY DELSHAD
MAYOR, CITY OF BEVELRY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

ATTESTATION BY CITY CLERK

[ attest that the subpoena was approved by a majority vote of the City Council present at a duly
noticed meeting a which a quorum was present and duly executed by the Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills on day of . in the City of Beverly Hills.

City Clerk
BYRON POPE
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DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR TESTIMONY AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

l. I am the City Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills, California (*City”).
On April 6, 2010, the City adopted a resolution issuing subpoenas to procure additional
testimony and documents relevant to the appeal of the Building Official’s decision to
revoke Building Permit No. BS0725308, which had been previously issued to allow the
construction of a major addition and remodel of the existing single family residence
located at 1201 Laurel Way, Beverly Hills, California (the “Resolution”).

2. [ was present at the appeal hearing which took place before the Beverly
Hills City Council on March 2, 2010 where the City Council determined that the
subpoenaed witness could provide relevant testimony, and may have possession or
control of the documents or other things set forth in Exhibit “A” to the Subpoena.

3. Good cause exists for personal attendance and testimony, as well the
production of the documents or other things because they are relevant to the purposes of
the appeal hearing. In addition, the subpoenaed witness and documents requested to be
produced are not otherwise available to the City. If the testimony and/or documents
sought are not produced, the purpose of the appeal hearing will be frustrated.

4. The attached Subpoena is consistent with the provisions of the Resolution.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of April, 2010, at Beverly Hills, California.

LAURENCE S. WIENER

Declaration of Laurence S. Wiener in Support of Legislative Subpoena
B0785-0001\1217289v3.doc
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Site Project Verification Inspection Memorandum dated April 21, 2010
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BEVERLY

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

HILLS
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
MEMORANDUM
TO: Susan Healy Keene, Director of Community Development
George Chavez, Assistant Director of Community Development
FROM: David Yelton, Plan Review and Building Inspection Managerujﬂﬁ‘
DATE: April 21, 2010

SUBJECT: 1201 Laurel Way — Site Project Verification Inspection

INTRODUCTION:

On March 2, 2010, the City Council conducted a public hearing on the matter of an
appeal by the applicant of the Building Official's revocation of building permit No.
BS0725308. The matter was continued at the direction of the City Council to April 20,
2010. At the City Council meeting of April 6, 2010, the Council further continued the
matter to the May 4, 2010 meeting.

During the March 2, 2010, City Council meeting, there was dialogue among members of
the Council, which was interpreted by staff as direction to obtain additional information
through a site inspection. The site inspection was conducted in an attempt to compile
all of the information that the City Council may need in order to reach a decision on the
matter before them, which is to determine the City Building Official’s authority to revoke
the building permit.

SITE INSPECTION:

On Thursday, April 15, 2010, an inspection of 1201 Laurel Way was conducted by city
staff from 1:00 p.m. through 4:15 p.m. Representing the City of Beverly Hills was David
Yelton, Plan Review and Building Inspection Manager, Erik Keshishian, Supervising
Plan Review Engineer, Randy Miller, Senior Building Inspector, and Ryan Gohlich,
Associate Planner.

The purpose of the on-site inspection was to generally verify that the building
members/elements shown on the City approved plans as being “Existing” or “(E)”
“ ..were replaced with new members of the size and materials indicated on the
approved plans...”, as stated in the declaration prepared by Keith Bae, Project
Manager, for PCG Construction Inc., and to ensure the building was constructed per the

4/21/2010 11:40 AM - 1201 Laurel Way Memo 4-21-2010



City approved plan. Site inspection and verification parameters considered the
following:

1.) Verify if the "Existing" or "(E)" building members/elements were replaced with new -
members of the size and materials indicated on the approved plans.

2.) Verify if the building is constructed per the City approved plans.

3.) ldentify any members/elements of the building that were not constructed per the City
approved plans.

4.) Verify any building and/or zoning code violations.

INSPECTION FINDINGS:

The following represents inspection observations, verifications, and findings as noted:

1.) It was observed that various work completed did not comply with the City approved
plans, e.g. moment resisting frames have been field modified, or not installed in the plan
approved locations, shear panels installed throughout and not shown on plan, etc.

2.) It was observed that various work exceeded the scope of work as detailed in the City
approved plans e.g. "(E)" denoting framing and structural members to remain have
been replaced.

3.) Various horizontal resisting moment frames were observed to have been modified
and extended beyond the existing pad edge.

4.) Measurements of the building footprint were compared to the City approved plan,
including the structure for nonconformities in regard to the City’s zoning standards. The
footprint and placement of the structure was generally found to have been built in
substantial compliance with the approved set of building plans. However, several
components of the structure were found not to meet current zoning standards (side
setbacks and pad-edge setbacks). Although these components were originally
considered to be legally nonconforming, a result of the project exceeding the City’s 50%
replacement threshold (Municipal Code, Article 41 Nonconforming Buildings And Uses,
Section 10-3-4100 Nonconforming Buildings), the noted components are no longer
legally nonconforming and must be removed in order to bring the project into
compliance with current development standards.

General Building/Plan Deviations:
Numerous deviations from the approved plans were observed and identified as
preliminary staff field inspection notes on pages of a duplicated set of the City approved

plans. Some of the observed deviations were that steel frames were omitted, added, or
modified from the approved plans. Completed scope of work was observed to have
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progressed beyond the scope of the City approved plans. New shear walls were
observed throughout the structure, however the approved plans had no shear walls
delineated or prescribed by the structural engineer. Some existing elements were
removed such as a steel braced frame at the living room, and a masonry wall extending
to the roof at the dining room. A reflecting pond at the basement level was not
configured as per the approved plan. The maid’'s bedroom closet appeared to be
eliminated and reconfigured into a mechanical room. Skylights in the roof area were
eliminated and the roof of the master bathroom was framed flat as opposed to pitched
and framed to accept clearstory glazing. Structural elements which were shown on the
approved plans to remain, as existing, were entirely removed or removed and replaced.

Photo Documentation of Building/Plan Deviations:

Numerous photographs were taken during the site inspection, however only a
representative number are included in this report for purposes of generically
substantiating and reporting staff findings and observations of these areas. Documented
photos are provided as follows:

AprPROVED PLaN SHEET S-3
Living Room
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06/19/2010 15:90

Figure 1: Approved Plan Sheet S-3 of Living Room shows the first floor
structural plan at the living room area, with delineation of the first floor structural
plan at the living room delineates the roof framing (beams and rafters), seismic
steel frame, and structural concrete masonry (CMU) wall identified by the design
team as existing to remain.
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AprPROVED PLaN SHeeT S5-3
Living Room

Figure 2: As Built Condition of Living Room shows that the 4 x 14 wood beams as
documented on the approved plans ‘“to remain”, were replaced with special
manufactured 5.25 x 14 beams. (Area reference on Approved Plan Sheet S-3)
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Figure 3: As Built Condition of Living Room identifying removal of existing seismic
design steel frame at the exterior wall in the southeast section of the-room. This

appears to have been done to gain more window area. (Area reference on Approved
Plan Sheet S-3)
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Figure 4: As Built Condition of Dining Room identifying an area of the dining room
where a concrete masonry wall existed and was by plan to remain. The masonry wall
was supporting the exterior wall beams for the living room, and the family room. This
structural bearing element was removed and replaced with two new braced frames
which are not on the approved plans. (Area reference on Approved Plan Sheet S-3)

LA R R

AprpPROVED PLAN SHEET S$-3
Famity Room

Figure 5: Approved Plan Sheet S-3 of Living Room shows the first floor structural plan
at the living room area, with delineation of the existing roof framing (beams and rafters)
which was identified by the design team as existing to remain.
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AprpROVED PLAN SHEeeT 5-3
. FamiLy Room

Figure 6: As Built Condition of Family Room, shows that the 4 x 14 wood beams as
documented on the approved plans ‘“to remain”, were replaced with special
manufactured 5.25 x 14 beams.(Area reference on Approved Plan Sheet S-3)

CONCLUSION:

The overall assessment of the as-built structure revealed that the building is not
constructed per the City of Beverly Hills approved plans. The existing structural
elements which were claimed to have been replaced due to damage, and replaced with
new members of the same size and materials indicated on the approved plans, were in
fact not replaced as such. Furthermore it was observed that prescribed details on the
City approved plans were generally not followed, and work was completed without
conformance to the legal documents. While the structural framing is close to
completion, as of the date of the site project verification inspection, the contractor has
not requested from the City a formal rough framing inspection, and consequently the
framing has not been procedurally inspected for compliance to the permitted scope of
work, or with the City approved plans.
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